
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ                                                                                                        CS 
 
PVC pracovní obuv: 13157/A  
Výrobce: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o. o , ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polsko  
Obuv splňuje požadavky nařízení Evropského parlamentu a Rady (EU) 2016/425 ze dne 9. března 
2016 o osobních ochranných prostředcích a o zrušení směrnice Rady 89/686/EHS. 
 
Obuv je vyrobená v souladu s požadavky normy: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU Prohlášení o shodě - k dispozici na www.fagum.pl  
Obuv má certifikát EU přezkoušení typu vydaný Notifikovanou osobou NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Aplikace a použití 
Obuv určená pro práci ve stavebnictví, hornictví a dalších průmyslových odvětvích. Obuv má 
protiskluzovou a olejivzdornou podešev a absorpční zónu v oblasti paty, což snižuje únavu chodidla. 
Obuv je 100% těsná a chrání před pronikáním vody do obuvi. 
 
Obuv má antistatické vlastnosti a je určena pro použití ve výbušném prostředí, kdy je nutné snížit 
elektrostatické nabíjení odvedením elektrických nábojů tak, aby se vyloučilo nebezpečí zapálení. 
Žádné osobní ochranné prostředky neposkytují úplnou ochranu, proto je při výběru obuvi kromě 
osobní ochrany a dodržování podmínek skladování a údržby velmi důležité zavést programy prevence 
úrazů na pracovišti, jejichž důležitou součástí jsou vlastní zkoušky elektrického odporu, a provádět je 
v častých a pravidelných intervalech. U obuvi s antistatickými vlastnostmi jsou nedílnou součástí 
tohoto návodu pokyny pro používání antistatické obuvi. 
 
Údržba a skladování 
Znečištěnou obuv čistěte vodou a mýdlem pomocí měkkého hadříku nebo houbičky. Vlhké vložky 
sušte mimo dosah topných zařízení. Obuv skladujte v poloze, při které nedochází k zalomení nebo 
deformaci obuvi, ve vzdálenosti větší než 1 m od topných zdrojů při teplotách mezi +5 ° C a +30 ° C. 
 
Neslučitelné použití 
Obuv z PVC musí být chráněna před kontaktem s inkoustem, barvivy a gumou, které způsobují trvalé 
znečištění. 
 
Doba použitelnosti 
Doba použitelnosti závisí na mnoha okolnostech, včetně podmínek použití, intenzity používání a 
způsobu ošetřování. Obuv je nutné vyměnit, pokud ztratila své ochranné vlastnosti. Pokud si nejste 
jisti, obraťte se na výrobce. Poškozená obuv nezaručuje optimální úroveň ochrany. Obuv je nutné 
vyměnit, pokud ztratila své ochranné vlastnosti, tj. byla mechanicky poškozena (proříznutím, 
proražením), došlo k prasklinám na povrchu samotné boty nebo na podešvi nebo pošlo k jinému 
mechanickému poškození podešve. 
 
CE označení výrobku - značka shody s předpisy EU 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - mezinárodní norma, jejíž požadavky pracovní obuv splňuje 
O4 - splňuje základní požadavky normy na pracovní obuv, včetně odolnosti podešve proti uklouznutí 
na keramickém povrchu pokrytém roztokem NaLS, uzavřeného prostoru paty, absorpce energie v 
oblasti paty, antistatických vlastností. 
FO - odolnost podešve vůči ropným produktům a olejům. 
SR - odolnost podešve proti uklouznutí na keramickém povrchu s glycerinem. 
 
  
UPOZORNĚNÍ K ANTISTATICKÉ OBUVI 
 
Antistatická obuv by se měla používat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumulaci statické elektřiny 
odváděním elektrostatického náboje, aby se vyloučilo nebezpečí zapálení jiskrou, např. hořlavých 
látek a par, a pokud není na pracovišti úplně vyloučené riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem 
z elektrického zařízení nebo součástí pod napětím. Antistatická obuv vytváří odpor mezi chodidlem a 
zemí, ale nemusí poskytovat úplnou ochranu. Antistatická obuv není vhodná pro práci na elektrických 
instalacích pod napětím. Je třeba upozornit na to, že antistatická obuv nemůže poskytovat dostačující 
ochranu proti úrazu elektrickým proudem ze statického výboje, neboť vytváří pouze odpor mezi zemí 
a chodidlem. Pokud nelze riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem zcela vyloučit, jsou nezbytná další 
opatření k odvrácení tohoto rizika. Tato opatření a další zkoušky, uvedené níže, by měly být běžnou 
součástí programu prevence pracovních úrazů.  
Antistatická obuv neposkytuje ochranu před úrazem elektrickým proudem se střídavým nebo 
stejnosměrným napětím. Pokud existuje riziko, že budete vystaveni jakémukoli střídavému nebo 
stejnosměrnému napětí, je třeba použít elektricky izolační obuv, která bude chránit před vážným 
úrazem. Elektrický odpor antistatické obuvi se může výrazně změnit ohýbáním, znečištěním nebo 
vlhkostí. Tato obuv nemusí plnit svou určenou funkci, pokud se nosí ve vlhkém prostředí. 
Pokud je obuv třídy I nošena delší dobu, může absorbovat vlhkost a ve vlhkém prostředí se může stát 
vodivou. Pokud je obuv nošena v podmínkách, kdy dochází ke kontaminaci materiálu podešve, měli 
by uživatelé kontrolovat antistatické vlastnosti obuvi vždy před vstupem do nebezpečného prostoru. 
Tam, kde se používá antistatická obuv, by měl být odpor podlahy takový, aby se nezrušila ochranná 
funkce obuvi. Doporučuje se používat antistatické ponožky. Je proto nutné zajistit, aby obuv uživatele 
v kombinaci s prostředím byla schopna plnit požadovanou funkci odvádět elektrostatický náboj, a aby 
poskytovala ochranu po celou dobu své životnosti. Doporučuje se zavést vlastní zkoušení elektrického 
odporu a provádět je často v pravidelných intervalech. Je-li ochranná obuv vybavena vkládací stélkou, 
zkoušení (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bylo provedeno s touto stélkou umístěnou v obuvi. 
Obuv se smí používat pouze s touto stélkou. Stélku je možné nahradit pouze srovnatelnou stélkou 
dodávanou výrobcem původní obuvi nebo dodanou výrobcem stélek, které budou s předpokládanou 
bezpečnostní (pracovní) obuvi zcela splňovat vlastnosti podle normy. U obuvi dodávané bez vkládací 
stélky bylo zkoušení provedeno bez této stélky. Lze použít pouze vkládací stélky, které v kombinaci 
s touto bezpečnostní (pracovní) obuvi splňují vlastnosti příslušné normy.  
U obuvi 13157/A byly testy provedeny bez vložené stélky. Pokud uživatel potřebuje během používání 
vložit do obuvi stélku, musí se jednat o stélku, která splňuje antistatické vlastnosti v souladu s 
normou EN ISO 20347: 2022. Takovou kombinaci obuv- stélka je nutné přezkoušet, zda splňuje 
požadavky na antistatické vlastnosti.  
 

 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE                                                                                                    SK 
 
PVC pracovná obuv: 13157/A  
Výrobca: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Poľsko  
Obuv spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia Európskeho parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) 2016/425 zo dňa 9. marca 
2016 o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch a o zrušení smernice Rady 89/686/EHS. 
 
Obuv je vyrobená v súlade s požiadavkami normy: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EÚ Vyhlásenie o zhode – k dispozícii na www.fagum.pl  
Obuv má certifikát EÚ o typovej skúške vydaný Notifikovaným orgánom NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Aplikácia a použitie 
Obuv je určená na prácu v stavebníctve, baníctve a ďalších priemyselných odvetviach. Obuv má 
protišmykovú podrážku odolnú voči olejom a absorpčnú zónu v oblasti päty, čo znižuje únavu 
chodidla. Obuv je 100 % tesná a chráni pred prenikaním vody do obuvi. 
 
Obuv má antistatické vlastnosti a je určená na použitie vo výbušnom prostredí, kde je nutné znížiť 
elektrostatické nabíjanie odvedením elektrických nábojov tak, aby sa vylúčilo nebezpečenstvo 
zapálenia. Žiadne osobné ochranné prostriedky neposkytujú úplnú ochranu, preto je pri výbere obuvi 
okrem osobnej ochrany a dodržiavania podmienok skladovania a údržby veľmi dôležité zaviesť 
programy prevencie úrazov na pracovisku, ktorých dôležitou súčasťou sú vlastné skúšky elektrického 
odporu, a vykonávať ich v častých a pravidelných intervaloch. V prípade obuvi s antistatickými 
vlastnosťami sú neoddeliteľnou súčasťou tohto návodu pokyny na používanie antistatickej obuvi. 
 
Údržba a skladovanie 
Znečistenú obuv čistite vodou a mydlom pomocou mäkkej handričky alebo hubky. Vlhké vložky do 
obuvi sušte mimo dosahu vykurovacích zariadení. Obuv skladujte v polohe, pri ktorej nedochádza 
k zalomeniu alebo deformácii obuvi, vo vzdialenosti väčšej než 1 m od vykurovacích zdrojov pri 
teplotách medzi +5 ° C a +30 ° C. 
 
Nezlučiteľné použitie 
Obuv z PVC musí byť chránená pred kontaktom s atramentom, farbivami a gumou, ktoré spôsobujú 
trvalé znečistenie. 
 
Lehota použiteľnosti 
Lehota použiteľnosti závisí od mnohých okolností vrátane podmienok použitia, intenzity používania 
a spôsobu ošetrovania. Obuv je nutné vymeniť, ak stratila svoje ochranné vlastnosti. Ak si nie ste istí, 
obráťte sa na výrobcu. Poškodená obuv nezaručuje optimálnu úroveň ochrany. Obuv je nutné 
vymeniť, ak stratila svoje ochranné vlastnosti, t. j. mechanicky sa poškodila (prerezaním, prerazením), 
došlo k prasklinám na povrchu samotnej topánky alebo na podrážke alebo došlo k inému 
mechanickému poškodeniu podrážky. 
 
CE označenie výrobku – značka zhody s predpismi EÚ 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – medzinárodná norma, ktorej požiadavky pracovná obuv spĺňa 
O4 – spĺňa základné požiadavky normy na pracovnú obuv vrátane odolnosti podrážky proti 
pošmyknutiu na keramickom povrchu pokrytom roztokom NaLS, uzavretého priestoru päty, 
absorpcie energie v oblasti päty, antistatických vlastností. 
FO – odolnosť podrážky voči ropným produktom a olejom. 
SR – odolnosť podrážky proti pošmyknutiu na keramickom povrchu s glycerínom. 
 
 

 

 
UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ OBUVI 
Antistatická obuv by sa mala používať tam, kde je nutné minimalizovať akumuláciu statickej elektriny 
odvádzaním elektrostatického náboja, aby sa vylúčilo nebezpečenstvo zapálenia iskrou, napr. 
horľavých látok a pár a keďže nie je úplne vylúčené riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom z elektrického 
zariadenia alebo súčasťou pod napätím. Antistatická obuv vytvára odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou, 
ale nemusí poskytovať úplnú ochranu. Antistatická obuv nie je vhodná na prácu na elektrických 
inštaláciách pod napätím. Treba upozorniť na to, že antistatická obuv nemôže poskytovať dostačujúcu 
ochranu proti úrazu elektrickým prúdom zo statického výboja, lebo vytvára iba odpor medzi zemou 
a chodidlom. Ak sa nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom nedá úplne vylúčiť, ďalšie opatrenia 
na odvrátenie tohto rizika sú nevyhnutné. Takéto opatrenia a ďalšie prídavné skúšky uvedené nižšie 
by sa mali stať bežnou súčasťou programu prevencie pracovných úrazov. 
Antistatická obuv neposkytuje ochranu pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom so striedavým alebo 
jednosmerným napätím. Ak existuje riziko, že budete vystavení akémukoľvek striedavému alebo 
jednosmernému napätiu, treba použiť elektricky izolačnú obuv, ktorá bude chrániť pred vážnym 
úrazom. Elektrický odpor antistatickej obuvi sa môže výrazne zmeniť ohýbaním, znečistením alebo 
vlhkosťou. Táto obuv nemusí plniť svoju určenú funkciu, ak sa nosí vo vlhkom prostredí. 
Ak sa obuv triedy I nosí dlhšie, môže absorbovať vlhkosť a vo vlhkom prostredí sa môže stať vodivou.  
Ak sa obuv nosí v podmienkach, kde dochádza ku kontaminácii materiálu podošvy, mali by 
používatelia kontrolovať antistatické vlastnosti obuvi vždy pred vstupom do nebezpečného priestoru. 
Tam, kde sa používa antistatická obuv, by mal byť odpor podlahy taký, aby sa nezrušila ochranná 
funkcia obuvi. Odporúča sa používať antistatické ponožky. Je preto nutné zaistiť, aby obuv 
používateľa v kombinácii s prostredím bola schopná plniť požadovanú funkciu odvádzať 
elektrostatický náboj a aby poskytovala ochranu po celý čas svojej životnosti. Odporúča sa zaviesť 
vlastné skúšanie elektrického odporu a vykonávať ho často v pravidelných intervaloch. Ak je 
ochranná obuv vybavená vkladacou stielkou, skúšanie (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bolo 
vykonané s touto stielkou umiestnenou v obuvi. Obuv sa smie používať iba s touto stielkou. Stielku je 
možné nahradiť iba porovnateľnou stielkou dodávanou výrobcom pôvodnej obuvi alebo dodanou 
výrobcom stielok, ktoré budú s predpokladanou bezpečnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou plne spĺňať 
vlastnosti podľa normy. V prípade obuvi dodávanej bez vkladacej stielky bolo skúšanie vykonané bez 
tejto stielky. Je možné použiť iba vkladacie stielky, ktoré v kombinácii s touto bezpečnostnou 
(pracovnou) obuvou spĺňajú vlastnosti príslušnej normy.  
V prípade obuvi 13157/A boli testy vykonané bez vloženej vložky. Ak používateľ potrebuje počas 
používania vložiť do obuvi vložku, musí ísť o vložku, ktorá spĺňa antistatické vlastnosti v súlade 
s normou EN ISO 20347: 2022. Takú kombináciu obuv/vložka je nutné preskúšať, či spĺňa požiadavky 
na antistatické vlastnosti. 

 

 

 
UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ OBUVI 
Antistatická obuv by sa mala používať tam, kde je nutné minimalizovať akumuláciu statickej elektriny 
odvádzaním elektrostatického náboja, aby sa vylúčilo nebezpečenstvo zapálenia iskrou, napr. 
horľavých látok a pár a keďže nie je úplne vylúčené riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom z elektrického 
zariadenia alebo súčasťou pod napätím. Antistatická obuv vytvára odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou, 
ale nemusí poskytovať úplnú ochranu. Antistatická obuv nie je vhodná na prácu na elektrických 
inštaláciách pod napätím. Treba upozorniť na to, že antistatická obuv nemôže poskytovať dostačujúcu 
ochranu proti úrazu elektrickým prúdom zo statického výboja, lebo vytvára iba odpor medzi zemou 
a chodidlom. Ak sa nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom nedá úplne vylúčiť, ďalšie opatrenia 
na odvrátenie tohto rizika sú nevyhnutné. Takéto opatrenia a ďalšie prídavné skúšky uvedené nižšie 
by sa mali stať bežnou súčasťou programu prevencie pracovných úrazov. 
Antistatická obuv neposkytuje ochranu pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom so striedavým alebo 
jednosmerným napätím. Ak existuje riziko, že budete vystavení akémukoľvek striedavému alebo 
jednosmernému napätiu, treba použiť elektricky izolačnú obuv, ktorá bude chrániť pred vážnym 
úrazom. Elektrický odpor antistatickej obuvi sa môže výrazne zmeniť ohýbaním, znečistením alebo 
vlhkosťou. Táto obuv nemusí plniť svoju určenú funkciu, ak sa nosí vo vlhkom prostredí. 
Ak sa obuv triedy I nosí dlhšie, môže absorbovať vlhkosť a vo vlhkom prostredí sa môže stať vodivou.  
Ak sa obuv nosí v podmienkach, kde dochádza ku kontaminácii materiálu podošvy, mali by 
používatelia kontrolovať antistatické vlastnosti obuvi vždy pred vstupom do nebezpečného priestoru. 
Tam, kde sa používa antistatická obuv, by mal byť odpor podlahy taký, aby sa nezrušila ochranná 
funkcia obuvi. Odporúča sa používať antistatické ponožky. Je preto nutné zaistiť, aby obuv 
používateľa v kombinácii s prostredím bola schopná plniť požadovanú funkciu odvádzať 
elektrostatický náboj a aby poskytovala ochranu po celý čas svojej životnosti. Odporúča sa zaviesť 
vlastné skúšanie elektrického odporu a vykonávať ho často v pravidelných intervaloch. Ak je 
ochranná obuv vybavená vkladacou stielkou, skúšanie (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bolo 
vykonané s touto stielkou umiestnenou v obuvi. Obuv sa smie používať iba s touto stielkou. Stielku je 
možné nahradiť iba porovnateľnou stielkou dodávanou výrobcom pôvodnej obuvi alebo dodanou 
výrobcom stielok, ktoré budú s predpokladanou bezpečnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou plne spĺňať 
vlastnosti podľa normy. V prípade obuvi dodávanej bez vkladacej stielky bolo skúšanie vykonané bez 
tejto stielky. Je možné použiť iba vkladacie stielky, ktoré v kombinácii s touto bezpečnostnou 
(pracovnou) obuvou spĺňajú vlastnosti príslušnej normy.  
V prípade obuvi 13157/A boli testy vykonané bez vloženej vložky. Ak používateľ potrebuje počas 
používania vložiť do obuvi vložku, musí ísť o vložku, ktorá spĺňa antistatické vlastnosti v súlade 
s normou EN ISO 20347: 2022. Takú kombináciu obuv/vložka je nutné preskúšať, či spĺňa požiadavky 
na antistatické vlastnosti. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE                                                                                              EN                                                                                                                       
 
PVC work footwear: 13157/A  
Producer: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o. o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Poland  
The footwear meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and 
of the Council of 9 March 2016 on personal protective equipment and repealing Council Directive 
89/686/EEC. 
 
Footwear made in accordance with the standard: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU Declaration of Conformity - available at www.fagum.pl  
The footwear has an EU type examination certificate issued by the Notified Body NB 1439 Sieć 
Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 
Łódź.  
 
Application and use 
Footwear intended for work in construction, mining and other industries. The footwear has anti-slip, 
oil-resistant outsoles and energy-absorbing properties in the heel, which reduces foot fatigue. The 
footwear is 100% tight and prevents water from seeping into the inside of the footwear. 
 
The footwear has antistatic properties and is intended for use in explosive atmospheres when it is 
necessary to reduce the possibility of electrostatic charging by discharging electric charges to exclude 
the risk of ignition. No personal protective equipment provides complete protection, therefore, when 
choosing footwear, in addition to personal protection and compliance with storage and maintenance 
conditions, it is very important to introduce programs to prevent accidents at the workplace, an 
important part of which are in-house electrical resistance tests and to carry them out at frequent and 
regular intervals. For footwear with antistatic properties, the instructions for use of antistatic 
footwear are an integral part of this manual. 
 
Maintenance and storage 
Dirty footwear should be cleaned with soap and water, using a soft cloth or sponge. Dry damp insoles 
away from heating devices. Store footwear in a condition that does not cause kinks, at a minimum 
distance of 1 m from heating devices, at a temperature of +5 to + 30°C.  
 
Contraindications 
PVC footwear should be protected against contact with ink, ink, dyes and rubber, which cause 
permanent stains. 
 
Shelf life 
The shelf life of footwear depends on many factors, including the conditions and intensity of use and 
the method of maintenance. Footwear should be replaced with new ones if it has lost its protective 
properties. If you are unsure, please contact the manufacturer. Damaged footwear does not 
guarantee an optimal level of protection. If the footwear has lost its protective properties, i.e. it has 
been subjected to mechanical damage (punctures, cuts) or surface cracks have occurred on the tops 
or bottoms, it should be replaced with new ones. 
 
 
 
CE product markings - mark of compliance with the EU regulations 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - an international standard whose requirements are met by occupational 
footwear 

O4 - meets the basic requirements of the standard for professional footwear, including the resistance 
of outsoles to slipping on a ceramic surface covered with NaLS solution, closed heel area, energy 
absorption in the heel area, antistatic properties 
FO - resistance of the outsole to diesel oil  
SR - resistance of the outsole to slipping on a ceramic surface covered with glycerol 
 
ANTI-ELECTROSTATIC FOOTWEAR  

Antistatic footwear should be used in places requiring the minimization of static electricity 
accumulation by bleeding away electrostatic charge to prevent the risk of spark ignition, e.g. of 
flammable substances and gases, or where the risk of injury by electric current from electrical 
equipment or components under current is not fully eliminated. Please be warned that antistatic 
footwear cannot provide sufficient protection from injury by electric current, as it only creates 
resistance between the ground and the foot sole. Antistatic footwear is not suitable for working on 
live electrical installations. It is necessary to point out that antistatic footwear may not provide 
sufficient protection against electric shock from static discharge, as it only creates resistance between 
the ground and the foot. If the risk of injury by electric current cannot be fully eliminated, it is 
necessary to undertake other measures for the prevention of such risk. These measures and other 
tests, listed below, should be a regular part of occupational injury prevention programs. Anti-static 
footwear does not provide protection against AC or DC electric shock. If there is a risk of being 
exposed to any AC or DC voltage, electrically insulating footwear should be used to protect against 
serious injury. The electrical resistance of anti-static footwear can be significantly altered if it is 
bended, soiled or damp. This footwear may not perform its intended function if worn in a wet 
environment. If Class I footwear is worn for extended periods of time, it can absorb moisture and 
become conductive in wet environments. If footwear is worn in conditions where contamination of 
the outsole material occurs, users should always check the anti-static properties of the footwear 
before entering a hazardous area. In places where antistatic footwear is used, the resistance of the 
floor should achieve a value which allows preservation of the protection function of the footwear. It is 
recommended to use antistatic socks.  It is therefore necessary to ensure that the wearer's footwear, 
in combination with the environment, is capable of performing the required function of dissipating 
electrostatic charge and providing protection throughout its service life. It is recommended that self-
testing for electrical resistance is introduced and carried out at frequent intervals. If the protective 
footwear is equipped with an insole, testing (ergonomic and protective properties) has been 
performed with these insoles placed in the footwear. The footwear may only be used with these 
insoles. The insoles may only be replaced by a comparable insoles supplied by the manufacturer of 
the original footwear or by insoles manufacturer which, with the intended safety (work) footwear, 
will fully meet the characteristics of the standard. For footwear supplied without insoles, testing was 
carried out without the insoles. It is only allowed to use the inserting insoles which, in combination 
with the safety (work) footwear, meet the characteristics of the relevant standard.  
In footwear 13157/A, the test was performed without insoles. If the user needs to insert an insole in 
the footwear during use, it should be an insole that meets anti-electrostatic properties in accordance 
with the EN ISO 20347: 2022 standard. Such a footwear-insole combination must be tested whether 
it meets the anti-electrostatic requirements. 
 

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA                                                                                       PL 
 
PCV obuwie robocze: 13157/A  
Producent: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polska  
Obuwie spełnia wymagania rozporządzenia Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) 2016/425 z dnia 9. 
marca 2016 o środkach ochrony indywidualnej i o unieważnieniu dyrektywy Rady 89/686/EHS. 
 
Obuwie jest wykonane zgodnie z wymaganiami normy: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Deklaracja zgodności UE – jest do dyspozycji na www.fagum.pl  
Obuwie ma certyfikat badania zgodności typu UE wydany przez Osobę notyfikowaną NB 1439, Sieć 
Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 
Łódź. 
 
Aplikacja i przeznaczenie 
Obuwie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania w budownictwie, górnictwie i w innych gałęziach 
przemysłu. Obuwie ma przeciwpoślizgową podeszwę odporną na oleje i strefę absorpcji energii w 
obszarze pięty, co zmniejsza zmęczenie stopy. Obuwie jest w 100% szczelne i chroni przed 
przenikaniem wody do wnętrza obuwia. 
 
Obuwie ma właściwości antyelektrostatyczne i jest przeznaczone do użytkowania w środowisku 
z zagrożeniem wybuchowym, w którym trzeba ograniczyć jego elektrostatyczne ładowanie się przez 
odprowadzanie ładunku elektrostatycznego tak, aby wykluczyć niebezpieczeństwo powstania 
zapłonu. Żadne środki ochrony indywidualnej nie zapewniają pełnej ochrony i dlatego przy wyborze 
obuwia, oprócz środków ochrony indywidualnej, przestrzegania warunków składowania i 
konserwacji, bardzo ważne jest wprowadzenie takich programów zapobiegania wypadkom na 
stanowisku pracy, których ważną częścią są pomiary rezystancji elektrycznej i systematyczne ich 
wykonywanie w ustalonych odstępach czasu. Dla obuwia o właściwościach antyelektrostatycznych 
nieodłączną częścią tej instrukcji są zalecenia do użytkowania obuwia antyelektrostatycznego. 
 
Konserwacja i przechowywanie 
Zanieczyszczone obuwie czyści się wodą z mydłem za pomocą miękkiej ściereczki albo gąbki. 
Wilgotne wkładki suszy się z daleka od urządzeń grzejnych. Obuwie przechowuje się w takim 
położeniu, przy którym nie dochodzi do załamania ani do deformacji obuwia i w odległości większej 
niż 1 m od źródeł ciepła w temperaturze pomiędzy +5°C, a +30°C. 
 
Zastosowania niezgodne 
Obuwie z PCV musi być chronione przed kontaktem z atramentem, barwnikami i gumą, które 
powodują trwałe zanieczyszczenie. 
 
Okres przydatności do użytkowania 
Okres przydatności do użytkowania zależy od wielu okoliczności, łącznie z warunkami użytkowania, 
intensywnością użytkowania i sposobem konserwowania. Obuwie trzeba wymienić, jeżeli utraciło 
swoje właściwości ochronne. Jeżeli w tej kwestii nie ma pewności, należy się zwrócić do producenta. 
Uszkodzone obuwie nie zapewnia optymalnego poziomu ochrony. Obuwie trzeba wymienić, jeżeli 
utraciło swoje właściwości ochronne, tj. zostało uszkodzone mechanicznie (przecięcie, przekłucie), 
doszło do powstania pęknięć na powierzchni samego buta albo na jego podeszwie, albo doszło do 
innego mechanicznego uszkodzenia podeszwy. 
 
CE oznaczenie wyrobu – oznaczenie zgodności z przepisami UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - norma międzynarodowa, której wymagania spełnia to obuwie robocze 
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Obuwie z PCV musi być chronione przed kontaktem z atramentem, barwnikami i gumą, które 
powodują trwałe zanieczyszczenie. 
 
Okres przydatności do użytkowania 
Okres przydatności do użytkowania zależy od wielu okoliczności, łącznie z warunkami użytkowania, 
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CE oznaczenie wyrobu – oznaczenie zgodności z przepisami UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - norma międzynarodowa, której wymagania spełnia to obuwie robocze 

O4 – spełnia podstawowe wymagania normy dotyczące obuwia roboczego, łącznie z odpornością 
podeszwy na poślizgnięcie się na ceramicznej powierzchni podłogi pokrytej roztworem NaLS, z 
zamkniętą piętą, absorpcją energii w obszarze pięty oraz właściwościami antystatycznymi. 
FO – odporność podeszwy na produkty ropopochodne i oleje. 
SR - odporność podeszwy na poślizgnięcie się na ceramicznej powierzchni podłogi pokrytej gliceryną. 
 
 
OSTRZEŻENIA DO OBUWIA ANTYELEKTROSTATYCZNEGO 
Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne powinno być używane, jeżeli należy obniżyć nabój elektrostatyczny jego 
odprowadzaniem w taki sposób, by zapobiegać zagrożeniu zapłonu np. substancji łatwopalnych i 
oparów spowodowanych iskrami, chociaż nie jest w pełni wykluczone zagrożenie szoku elektrycznego 
od urządzeń elektrycznych lub części pod napięciem. Należy zwrócić uwagę na fakt, że obuwie 
antyelektrostatyczne nie mogą zapewnić odpowiedniego zabezpieczenia przeciw szokowi 
elektrycznemu, gdyż stwarzają opór elektryczny tylko pomiędzy stopą i podłogą. Obuwie 
antyelektrostatyczne nie jest przeznaczone do pracy przy instalacjach elektrycznych pod napięciem. 
Trzeba zwrócić uwagę na to, że obuwie antyelektrostatyczne nie może zapewnić dostatecznej 
ochrony przed porażeniem prądem elektrycznym z wyładowania statycznego, ponieważ stanowi 
tylko rezystancję pomiędzy ziemią, a stopą. Jeżeli nie można w pełni wykluczyć zagrożenia szoku 
elektrycznego, powinny zostać wprowadzone zarządzenia w celu jego minimalizowania. Takie 
zarządzenia oraz kolejne badania wskazane poniżej powinny stanowić część składową programu 
zapobiegania wypadkom podczas pracy. Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne nie zapewnia ochrony przed 
porażeniem prądem elektrycznym o napięciu przemiennym albo stałym. Jeżeli istnieje ryzyko, że 
będą Państwo narażeni na jakiekolwiek działanie prądu przemiennego albo stałego, to trzeba będzie 
zastosować obuwie izolujące elektrycznie, które będzie chronić przed poważnym wypadkiem. 
Rezystancja elektryczna obuwia antyelektrostatycznego może ulec poważnym zmianom pod 
wpływem gięcia, zanieczyszczenia albo wilgoci. To obuwie może nie spełniać swojej spodziewanej 
funkcji, jeżeli będzie noszone w środowisku wilgotnym. Jeżeli obuwie klasy I będzie noszone przez 
dłuższy czas, to może dojść do absorbowania wilgoci i w środowisku wilgotnym może się ono stać 
obuwiem przewodzącym. Jeżeli obuwie jest noszone w takich warunkach, że dochodzi do 
zanieczyszczenia materiału podeszwy, to zawsze przed wejściem do przestrzeni niebezpiecznej jego 
użytkownicy powinni skontrolować antyelektrostatyczne właściwości obuwia. Tam, gdzie korzysta się 
z obuwia antyelektrostatycznego, rezystancja podłogi powinna być taka, aby nie naruszała funkcji 
ochronnej obuwia. Zaleca się korzystać z antyelektrostatycznych skarpet. Dlatego trzeba zapewnić, 
aby obuwie użytkownika w połączeniu ze środowiskiem było zdolne do spełnienia wymaganej funkcji, 
którą jest odprowadzenie ładunku elektrostatycznego i aby gwarantowało ono ochronę przez cały 
czas swojej żywotności. Zaleca się wprowadzić właściwe badanie rezystancji elektrycznej i często 
wykonywać je w systematycznych okresach czasu. Jeżeli obuwie ochronne jest wyposażone w 
wyjmowaną wkładkę napinającą podszewkę, to badania (właściwości ergonomicznych i ochronnych) 
powinny być wykonane razem z tą wkładką włożoną do obuwia. Obuwie wolno użytkować wyłącznie 
z tą wkładką. Wkładkę można zastąpić tylko porównywalną wkładką dostarczoną przez producenta 
oryginalnego obuwia albo dostarczoną przez producenta wkładek, która będzie z wymaganym 
poziomem bezpieczeństwa obuwia (roboczego) zapewniać w pełni właściwości wymagane według 
normy. Dla obuwia dostarczanego bez wyjmowanej wkładki badania były wykonane bez tej wkładki. 
Można zastosować tylko takie wyjmowane wkładki, które w kombinacji z tym obuwiem 
bezpieczeństwa (roboczym) zapewniają właściwości wymagane według normy. 
W przypadku obuwia 13157/A testy były wykonywane bez włożonej wkładki. Jeżeli użytkownik 
podczas użytkowania obuwia chce do niego włożyć wkładki, to muszą to być wkładki posiadające 
właściwości antyelektrostatyczne zgodne z normą EN ISO 20347: 2022. Taką kombinację obuwie- 
wkładka trzeba sprawdzić, czy posiada ona wymagane właściwości antyelektrostatyczne. 

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG                                                                                              DE 
 
PVC-Arbeitsschuhe: 13157/A  
Hersteller: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polen  
Die Schuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 des Europäischen Parlaments 
und des Rates vom 9. März 2016 über persönliche Schutzausrüstung und zur Aufhebung der 
Richtlinie 89/686/EWG des Rates. 
 
Die Schuhe werden in Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen der EN ISO 20347:2022 hergestellt.  
EU-Konformitätserklärung - verfügbar unter www.fagum.pl  
Für die Schuhe liegt eine EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung vor, die von der benannten Stelle NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź ausgestellt wurde. 
 
Anwendung und Gebrauch 
Die Schuhe sind für die Arbeit im Baugewerbe, im Bergbau und in anderen Branchen konzipiert. Die 
Schuhe haben eine ölbeständige, rutschfeste Sohle und eine Dämpfungszone im Fersenbereich, 
welche die Ermüdung der Füße reduziert. Der Schuh ist 100% wasserdicht und schützt vor dem 
Eindringen von Wasser in den Schuh. 
 
Die Schuhe haben antistatische Eigenschaften und sind für den Einsatz in explosionsgefährdeten 
Umgebungen konzipiert, in denen es notwendig ist, elektrostatische Aufladungen durch Ableitung 
elektrischer Ladungen zu reduzieren, um das Risiko einer Entzündung auszuschließen. Keine 
persönliche Schutzausrüstung kann einen vollständigen Schutz bieten, daher ist es neben dem 
persönlichen Schutz und der Einhaltung der Lagerungs- und Wartungsbedingungen sehr wichtig, 
Programme zur Verhütung von Verletzungen am Arbeitsplatz einzurichten, bei denen die 
Selbstprüfung des elektrischen Widerstands ein wichtiger Bestandteil ist, und diese bei der Auswahl 
von Schuhen in häufigen und regelmäßigen Abständen durchzuführen. Für Schuhe mit antistatischen 
Eigenschaften sind die Richtlinien für die Verwendung von antistatischem Schuhwerk ein 
untrennbarer Bestandteil dieses Handbuchs. 
 
Pflege und Lagerung 
Reinigen Sie verunreinigte Schuhe mit Wasser und Seife und einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm. 
Trocknen Sie feuchte Einlegesohlen außerhalb der Reichweite von Heizgeräten. Schuhe so 
aufbewahren, dass sie nicht brechen oder verformt werden, mehr als 1 m von Heizquellen mit 
Temperaturen zwischen +5°C und +30°C entfernt. 
 
Unvereinbare Verwendungszwecke 
PVC-Schuhe müssen vor dem Kontakt mit Tinte, Farbstoffen und Gummi, die eine dauerhafte 
Verunreinigung verursachen, geschützt werden. 
 
Nutzungsdauer 
Die Nutzungsdauer hängt von vielen Umständen ab, u. a. von den Nutzungsbedingungen, der 
Intensität der Nutzung und der Art der Behandlung. Schuhe sollten ersetzt werden, wenn sie ihre 
schützenden Eigenschaften verloren haben. Wenn Sie unsicher sind, wenden Sie sich an den 
Hersteller. Beschädigte Schuhe garantieren kein optimales Schutzniveau. Schuhe müssen ersetzt 
werden, wenn sie ihre Schutzeigenschaften verloren haben, d. h. wenn sie mechanisch beschädigt 
wurden (Schnitt, Löcher), wenn Risse an der Oberfläche des Schuhs selbst oder an der Sohle 
vorhanden sind oder wenn andere mechanische Schäden an der Sohle vorliegen. 
 
CE-Kennzeichnung des Produkts - Zeichen der Konformität mit den EU-Vorschriften 

EN ISO 20347: 2022 - internationale Norm, deren Anforderungen die Arbeitsschuhe erfüllen 
O4 - erfüllt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Norm für Arbeitsschuhe, einschließlich der 
Rutschfestigkeit der Sohle auf einer mit NaLS-Lösung beschichteten Keramikoberfläche, 
geschlossener Fersenbereich, Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich, antistatische Eigenschaften. 
FO - Beständigkeit der Sohle gegen Erdölprodukte und Öle. 
SR - Rutschfestigkeit der Sohle auf einer keramischen Oberfläche mit Glyzerin. 
 
 
HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN 
Antistatische Schuhe sollten dort verwendet werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Anhäufung von 
statischer Elekrizität durch Ableitung elektrostatischer Aufladung zu minimalisieren, um die Gefahr 
der Entzündung durch Funken auszuschließen, z.B. brennbarer Stoffe und Dämpfe, und wenn das 
Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom aus einer elektrischen Anlage oder einem 
Bestandteil unter Spannung nicht absolut ausgeschlossen ist. Es muss darauf hingewiesen werden, 
dass antistatische Schuhe keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegen Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom 
bieten, da sie nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Boden und der Fußsohle bilden. Antistatisches 
Schuhwerk ist nicht für Arbeiten an stromführenden elektrischen Anlagen geeignet. Es ist zu 
beachten, dass antistatisches Schuhwerk keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegen elektrische Schläge 
durch statische Entladung bieten kann, da es nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Boden und dem 
Fuß erzeugt. Wenn sich das Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom nicht vollkommen 
ausschließen lässt, sind weitere Maßnahmen zur Abwendung dieses Risikos unerläßlich. Diese 
Maßnahmen und weitere unten angeführte Tests sollten gängiger Bestandteil eines Programms zur 
Prävention von Arbeitsunfällen sein. Antistatisches Schuhwerk bietet keinen Schutz gegen Wechsel- 
oder Gleichstrom. Wenn die Gefahr besteht, einer Wechsel- oder Gleichspannung ausgesetzt zu sein, 
sollten zum Schutz vor schweren Verletzungen elektrisch isolierende Schuhe getragen werden. 
Der elektrische Widerstand von antistatischem Schuhwerk kann durch Biegen, Verschmutzung oder 
Feuchtigkeit erheblich verändert werden. Diese Schuhe erfüllen möglicherweise nicht die ihnen 
zugedachte Funktion, wenn sie in nasser Umgebung getragen werden. Wenn Schuhwerk der Klasse I 
über einen längeren Zeitraum getragen wird, kann es Feuchtigkeit aufnehmen und in nasser 
Umgebung leitfähig werden. Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen es zu 
einer Kontamination des Sohlenmaterials kommt, sollten die Benutzer stets die antistatischen 
Eigenschaften der Schuhe überprüfen, bevor sie den Gefahrenbereich betreten. Bei der Verwendung 
von antistatischem Schuhwerk sollte der Widerstand des Bodens so groß sein, dass die 
Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks nicht aufgehoben wird. Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Socken zu 
verwenden. Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Schuhwerk des Trägers in Verbindung mit 
der Umgebung in der Lage ist, die geforderte Funktion der Ableitung elektrostatischer Ladungen und 
des Schutzes während seiner gesamten Lebensdauer zu erfüllen. Es wird empfohlen, eine 
Selbstprüfung des elektrischen Widerstands einzuführen und in regelmäßigen Abständen 
durchzuführen. Ist der Sicherheitsschuh mit einer Einlegesohle ausgestattet, wurde die Prüfung 
(ergonomische und schützende Eigenschaften) mit dieser Einlegesohle im Schuh durchgeführt. Der 
Schuh darf nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die Einlegesohle darf nur durch eine 
vergleichbare Einlegesohle ersetzt werden, die vom ursprünglichen Schuhhersteller oder von einem 
Einlegesohlenhersteller geliefert wird, der die Merkmale der Norm mit dem vorgesehenen 
Sicherheitsschuh (Arbeitsschuh) vollständig erfüllt. Bei Schuhen, die ohne Einlegesohle geliefert 
werden, wurde die Prüfung ohne Einlegesohle durchgeführt. Nur Einlegesohlen, die den Merkmalen 
der entsprechenden Norm entsprechen, dürfen in Kombination mit diesen 
Sicherheits(arbeits)schuhen verwendet werden. 
Beim Schuh 13157/A wurden die Prüfungen ohne Einlegesohle durchgeführt. Wenn der Benutzer 
während des Gebrauchs eine Einlegesohle in den Schuh einlegen muss, muss es sich um eine 
Einlegesohle handeln, die die antistatischen Eigenschaften gemäß EN ISO 20347:2022 erfüllt. Eine 
solche Schuh-Einlegesohlen-Kombination muss geprüft werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie die 
antistatischen Anforderungen erfüllt. 

EN ISO 20347: 2022 - internationale Norm, deren Anforderungen die Arbeitsschuhe erfüllen 
O4 - erfüllt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Norm für Arbeitsschuhe, einschließlich der 
Rutschfestigkeit der Sohle auf einer mit NaLS-Lösung beschichteten Keramikoberfläche, 
geschlossener Fersenbereich, Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich, antistatische Eigenschaften. 
FO - Beständigkeit der Sohle gegen Erdölprodukte und Öle. 
SR - Rutschfestigkeit der Sohle auf einer keramischen Oberfläche mit Glyzerin. 
 
 
HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN 
Antistatische Schuhe sollten dort verwendet werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Anhäufung von 
statischer Elekrizität durch Ableitung elektrostatischer Aufladung zu minimalisieren, um die Gefahr 
der Entzündung durch Funken auszuschließen, z.B. brennbarer Stoffe und Dämpfe, und wenn das 
Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom aus einer elektrischen Anlage oder einem 
Bestandteil unter Spannung nicht absolut ausgeschlossen ist. Es muss darauf hingewiesen werden, 
dass antistatische Schuhe keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegen Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom 
bieten, da sie nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Boden und der Fußsohle bilden. Antistatisches 
Schuhwerk ist nicht für Arbeiten an stromführenden elektrischen Anlagen geeignet. Es ist zu 
beachten, dass antistatisches Schuhwerk keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegen elektrische Schläge 
durch statische Entladung bieten kann, da es nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Boden und dem 
Fuß erzeugt. Wenn sich das Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom nicht vollkommen 
ausschließen lässt, sind weitere Maßnahmen zur Abwendung dieses Risikos unerläßlich. Diese 
Maßnahmen und weitere unten angeführte Tests sollten gängiger Bestandteil eines Programms zur 
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von antistatischem Schuhwerk sollte der Widerstand des Bodens so groß sein, dass die 
Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks nicht aufgehoben wird. Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Socken zu 
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des Schutzes während seiner gesamten Lebensdauer zu erfüllen. Es wird empfohlen, eine 
Selbstprüfung des elektrischen Widerstands einzuführen und in regelmäßigen Abständen 
durchzuführen. Ist der Sicherheitsschuh mit einer Einlegesohle ausgestattet, wurde die Prüfung 
(ergonomische und schützende Eigenschaften) mit dieser Einlegesohle im Schuh durchgeführt. Der 
Schuh darf nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die Einlegesohle darf nur durch eine 
vergleichbare Einlegesohle ersetzt werden, die vom ursprünglichen Schuhhersteller oder von einem 
Einlegesohlenhersteller geliefert wird, der die Merkmale der Norm mit dem vorgesehenen 
Sicherheitsschuh (Arbeitsschuh) vollständig erfüllt. Bei Schuhen, die ohne Einlegesohle geliefert 
werden, wurde die Prüfung ohne Einlegesohle durchgeführt. Nur Einlegesohlen, die den Merkmalen 
der entsprechenden Norm entsprechen, dürfen in Kombination mit diesen 
Sicherheits(arbeits)schuhen verwendet werden. 
Beim Schuh 13157/A wurden die Prüfungen ohne Einlegesohle durchgeführt. Wenn der Benutzer 
während des Gebrauchs eine Einlegesohle in den Schuh einlegen muss, muss es sich um eine 
Einlegesohle handeln, die die antistatischen Eigenschaften gemäß EN ISO 20347:2022 erfüllt. Eine 
solche Schuh-Einlegesohlen-Kombination muss geprüft werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie die 
antistatischen Anforderungen erfüllt. 

MODE D’EMPLOI                                                                                                           FR 
 
Chaussures de sécurité PVC : 13157/A  
Fabricant : Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Pologne  
Les chaussures répondent aux exigences du règlement du Parlement européen et du Conseil (UE) 
2016/425 du 9 mars 2016 sur l’équipement de protection individuelle et sur l’annulation de la 
directive du Conseil 89/686/EHS. 
 
Les chaussures sont fabriquées en conformité avec la norme : EN ISO 20347: 2022  
CE Déclaration de conformité – disponible sur www.fagum.pl  
Les chaussures sont accompagnées de certificat UE d’essai de type, délivré par la personne notifiée 
NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 
19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Application et utilisation  
Les chaussures sont destinées au travail dans le bâtiment, une exploitation minière et dans d’autres 
branches industrielles. Elles sont dotées d’une semelle anti-dérapante résistant aux huiles et d’une 
zone d’absorption dans la région du talon, ce qui permet de réduire la fatigue du pied. Les 
chaussures sont étanches à 100% et protégées contre la pénétration d’eau à l’intérieur. 
 
Les chaussures ont des propriétés antistatiques et sont destinées à l’utilisation dans un 
environnement explosif, lorsqu’il est nécessaire de réduire la charge électrostatique en dissipant les 
charges électriques pour éviter le risque d’inflammation. Aucun équipement de protection 
individuelle n’offre une protection complète, par conséquent, hormis la protection personnelle et le 
respect de consignes de stockage et d’entretien, il est très important d’introduire lors du choix des 
chaussures également des programmes de prévention d’accidents sur le lieu de travail qui incluent 
des essais de résistance électrique. Ils sont à réaliser souvent et régulièrement. Les instructions 
relatives à l’utilisation de chaussures antistatiques font partie intégrante du mode d’emploi des 
chaussures avec des propriétés antistatiques. 
 
Entretien et stockage 
Nettoyez les chaussures sales avec de l’eau savonneuse et un chiffon doux ou une éponge. Séchez les 
premières humides en dehors des appareils de chauffage. Stockez les chaussures dans une position 
permettant d’empêcher le pliage ou la déformation des chaussures, à plus de 1 m des sources de 
chauffage, à une température comprise entre +5 ° C et +30 ° C. 
 
Utilisation incompatible  
Les chaussures en PVC doivent être protégées du contact avec l’encre, les peintures et le caoutchouc 
qui provoquent un encrassement permanent.  
 
Durée d’utilisation 
La durée d’utilisation dépend de nombreuses circonstances, telles que les conditions d’utilisation, 
l’intensité d’utilisation et le mode de soins. Les chaussures doivent être changées lorsqu’elles ont 
perdu leurs propriétés de protection. Les chaussures endommagées ne garantissent plus le niveau 
optimal de protection. Les chaussures doivent être changées lorsqu’elles ont perdu leurs propriétés 
de protection, c’est-à-dire, après un endommagement mécanique (perforation, perçage), en cas de 
fissures sur la surface des chaussures ou sur la semelle ou en cas d’un autre endommagement 
mécanique de la semelle. 
 
CE marquage du produit – marque de conformité avec la réglementation UE  
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – norme internationale à laquelle les chaussures de sécurité répondent  

O4 – répond aux exigences de base de la norme relative aux chaussures de sécurité, y compris la 
résistance de la semelle au glissement sur une surface céramique recouverte de solution NaLS, de la 
zone fermée du talon, l’absorption de l’énergie dans la zone du talon, les propriétés antistatiques. 
FO – résistance de la semelle aux produits pétroliers et aux huiles. 
SR – résistance de la semelle au glissement sur une surface céramique avec glycérine  
 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS AUX CHAUSSURES ANTISTATIQUES                
Les chaussures antistatiques devraient être utilisées lorsqu’il est nécessaire de minimiser 
l’accumulation de l’électricité statique en éliminant la charge électrostatique, de façon à prévenir le 
risque d’inflammation suite à une étincelle, par exemple, de matières et vapeurs inflammables et 
lorsque le risque d’électrocution provoquée par un dispositif électrique ou une pièce sous tension 
n’est pas complètement écarté. Notez que les chaussures antistatiques ne fournissent pas une 
protection suffisante contre l’électrocution, car elles créent une résistance seulement entre le sol et 
la plante du pied. Les chaussures antistatiques ne conviennent pas au travail sur des installations 
électriques sous tension. Il faut noter que les chaussures antistatiques ne fournissent pas une 
protection suffisante contre une électrocution de la charge statique car elles créent uniquement une 
résistance entre le sol et la plante du pied. Lorsqu’il est impossible d’écarter complètement le risque 
d’électrocution, il est nécessaire d’adopter d’autres mesures. Ces mesures, ainsi que d’autres essais 
cités ci-dessous, devraient obligatoirement faire partie du programme de prévention des accidents 
de travail. Les chaussures antistatiques n’offrent pas de protection contre une électrocution par 
tension alternative ou continue. S’il existe un risque d’exposition à une tension alternative ou 
continue, il est nécessaire d’utiliser des chaussures à isolation électrique qui protégeront des 
blessures graves. La résistance électrique des chaussures antistatiques peut changer 
considérablement suite à des flexions, impuretés ou humidité. Ces chaussures peuvent ne pas 
remplir leur fonction lorsqu’elles sont portées dans un environnement humide. Si les chaussures de 
classe I sont portées plus longtemps, elles peuvent absorber l’humidité et devenir condutrices dans 
un environnement humide. Si les chaussures sont portées dans des conditions avec contamination de 
la matière de la semelle, l’utilisateur devrait contrôler les propriétés antistatiques des chaussures 
avant d’entrer dans une zone à risque. Dans les endroits d’utilisation des chaussures antistatiques, la 
résistance du sol ne doit pas altérer la fonction de protection des chaussures. Il est recommandé 
d’utiliser des chaussettes antistatiques. Il est donc nécessaire de veiller à ce que les chaussures de 
l’utilisateur en combinaison avec l’environnement soient capables de remplir la fonction exigée, à 
savoir, d’éliminer la charge électrostatique et de fournir une protection pendant toute la durée de 
vie. Il est recommandé de réaliser ses propres essais de résistance électrique à des intervalles 
réguliers. Si les chaussures sont équipées d’une semelle intérieure, les essais (propriétés 
ergonomiques et protectrices) ont été réalisés avec cette semelle première dans les chaussures. Les 
chaussures doivent être utilisées uniquement avec cette semelle. Celle-ci peut être remplacée par 
une semelle comparable, fournie par le fabricant des chaussures d’origine ou par un fabricant de 
semelles qui répondront parfaitement avec les chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés 
exigées par la norme. En cas de chaussures fournies sans semelle intérieure, les essais ont été 
réalisés sans cette semelle. Il est possible d’utiliser uniquement des semelles intérieures qui 
répondent en combinaison avec ces chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés exigées par la 
norme. 
Pour les chaussures 13157/A, les essais ont été réalisés sans la première insérée. Si l’utilisateur a 
besoin d’insérer pendant l’utilisation une première dans les chaussures, il doit s’agir d’une première 
qui répond aux propriétés antistatiques conformément à la norme EN ISO 20347: 2022. Une telle 
combinaison de chaussures-premières doit être testée pour vérifier si elle répond aux exigences en 
matière de propriétés antistatiques. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO                                                                                              ES 
 
Calzado de trabajo de PVC: 13157/A  
Fabricante: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polonia  
El calzado cumple los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento Europeo y del 
Consejo, de 9 de marzo de 2016, sobre equipos de protección individual y por el que se deroga la 
Directiva 89/686/CEE del Consejo. 
 
El calzado se fabrica de acuerdo con los requisitos de la norma: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Declaración de conformidad de la UE: disponible en www.fagum.pl  
El calzado cuenta con un certificado de examen UE de tipo expedido por el Organismo Notificado NB 
1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz, Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 
90-570 Łódź. 
 
Aplicación y uso 
El calzado está diseñado para el trabajo en la construcción, la minería y otras industrias. El calzado 
tiene una suela antideslizante resistente al aceite y una zona de absorción en la zona del talón, que 
reduce la fatiga del pie. El calzado es 100% impermeable y protege contra la penetración de agua. 
 
El calzado tiene propiedades antiestáticas y está diseñado para su uso en entornos explosivos en los 
que es necesario minimizar la acumulación de electricidad estática disipando la carga electrostática a 
fin de eliminar el riesgo de ignición. Ningún equipo de protección individual puede proporcionar una 
protección completa, por lo que, además de la protección personal y el cumplimiento de las 
condiciones de almacenamiento y mantenimiento, es muy importante establecer programas de 
prevención de lesiones laborales, de los que la autocomprobación de la resistencia eléctrica es una 
parte importante, y llevarlos a cabo a intervalos frecuentes y regulares a la hora de seleccionar el 
calzado. Para el calzado con propiedades antiestáticas, las instrucciones de uso del mismo forman 
parte integrante de este manual. 
 
Mantenimiento y almacenamiento 
Limpie el calzado sucio con agua y jabón utilizando un paño suave o una esponja. Seque las plantillas 
húmedas lejos de los aparatos de calefacción. Guarde el calzado en una posición que no provoque 
que se doble o deforme, a una distancia de más de 1 m de fuentes de calor y a temperaturas entre 
+5 y +30 °C. 
 
Usos incompatibles 
El calzado de PVC debe protegerse del contacto con tintas, tintes y caucho que provoquen una 
contaminación permanente. 
 
Vida útil 
La vida útil depende de muchas circunstancias, como las condiciones e intensidad de uso y el método 
de tratamiento. El calzado debe sustituirse si ha perdido sus propiedades protectoras. Ante cualquier 
duda, diríjase al fabricante. Un calzado dañado no garantiza un nivel óptimo de protección. El calzado 
debe sustituirse si ha perdido sus propiedades protectoras, es decir, si ha sufrido daños mecánicos 
(cortes, perforaciones), si presenta grietas en la superficie o en la suela, o si presenta otros daños 
mecánicos en la suela. 
 
Marcado CE del producto, marca de conformidad con la normativa de la UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - norma internacional cuyos requisitos cumple el calzado de trabajo 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO                                                                                              ES 
 
Calzado de trabajo de PVC: 13157/A  
Fabricante: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polonia  
El calzado cumple los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento Europeo y del 
Consejo, de 9 de marzo de 2016, sobre equipos de protección individual y por el que se deroga la 
Directiva 89/686/CEE del Consejo. 
 
El calzado se fabrica de acuerdo con los requisitos de la norma: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Declaración de conformidad de la UE: disponible en www.fagum.pl  
El calzado cuenta con un certificado de examen UE de tipo expedido por el Organismo Notificado NB 
1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz, Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 
90-570 Łódź. 
 
Aplicación y uso 
El calzado está diseñado para el trabajo en la construcción, la minería y otras industrias. El calzado 
tiene una suela antideslizante resistente al aceite y una zona de absorción en la zona del talón, que 
reduce la fatiga del pie. El calzado es 100% impermeable y protege contra la penetración de agua. 
 
El calzado tiene propiedades antiestáticas y está diseñado para su uso en entornos explosivos en los 
que es necesario minimizar la acumulación de electricidad estática disipando la carga electrostática a 
fin de eliminar el riesgo de ignición. Ningún equipo de protección individual puede proporcionar una 
protección completa, por lo que, además de la protección personal y el cumplimiento de las 
condiciones de almacenamiento y mantenimiento, es muy importante establecer programas de 
prevención de lesiones laborales, de los que la autocomprobación de la resistencia eléctrica es una 
parte importante, y llevarlos a cabo a intervalos frecuentes y regulares a la hora de seleccionar el 
calzado. Para el calzado con propiedades antiestáticas, las instrucciones de uso del mismo forman 
parte integrante de este manual. 
 
Mantenimiento y almacenamiento 
Limpie el calzado sucio con agua y jabón utilizando un paño suave o una esponja. Seque las plantillas 
húmedas lejos de los aparatos de calefacción. Guarde el calzado en una posición que no provoque 
que se doble o deforme, a una distancia de más de 1 m de fuentes de calor y a temperaturas entre 
+5 y +30 °C. 
 
Usos incompatibles 
El calzado de PVC debe protegerse del contacto con tintas, tintes y caucho que provoquen una 
contaminación permanente. 
 
Vida útil 
La vida útil depende de muchas circunstancias, como las condiciones e intensidad de uso y el método 
de tratamiento. El calzado debe sustituirse si ha perdido sus propiedades protectoras. Ante cualquier 
duda, diríjase al fabricante. Un calzado dañado no garantiza un nivel óptimo de protección. El calzado 
debe sustituirse si ha perdido sus propiedades protectoras, es decir, si ha sufrido daños mecánicos 
(cortes, perforaciones), si presenta grietas en la superficie o en la suela, o si presenta otros daños 
mecánicos en la suela. 
 
Marcado CE del producto, marca de conformidad con la normativa de la UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - norma internacional cuyos requisitos cumple el calzado de trabajo 

O4 - cumple los requisitos básicos de la norma para calzado de trabajo, incluida la resistencia al 
deslizamiento de la suela sobre una superficie cerámica recubierta de solución NaLS, zona del talón 
cerrada, absorción de energía en la zona del talón, propiedades antiestáticas. 
FO - resistencia de la suela a los productos derivados del petróleo y a los aceites. 
SR - resistencia de la suela al deslizamiento sobre superficie cerámica con glicerina.. 
 
 
ADVERTENCIA PARA CALZADO ANTIESTÁTICO 
El calzado antiestático debe usarse cuando la acumulación estática deba ser minimizada disipando 
las cargas electrostáticas a fin de evitar el riesgo de chispas, como de sustancias y vapores 
inflamables, y cuando el riesgo de descargas de equipos eléctricos o componentes vivos no está 
completamente excluido. Cabe señalar que el calzado antiestático no proporciona protección 
suficiente contra descargas eléctricas ya que solo crea resistencia entre la tierra y el pie. El calzado 
antiestático no es apto para trabajar en instalaciones eléctricas bajo tensión. Debe tenerse en cuenta 
que el calzado antiestático no puede proporcionar una protección suficiente contra la electricidad 
estática, ya que sólo crea resistencia entre el suelo y el pie. Si el riesgo de descargas eléctricas no 
puede ser completamente excluido, se deberán tomar otras medidas para mitigarlo, las cuales, junto 
con las pruebas enumeradas a continuación, deberían ser parte del programa de prevención de 
accidentes de trabajo. El calzado antiestático no proporciona protección contra las descargas 
eléctricas de corriente alterna o continua. Si existe riesgo de exposición a cualquier tensión alterna o 
continua, debe utilizarse calzado aislante de la electricidad para evitar lesiones graves. La resistencia 
eléctrica del calzado antiestático puede verse alterada significativamente por la flexión, la suciedad o 
la humedad. Este calzado puede no cumplir su función si se utiliza en ambientes húmedos. 
Si el calzado de clase I se utiliza durante largos periodos de tiempo, puede absorber humedad y 
convertirse en conductor en entornos húmedos. Si el calzado se utiliza en condiciones en las que se 
produce contaminación del material de la suela, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las 
propiedades antiestáticas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa. Cuando se utilice 
calzado antiestático, la resistencia del suelo deberá ser tal que no anule la función protectora del 
calzado. Se recomienda el uso de calcetines antiestáticos. Por lo tanto, es necesario garantizar que el 
calzado, en combinación con el entorno, sea capaz de realizar la función requerida de disipar la carga 
electrostática y proporcionar protección durante toda su vida útil. Se recomienda realizar 
comprobaciones propias de la resistencia eléctrica y llevarlas a cabo con frecuencia a intervalos 
regulares. Si el calzado de protección cuenta con una plantilla, las pruebas (propiedades ergonómicas 
y protectoras) se han realizado con esta plantilla colocada en el calzado. El calzado debe utilizarse 
únicamente con dicha plantilla. La plantilla sólo podrá sustituirse por una plantilla comparable 
suministrada por el fabricante original del calzado o por un fabricante de plantillas que cumpla 
plenamente las características de la norma con el calzado de seguridad (de trabajo) previsto. Para el 
calzado suministrado sin plantilla, las pruebas se realizaron sin la plantilla. Este calzado de seguridad 
(trabajo) puede utilizarse sólo con plantillas que cumplan con las características de la norma 
correspondiente. 
Para el calzado 13157/A, las pruebas se realizaron sin plantilla. Si el usuario necesita utilizar una 
plantilla en el calzado, deberá tratarse de una plantilla que cumpla las propiedades antiestáticas de 
acuerdo con la norma EN ISO 20347: 2022. Dicha combinación de calzado y plantilla debe someterse 
a pruebas para garantizar que cumple los requisitos relativos a las propiedades antiestáticas. 

KASUTUSJUHEND                                                                                                          ET 
 
PVC-tööjalatsid 13157/A  
Tootja: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Poola  
Jalatsid vastavad nõuetele, mis on esitatud Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu 9. märtsi 2016. aasta 
määruses (EL) 2016/425, mis käsitleb isikukaitsevahendeid ja millega tunnistatakse kehtetuks 
nõukogu direktiiv 89/686/EMÜ. 
 
Jalatsid on valmistatud vastavalt standardi EN ISO 20347:2022 nõuetele.  
ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval veebisaidil www.fagum.pl  
Jalatsitel on ELi tüübihindamistõend, mille on välja andnud teavitatud asutus NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27, 90-570 Łódź, Poola. 
 
Kasutusalad ja kasutamine 
Jalatsid on mõeldud kasutamiseks ehituses, mäetööstuses ja teistes tööstusharudes. Jalatsitel on 
õlisid taluv libisemisvastane välistald ja summutav osa kannapiirkonnas, mis vähendab pöia väsimust. 
Jalatsid on 100% tihedad ega lase veel nende sisse tungida. 
 
Jalatsid on antistaatiliste omadustega ja mõeldud kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus 
tuleb süttimisohu vältimiseks vähendada elektrostaatilist laengut selle ärajuhtimisega. Mitte ükski 
isikukaitsevahend ei taga täielikku kaitset, mistõttu on lisaks enda kaitsmiseks jalatsite valimisele ning 
säilitamis- ja hooldamistingimustest kinnipidamisele väga oluline juurutada töökohal traumade 
ennetamise programmid, mille tähtis osa on sagedased ja regulaarsed elektritakistuse mõõtmised. 
Antistaatiliste omadustega jalatsite korral on käesoleva juhendi lahutamatu osa antistaatiliste 
jalatsite kasutamise juhised. 
 
Hooldamine ja säilitamine 
Määrdunud jalatseid puhastage vee ja seebiga, kasutades pehmet lappi või käsna. Niiskeid sisetaldu 
kuivatage küttekehadest eemal. Säilitage jalatseid asendis, milles need ei murdu ega deformeeru, 
küttekehadest vähemalt 1 m kaugusel temperatuuril +5 °C kuni +30 °C. 
 
Kokkusobimatud kasutusviisid 
PVCst valmistatud jalatseid tuleb kaitsta kokkupuute eest tindi, värvainete ja kummiga, mis 
põhjustavad pöördumatut määrdumist. 
 
Kõlblikkusaeg 
Kõlblikkusaeg sõltub paljudest asjaoludest, sealhulgas kasutustingimustest, kasutamise 
intensiivsusest ja hooldamisviisist. Kui jalatsid on kaitsvad omadused minetanud, tuleb need välja 
vahetada. Kui te ei ole kindel, võtke ühendust tootjaga. Kahjustunud jalatsid ei taga optimaalset 
kaitset. Jalatsid tuleb välja vahetada, kui need on oma kaitsvad omadused minetanud, st kui need on 
mehaaniliselt kahjustunud (läbilõikamise või -torkamisega), kui jalats või selle välistald on 
pragunenud või kui välistald on muul viisil mehaaniliselt kahjustunud. 
 
CE-märgis – näitab vastavust ELi nõuetele. 
EN ISO 20347:2022 – rahvusvaheline standard, mille nõuetele tööjalatsid vastavad. 
O4 – näitab vastavust tööjalatsitele standardiga esitatavatele põhilistele nõuetele, sealhulgas 
välistalla pesuvahendiga libestatud keraamilistel põrandaplaatidel libisemise kindluse, kinnise 
kannaosa, kannapiirkonnas energia summutamise ja antistaatiliste omaduste kohta. 
FO – välistalla vastupidavus naftasaaduste ja õlide suhtes. 
SR – välistalla glütseriiniga libestatud keraamilistel põrandaplaatidel libisemise kindlus. 
  
MÄRKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA     
Antistaatilisi jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus tuleb staatilise elektri tekkimist minimeerida elektrilaengu 
ärajuhtimisega, et vältida sädemete põhjustatud süttimisohtu, näiteks tuleohtlike ainete ja aurude 
puhul, samuti siis, kui ei ole täielikult välistatud elektriseadme või pinge all oleva detaili põhjustatud 
elektrilöögi oht. Tuleb märkida, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa pakkuda piisavat kaitset elektrilöögi 
eest, kuna need loovad ainult takistuse maa ja jalatalla vahel. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei sobi 
töötamiseks pinge all olevate elektriseadmete juures. Tuleb märkida, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa 
pakkuda piisavat kaitset staatilise elektri põhjustatud elektrilöögi eest, kuna need loovad ainult 
takistuse maa ja jalatalla vahel. Kui elektrilöögi ohtu ei saa täielikult vältida, tuleb rakendada teisi 
meetmeid selle ohu vältimiseks. Need meetmed ja allpool kirjeldatud katsed peavad olema 
tavapärane osa tööõnnetuste ennetamise kavast. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei kaitse vahelduv- või 
alalispingelise elektrilöögi eest. Kui esineb mis tahes alalis- või vahelduvpingega kokkupuutumise oht, 
tuleb raskete vigastuste vältimiseks kanda elektriliselt isoleerivaid jalatseid. Antistaatiliste jalatsite 
elektritakistus võib oluliselt muutuda paindumise, saastumise või niiskuse mõjul. Need jalatsid ei 
pruugi niiskes keskkonnas kandmisel oma ettenähtud ülesannet täita. Kui I klassi jalatseid kantakse 
pikemat aega, võivad need niiskust imada ning muutuda niiskes keskkonnas juhtivaks. Kui jalatseid 
kantakse tingimustes, kus välistalla materjal saastub, peab kasutaja kontrollima jalatsite antistaatilisi 
omadusi iga kord enne ohtlikule alale minemist. Seal, kus kantakse antistaatilisi jalatseid, peab 
põranda takistus olema selline, et see ei rikuks ära jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni. On soovitatav kanda 
antistaatilisi sokke. Seetõttu tuleb tagada, et kasutaja jalatsid suudavad konkreetse keskkonna korral 
kogu oma kasutusaja jooksul täita oma ettenähtud ülesannet – juhtida ära elektrostaatilist laengut ja 
pakkuda kaitset. Soovitatav on sageli, regulaarsete intervallidega kontrollida elektritakistust. Kui 
kaitsejalatsid on varustatud eemaldatava sisetallaga, siis on ergonoomilisi ja kaitseomadusi 
katsetatud selle sisetallaga, mis on asetatud jalatsisse. Jalatseid võib kasutada ainult koos selle 
sisetallaga. Sellised sisetallad võib välja vahetada ainult teiste võrreldavate sisetaldade vastu, mille on 
tarninud jalatsite tootja või siis sisetaldade tootja, kelle toode vastab koos ette nähtud turva- või 
tööjalatsitega kandmisel täielikult standardiga nõutavatele omadustele. Kui jalatsid tarnitakse ilma 
eemaldatavate sisetaldadeta, siis on jalatseid ka katsetatud ilma nendeta. Kasutada tohib ainult 
selliseid eemaldatavaid sisetaldu, mis vastavad koos nende turva- või tööjalatsitega kandmisel 
asjakohase standardiga nõutavatele omadustele.  
Jalatsitega 13157/A on katsed tehtud ilma sisetallata. Kui kasutajal on vaja kanda jalatseid koos 
sisetallaga, peavad sellel olema standardile EN ISO 20347:2022 vastavad antistaatilised omadused. 
Sellise jalatsi ja sisetalla kombinatsiooni vastavus antistaatilistele omadustele esitatavatele nõuetele 
tuleb üle kontrollida. 
 

 
MÄRKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA     
Antistaatilisi jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus tuleb staatilise elektri tekkimist minimeerida elektrilaengu 
ärajuhtimisega, et vältida sädemete põhjustatud süttimisohtu, näiteks tuleohtlike ainete ja aurude 
puhul, samuti siis, kui ei ole täielikult välistatud elektriseadme või pinge all oleva detaili põhjustatud 
elektrilöögi oht. Tuleb märkida, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa pakkuda piisavat kaitset elektrilöögi 
eest, kuna need loovad ainult takistuse maa ja jalatalla vahel. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei sobi 
töötamiseks pinge all olevate elektriseadmete juures. Tuleb märkida, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa 
pakkuda piisavat kaitset staatilise elektri põhjustatud elektrilöögi eest, kuna need loovad ainult 
takistuse maa ja jalatalla vahel. Kui elektrilöögi ohtu ei saa täielikult vältida, tuleb rakendada teisi 
meetmeid selle ohu vältimiseks. Need meetmed ja allpool kirjeldatud katsed peavad olema 
tavapärane osa tööõnnetuste ennetamise kavast. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei kaitse vahelduv- või 
alalispingelise elektrilöögi eest. Kui esineb mis tahes alalis- või vahelduvpingega kokkupuutumise oht, 
tuleb raskete vigastuste vältimiseks kanda elektriliselt isoleerivaid jalatseid. Antistaatiliste jalatsite 
elektritakistus võib oluliselt muutuda paindumise, saastumise või niiskuse mõjul. Need jalatsid ei 
pruugi niiskes keskkonnas kandmisel oma ettenähtud ülesannet täita. Kui I klassi jalatseid kantakse 
pikemat aega, võivad need niiskust imada ning muutuda niiskes keskkonnas juhtivaks. Kui jalatseid 
kantakse tingimustes, kus välistalla materjal saastub, peab kasutaja kontrollima jalatsite antistaatilisi 
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põranda takistus olema selline, et see ei rikuks ära jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni. On soovitatav kanda 
antistaatilisi sokke. Seetõttu tuleb tagada, et kasutaja jalatsid suudavad konkreetse keskkonna korral 
kogu oma kasutusaja jooksul täita oma ettenähtud ülesannet – juhtida ära elektrostaatilist laengut ja 
pakkuda kaitset. Soovitatav on sageli, regulaarsete intervallidega kontrollida elektritakistust. Kui 
kaitsejalatsid on varustatud eemaldatava sisetallaga, siis on ergonoomilisi ja kaitseomadusi 
katsetatud selle sisetallaga, mis on asetatud jalatsisse. Jalatseid võib kasutada ainult koos selle 
sisetallaga. Sellised sisetallad võib välja vahetada ainult teiste võrreldavate sisetaldade vastu, mille on 
tarninud jalatsite tootja või siis sisetaldade tootja, kelle toode vastab koos ette nähtud turva- või 
tööjalatsitega kandmisel täielikult standardiga nõutavatele omadustele. Kui jalatsid tarnitakse ilma 
eemaldatavate sisetaldadeta, siis on jalatseid ka katsetatud ilma nendeta. Kasutada tohib ainult 
selliseid eemaldatavaid sisetaldu, mis vastavad koos nende turva- või tööjalatsitega kandmisel 
asjakohase standardiga nõutavatele omadustele.  
Jalatsitega 13157/A on katsed tehtud ilma sisetallata. Kui kasutajal on vaja kanda jalatseid koos 
sisetallaga, peavad sellel olema standardile EN ISO 20347:2022 vastavad antistaatilised omadused. 
Sellise jalatsi ja sisetalla kombinatsiooni vastavus antistaatilistele omadustele esitatavatele nõuetele 
tuleb üle kontrollida. 
 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ                                                                                                            EL 
 
PVC υπόδημα εργασίας: 13157/A  
Κατασκευαστής: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., οδός Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Πολωνία   
Το υπόδημα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού του Ευρωπαϊκού Κοινοβουλίου και του 
Συμβουλίου (ΕΕ) 2016/425 από τις 9 Μαρτίου 2016 για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας και την 
κατάργηση της οδηγίας 89/686/ΕΟΚ του Συμβουλίου. 
 
Το υπόδημα κατασκευάζεται σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN ISO 20347:2022. 
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ - διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση www.fagum.pl 
Το υπόδημα διαθέτει πιστοποιητικό εξέτασης τύπου ΕΕ που έχει εκδοθεί από Κοινοποιημένο 
πρόσωπο NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, οδός Marii 
Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Εφαρμογή και χρήση 
Το υπόδημα έχει σχεδιαστεί για εργασία στις κατασκευές, στα ορυχεία και σε άλλους βιομηχανικούς 
κλάδους. Το υπόδημα έχει αντιολισθητική, ανθεκτική στο λάδι σόλα και ζώνη απορρόφησης στην 
περιοχή της φτέρνας, η οποία μειώνει την κόπωση του πέλματος. Το υπόδημα είναι 100% σφιχτό 
και προστατεύει από τη διείσδυση του νερού στο υπόδημα. 
 
Το υπόδημα έχει αντιστατικές ιδιότητες και προορίζεται για χρήση σε εκρηκτικά περιβάλλοντα, 
όπου είναι απαραίτητο να μειωθεί η ηλεκτροστατική φόρτιση με εξαγωγή των ηλεκτρικών φορτίων 
έτσι, ώστε να εξαλειφθεί ο κίνδυνος ανάφλεξης. Κανένας εξοπλισμός ατομικής προστασίας δεν 
παρέχει πλήρη προστασία, επομένως, κατά την επιλογή υποδημάτων, εκτός από την ατομική 
προστασία και τη συμμόρφωση με τους όρους αποθήκευσης και συντήρησης, είναι πολύ σημαντικό 
να καθιερωθούν προγράμματα πρόληψης τραυματισμών στον χώρο εργασίας, σημαντικό μέρος των 
οποίων είναι ο αυτοέλεγχος της ηλεκτρικής αντίστασης και να διεξάγονται σε συχνά και τακτικά 
διαστήματα. Για το υπόδημα με αντιστατικές ιδιότητες, οι οδηγίες χρήσης του αντιστατικού  
υποδήματος  αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος του παρόντος εγχειριδίου. 
 
Συντήρηση και αποθήκευση 
Καθαρίστε το μολυσμένο υπόδημα με σαπούνι και νερό χρησιμοποιώντας ένα μαλακό πανί ή 
σφουγγάρι. Στεγνώστε τα υγρά πέλματα μακριά από τις συσκευές θέρμανσης. Αποθηκεύστε τα 
υποδήματα σε θέση που δεν προκαλεί στρέβλωση ή παραμόρφωση των υποδημάτων, σε απόσταση 
άνω του 1 m από πηγές θέρμανσης σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ +5°C και +30°C. 
Ασυμβίβαστη χρήση 
Το υπόδημα από PVC πρέπει να προστατεύεται από την επαφή με μελάνι, βαφές και καουτσούκ, τα 
οποία προκαλούν μόνιμη μόλυνση. 
 
Διάρκεια χρήσης  
Η διάρκεια χρήσης εξαρτάται από πολλούς παράγοντες, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των συνθηκών 
χρήσης, της έντασης χρήσης και της μεθόδου περίθαλψης. Το υπόδημα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί  
εάν έχει χάσει τις προστατευτικές τους ιδιότητες. Εάν δεν είστε σίγουροι, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
κατασκευαστή. Το βλαμμένο υπόδημα δεν εγγυάται το βέλτιστο επίπεδο προστασίας. Το υπόδημα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί  εάν έχει χάσει τις προστατευτικές τους ιδιότητες, δηλαδή εάν έχει 
υποστεί μηχανική βλάβη (με κοπή, διάτρηση), συνέβηκαν ρωγμές στην επιφάνεια του ίδιου του 
παπουτσιού, ή συνέβηκε άλλη μηχανική βλάβη στη σόλα. 
 
CE σήμανση του προϊόντος - σήμα συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της ΕΕ 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - διεθνές πρότυπο, τις απαιτήσεις του οποίου πληροί το υπόδημα εργασίας 

O4 - πληροί τις βασικές απαιτήσεις του προτύπου για το υπόδημα εργασίας, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
της αντίστασης ολίσθησης της σόλας σε κεραμική επιφάνεια καλυμμένη με διάλυμα NaLS, του 
κλειστού χώρου της φτέρνας, την απορρόφησης ενέργειας στην περιοχή της φτέρνας, των 
αντιστατικών ιδιοτήτων. 
FO - αντοχή της σόλας έναντι των προϊόντων πετρελαίου και ελαίων. 
SR - αντοχή της σόλας έναντι ολίσθησης σε κεραμική επιφάνεια με γλυκερίνη. 
 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΑΤΙΚΑ ΥΠΟΔΗΜΑΤΑ    
Τα αντιστατικά υποδήματα θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνον όταν είναι απαραίτητο να 
ελαχιστοποιηθεί η συσσώρευση του στατικού ηλεκτρισμού με την αφαίρεση του ηλεκτροστατικού 
φορτίου, για να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος ανάφλεξης με σπινθήρα, για παράδειγμα των εύφλεκτων 
ουσιών και ατμών και αν και δεν είναι εντελώς αποκλειόμενος ο  κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας από 
ηλεκτρικές συσκευές ή από εξαρτήματα υπό πίεση.Θα πρέπει να σημειωθεί, ότι τα αντιστατικά 
υποδήματα δε μπορούν να παρέχουν επαρκή προστασία έναντι της ηλεκτροπληξίας, επειδή 
δημιουργούν μόνο αντίσταση μεταξύ του εδάφους και του πέλματος. Τα αντιστατικά υποδήματα 
δεν είναι κατάλληλα για εργασία σε ηλεκτροφόρες εγκαταστάσεις υπό τάση. Θα πρέπει να 
επισημανθεί, ότι τα αντιστατικά υποδήματα δεν μπορούν να παρέχουν επαρκή προστασία κατά της 
ηλεκτροπληξίας από στατική εκκένωση, καθώς δημιουργούν μόνο αντίσταση μεταξύ του εδάφους 
και της πατούσας. Εάν και ο κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας δε μπορεί να αποκλειστεί εντελώς, είναι 
αναγκαία πρόσθετα μέτρα για την αποτροπή του κινδύνου αυτού. Τα μέτρα αυτά και οι άλλες 
εξετάσεις που αναφέρονται παρακάτω, θα πρέπει να είναι ένα κανονικό μέρος του προγράμματος 
πρόληψης των ατυχημάτων εργασίας. Τα αντιστατικά υποδήματα δεν παρέχουν προστασία από 
ηλεκτροπληξία ρεύματος εναλλασσόμενης ή συνεχής τάσης. Εάν υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκθεσης σε 
οποιαδήποτε τάση εναλλασσόμενης ή συνεχής τάσης, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται ηλεκτρικά 
μονωτικά υποδήματα για την προστασία από σοβαρό τραυματισμό. Η ηλεκτρική αντίσταση των 
αντιστατικών υποδημάτων μπορεί να μεταβληθεί σημαντικά από την κάμψη, τη βρωμιά ή την 
υγρασία.Τα υποδήματα αυτά ενδέχεται να μην επιτελούν την προβλεπόμενη λειτουργία τους, εάν 
φοριούνται σε υγρό περιβάλλον. Εάν τα υποδήματα της κατηγορίας Ι φοριούνται για μεγάλα 
χρονικά διαστήματα, μπορεί να απορροφήσουν υγρασία και να γίνουν αγώγιμα σε υγρά 
περιβάλλοντα. Εάν τα υποδήματα φοριούνται σε συνθήκες όπου υπάρχει μόλυνση του υλικού της 
σόλας, οι χρήστες πρέπει πάντα να ελέγχουν τις αντιστατικές ιδιότητες των υποδημάτων πριν την 
εισαγωγή στον επικίνδυνο χώρο. Εκεί που χρησιμοποιούνται αντιστατικά υποδήματα, η αντίσταση 
του δαπέδου θα πρέπει να είναι τέτοια, ώστε να μην αναιρείται η προστατευτική λειτουργία των 
υποδημάτων. Συνιστάται η χρήση αντιστατικών καλτσών. Ως εκ τούτου, είναι απαραίτητο να 
διασφαλιστεί, ότι τα υποδήματα του χρήστη, σε συνδυασμό με το περιβάλλον, να είναι ικανά να 
επιτελούν την απαιτούμενη λειτουργία, να διαχέουν το ηλεκτροστατικό φορτίο και να παρέχουν 
προστασία καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια της ζωής τους. Συνιστάται η εισαγωγή αυτοελέγχου της ηλεκτρικής 
αντίστασης και η συχνή διενέργειά του σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα. Εάν τα προστατευτικά 
υποδήματα είναι εξοπλισμένα με εσωτερική σόλα, οι δοκιμές (εργονομικές και προστατευτικές 
ιδιότητες) πραγματοποιήθηκαν με αυτήν την σόλα τοποθετημένη στα υποδήματα. Τα υποδήματα 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο με αυτήν την σόλα. Η σόλα μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί μόνο με 
μια συγκρίσιμη σόλα, που παρέχεται από τον αρχικό κατασκευαστή των στελών,  που παρέχεται 
από τον κατασκευαστή των σόλων, οι οποίες θα πληρούν πλήρως τα χαρακτηριστικά του προτύπου 
με τα προβλεπόμενα υποδήματα ασφαλείας (εργασίας). Στα υποδήματα που παρέχονται χωρίς 
εσωτερική σόλα, οι δοκιμή πραγματοποιήθηκε χωρίς αυτήν την σόλα. Μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνον εσωτερικές σόλες, οι οποίες σε συνδυασμό με αυτά τα υποδήματα 
ασφαλείας (εργασίας), πληρούν τα χαρακτηριστικά του σχετικού προτύπου. 
Στο υπόδημα 13157/A οι δοκιμές πραγματοποιήθηκαν χωρίς κατατεθειμένο  πέλμα. Εάν ο χρήστης 
χρειάζεται κατά τη χρήση να τοποθετήσει στο υπόδημα πέλμα, πρέπει να πρόκειται για πέλμα, το 
οποίο πληροί τις αντιστατικές ιδιότητες σύμφωνα με το EN ISO 20347: 2022.  Ένας τέτοιος 
συνδυασμός υπόδημα – πέλμα πρέπει να δοκιμαστεί, εάν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις για αντιστατικές 
ιδιότητες. 

BRUGSANVISNING                                                                                                       DA 
 
PVC-arbejdsstøvler: 13157/A  
Producent: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polen  
Fodtøjet opfylder kravene i Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets forordning (EU) 2016/425 af 9. marts 
2016 om personlige værnemidler og om ophævelse af Rådets direktiv 89/686/EØF. 
 
Fodtøjet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med kravene i EN ISO 20347:2022.  
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen - tilgængelig på www.fagum.pl  
Fodtøjet har et EU-typeafprøvningscertifikat udstedt af Notified Body NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Anvendelse og brug 
Fodtøjet er beregnet til arbejde inden for byggeri, minedrift og andre industrier. Skoene har en 
olieresistent, skridsikker sål og en absorptionszone i hælområdet, der reducerer træthed i foden. 
Skoen er 100 % vandtæt og beskytter mod vandindtrængelse i skoen. 
 
Fodtøjet har antistatiske egenskaber og er beregnet til brug i eksplosive miljøer, hvor det er 
nødvendigt at reducere elektrostatisk opladning ved at aflede elektriske ladninger for at eliminere 
risikoen for antændelse. Intet personligt værnemiddel kan give fuldstændig beskyttelse, så ud over 
personlige værnemidler og overholdelse af opbevarings- og vedligeholdelsesbetingelser er det meget 
vigtigt at etablere programmer til forebyggelse af arbejdsskader, hvor selvtest for elektrisk ladning er 
en vigtig del, og at udføre dem med hyppige og regelmæssige intervaller ved valg af fodtøj. For fodtøj 
med antistatiske egenskaber er retningslinjer for brug af antistatisk fodtøj en integreret del af denne 
manual. 
 
Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring 
Rengør forurenede sko med sæbe og vand med en blød klud eller svamp. Tør fugtige indlægssåler i 
afstand fra varmeudstyr. Opbevar fodtøjet i en position, der ikke forårsager brud eller deformation af 
fodtøjet, mere end 1 m væk fra varmekilder ved temperaturer mellem +5 °C og +30 °C. 
 
Uforenelige anvendelser 
PVC-fodtøj skal beskyttes mod kontakt med blæk, farvestoffer og gummi, der forårsager permanent 
forurening. 
 
Holdbarhed 
Holdbarheden afhænger af mange forhold, herunder brugsforhold, brugsintensitet og 
behandlingsmetode. Fodtøjet skal udskiftes, hvis det har mistet sine beskyttende egenskaber. Hvis 
du er i tvivl, kontakt producenten. Beskadiget fodtøj garanterer ikke et optimalt beskyttelsesniveau. 
Sko skal udskiftes, hvis de har mistet deres beskyttende egenskaber, dvs. hvis de er blevet mekanisk 
beskadiget (skåret, punkteret), hvis der er revner på overfladen af selve skoen eller på sålen, eller 
hvis der er andre mekaniske skader på sålen. 
 
CE-mærkning af produktet - mærke for overensstemmelse med EU-regler 
EN ISO 20347:2022 - international standard, hvis krav arbejdsstøvler opfylder 
O4 - opfylder de grundlæggende krav i standarden for arbejdsfodtøj, herunder sålens skridsikkerhed 
på en keramisk overflade dækket med NaLS-opløsning, lukket hælområde, energiabsorption i 
hælområdet, antistatiske egenskaber. 
FO - ydersålens modstandsdygtighed over for olieprodukter og olier. 
SR - sålens skridsikkerhed på keramisk overflade med glycerin. 
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vigtigt at etablere programmer til forebyggelse af arbejdsskader, hvor selvtest for elektrisk ladning er 
en vigtig del, og at udføre dem med hyppige og regelmæssige intervaller ved valg af fodtøj. For fodtøj 
med antistatiske egenskaber er retningslinjer for brug af antistatisk fodtøj en integreret del af denne 
manual. 
 
Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring 
Rengør forurenede sko med sæbe og vand med en blød klud eller svamp. Tør fugtige indlægssåler i 
afstand fra varmeudstyr. Opbevar fodtøjet i en position, der ikke forårsager brud eller deformation af 
fodtøjet, mere end 1 m væk fra varmekilder ved temperaturer mellem +5 °C og +30 °C. 
 
Uforenelige anvendelser 
PVC-fodtøj skal beskyttes mod kontakt med blæk, farvestoffer og gummi, der forårsager permanent 
forurening. 
 
Holdbarhed 
Holdbarheden afhænger af mange forhold, herunder brugsforhold, brugsintensitet og 
behandlingsmetode. Fodtøjet skal udskiftes, hvis det har mistet sine beskyttende egenskaber. Hvis 
du er i tvivl, kontakt producenten. Beskadiget fodtøj garanterer ikke et optimalt beskyttelsesniveau. 
Sko skal udskiftes, hvis de har mistet deres beskyttende egenskaber, dvs. hvis de er blevet mekanisk 
beskadiget (skåret, punkteret), hvis der er revner på overfladen af selve skoen eller på sålen, eller 
hvis der er andre mekaniske skader på sålen. 
 
CE-mærkning af produktet - mærke for overensstemmelse med EU-regler 
EN ISO 20347:2022 - international standard, hvis krav arbejdsstøvler opfylder 
O4 - opfylder de grundlæggende krav i standarden for arbejdsfodtøj, herunder sålens skridsikkerhed 
på en keramisk overflade dækket med NaLS-opløsning, lukket hælområde, energiabsorption i 
hælområdet, antistatiske egenskaber. 
FO - ydersålens modstandsdygtighed over for olieprodukter og olier. 
SR - sålens skridsikkerhed på keramisk overflade med glycerin. 
  
MEDDELELSE VEDRØRENDE ANTISTATISK FODTØJ 
Antistatisk fodtøj skal anvendes alle steder, hvor det er nødvendigt at minimere akkumuleringen af 
statisk elektricitet ved at aflade elektrostatisk ladning, så man forhindrer faren for gnisttænding, fx af 
brændbare stoffer og dampe, og hvis man ikke helt kan udelukke risikoen for personskade med 
elektrisk strøm fra det elektriske udstyr eller delene under spænding. Det må bemærkes, at 
antistatisk fodtøj ikke tilstrækkeligt kan beskytte mod personskader med elektrisk strøm, fordi det 
kun danner resistensen mellem jorden og foden. Antistatisk fodtøj er ikke egnet til arbejde på 
spændingsførende elektriske installationer. Det skal påpeges, at antistatisk fodtøj ikke kan yde 
tilstrækkelig beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød fra statisk afladning, da det kun skaber modstand mellem 
jorden og foden. Hvis man ikke helt kan udelukke personskader med elektrisk strøm, skal man 
foretage yderligere foranstaltninger for at formindske denne risiko. Disse foranstaltninger og tests 
nedenfor skulle være en del af programmet til hindring af arbejdsskader. Antistatisk fodtøj giver ikke 
beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød med veksel- eller jævnstrøm. Hvis der er risiko for at blive udsat for 
veksel- eller jævnstrøm, skal der bruges elektrisk isolerende fodtøj for at beskytte mod alvorlige 
skader. Den elektriske modstand i antistatisk fodtøj kan ændres betydeligt ved bøjning, tilsmudsning 
eller fugt. Disse sko vil ikke nødvendigvis opfylde den beregnede hensigt, hvis de bæres i fugtige 
områder. Hvis klasse I-fodtøj bæres i længere tid, kan det absorbere fugt og blive ledende i fugtige 
miljøer. Hvis fodtøjet bæres under forhold, hvor der sker forurening af sålematerialet, bør brugerne 
altid kontrollere fodtøjets antistatiske egenskaber, før de går ind i et farligt område. Hvis der 
anvendes antistatisk fodtøj, skal gulvets modstand være sådan, at fodtøjets beskyttende funktion 
ikke ophæves. Det anbefales at bruge antistatiske sokker. Det er derfor nødvendigt at sikre, at 
bærerens fodtøj, i kombination med miljøet, er i stand til at udføre den krævede funktion med at 
aflede elektrostatisk ladning og yde beskyttelse i hele dets levetid. Det anbefales at indføre egne 
tests af elektrisk modstand og udføre dem ofte med jævne mellemrum. Hvis beskyttelsesfodtøjet har 
en indersål, er testen (ergonomiske og beskyttende egenskaber) blevet udført med denne indersål 
placeret i fodtøjet. Sko må kun anvendes med denne indersål. Indersålen må kun udskiftes med en 
tilsvarende indersål, der leveres af den oprindelige skoproducent eller af en indersålsproducent, der 
fuldt ud opfylder standardens egenskaber med den påtænkte sikkerheds(arbejds)sko. For sko, der 
blev leveret uden indersål, blev testen udført uden indersål. Kun indlægssåler, der opfylder 
egenskaberne i den relevante standard, må bruges sammen med disse sikkerheds(arbejds)sko.  
For skoen 13157/A testene blev udført uden indlægssål. Hvis brugeren skal indsætte en indlægssål i 
skoen under brug, skal det være en indlægssål, der opfylder de antistatiske egenskaber i henhold til 
standarden EN ISO 20347: 2022. En sådan skoindlægs-kombination skal testes for at sikre at den 
opfylder kravene til antistatiske egenskaber. 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU                                                                                           BS 
 
PVC  radna obuća: 13157/A  
Proizvođač: Firma Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Poljska  
Obuća udovoljava zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 EVropskog parlamenta i Vijeća od 9. marta 
2016. godine o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi i stavljanju izvan snage Direktive Vijeća 89/686/EEZ. 
 
Obuća se proizvodi u skladu sa zahtjevima standarda: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU deklaracija o usklađenosti - dostupna na www.fagum.pl  
Obuća ima EU certifikat EU o ispitivanju tipa koji je izdalo ovlašćeno tijelo NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź, Polska. 
  
Primjena i korišćenje 
Obuća je namijenjena za rad u građevinarstvu, rudarstvu i drugim djelatnostima. Obuća ima 
neklizajući đon otporan na ulje i upijajuću zonu u području pete, što smanjuje umor stopala. Obuća je 
100 % nepropusna i štiti od prodora vode u obuću. 
 
Obuća ima antistatička svojstva i namijenjena je za korišćenje u eksplozivnoj sredini gdje je potrebno 
smanjiti elektrostatički naboj neutralisanjem električnih naboja kako bi se uklonio rizik od zapaljenja. 
Nijedna lična zaštitna oprema ne pruža potpunu zaštitu, stoga je pri izboru obuće, osim lične zaštite i 
poštivanja uslova skladištenja i održavanja, vrlo važno sprovoditi i programe prevencije nezgoda na 
radnom mjestu čiji je važan dio sopstvena električna otpornost i gdje testove treba sprovoditi u 
čestim i redovnim intervalima. Za obuću sa antistatičkim svojstvima uputstva za korišćenje 
antistatičke obuće sastavni su dio ovog priručnika. 
 
Održavanje i skladištenje 
Očistite kontaminiranu obuću sapunom i vodom koristeći meku krpu ili spužvu. Mokre uloške sušite 
dalje od grijaćih uređaja. Obuću čuvati na mjestu gdje nema savijanja i deformacija obuće, na 
udaljenosti većoj od 1 m od izvora toplote na temperaturama između +5 °C i +30 °C. 
 
Nekompatibilna upotreba 
PVC obuća mora biti zaštićena od kontakta sa tintom, bojama i gumom koji mogu da prouzrokuju 
trajnu kontaminaciju. 
 
Vrijeme primjene 
Rok trajanja zavisi od mnogih faktora, uključujući i uslove upotrebe, intenzitet upotrebe i način 
tretiranja. Obuću je potrebno zamijeniti ako je izgubila zaštitna svojstva. Ako niste sigurni, obratite se 
proizvođaču. Oštećena obuća ne garantuje optimalan nivo zaštite. Obuću je potrebno zamijeniti ako 
je izgubila zaštitna svojstva, a to znači da je mehanički oštećena (posjekotine, ubodi), da postoje 
pukotine na samoj površini obuće ili đonu ili je došlo do drugih mehaničkih oštećenja đona. 
 
CE oznaka proizvoda - oznaka usklađenosti sa propisima EU 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - međunarodnog standarda čije zahtjeve radna obuća ispunjava 
O4 - ispunjava osnovne zahtjeve standarda za radnu obuću, uključujući i otpornost na klizanje đona 
na keramičkoj površini prekrivenoj rastvorom NaLS, zatvoren petni prostor, apsorpciju energije u 
području pete, antistatička svojstva. 
FO - otpornost đona na naftne derivate i ulja. 
SR - otpornost na klizanje đona na keramičkoj površini sa glicerinom. 
 
 UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATIČKU OBUĆU  
Antistatička obuća mora se koristiti tamo gdje se statičko nagomilavanje mora umanjiti 
neutraliziranjem elektrostatičkih naboja. Time bi se izbjegla opasnost od iskrenja, poput zapaljivih 
materija i para, a rizik od električnog udara od električne opreme ili strujnih komponenti nije u 
potpunosti isključen. Neophodno je naglasiti da antistatička obuća ne može osigurati odgovarajuću 
zaštitu od ozljeda radi strujnog udara, već samo stvara otpor između stopala i poda. Antistatička obuća 
nije prikladna za rad na električnim instalacijama pod naponom. Potrebno je upozoriti da antistatička 
obuća ne može obezbijediti dovoljnu zaštitu od strujnog udara iz statičkog pražnjenja, pošto samo 
stvara otpor između zemlje i stopala. Ako nije moguće sasvim isključiti opasnost od ozljeda uslijed 
strujnog udara, moraju se poduzeti dodatne mjere za isključenje ove opasnosti. Ove mjere i dodatni 
testovi navedeni u nastavku trebali bi biti normalan dio programa prevencije nesreća na radu. 
Antistatička obuća ne obezbjeđuje zaštitu od strujnog udara naizmjeničnim ili istosmjernim naponom. 
Ako postoji opasnost od izlaganja bilo kakvom naizmjeničnom ili istosmjernom naponu, potrebno je 
nositi električno izoliranu obuću za zaštitu od ozbiljnih udesa. Električni otpor antistatičke obuće 
značajno se može promijeniti savijanjem, kontaminacijom ili vlagom. Ove cipele možda neće 
ispunjavati svoju predviđenu funkciju ako će se nositi u vlažnoj sredini. Kada se obuća klase I nosi duže 
vrijeme, može apsorbirati vlagu i u vlažnoj sredini postati provodiva. Kada se obuća nosi u uslovima u 
kojima je materijal đona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provjeriti antistatička svojstva obuće 
prije nego uđu u opasnu prostoriju. Tamo gdje se koristi antistatička obuća, otpornost poda mora biti 
takva da se zaštitna funkcija obuće ne poništi. Preporučljivo je koristiti antistatičke čarape. Zbog toga 
je neophodno obezbijediti da obuća korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom ispunjava potrebnu funkciju 
raspršivanja elektrostatičkog naboja i da obezbijedi zaštitu tokom svog vijeka trajanja. Preporučuje se 
uspostaviti vlastito ispitivanje električnog otpora i često ga izvoditi u redovnim intervalima. Ako je 
zaštitna obuća opremljena unutrašnjim uloškom (ergonomska i zaštitna svojstva), ispitivanje je 
izvršeno sa uloškom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuća se smije nositi samo sa takvim uloškom. Uložak 
se može zamijeniti samo sa usporedivim uloškom isporučenim od strane proizvođača originalne obuće 
ili isporučenim od strane proizvođača uloška koji potpuno ispunjava karakteristike standarda sa 
predviđenom zaštitnom (radnom) obućom. Za cipele isporučene bez unutrašnjeg uloška, ispitivanje je 
izvršeno bez tog uloška. Mogu se koristiti samo unutrašnji ulošci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zaštitnom 
(radnom) obućom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.   
Za obuću 13157/A ispitivanja su sprovedena bez uloška. Ako korisnik treba da umetne uložak u obuću 
tokom korišćenja, to mora biti uložak koji zadovoljava antistatička svojstva u skladu sa standardom 
EN ISO 20347: 2022. Takva kombinacija obuće i uložak moraju se ispitati da se vidi da li se ispunjavaju 
zahtjevi za antistatička svojstva. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА                                                                                     BG 
 
PVC работни обувки: 13157/A  
Производител: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Полша  
Обувките отговарят на изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 на Европейския парламент и 
на Съвета от 9 март 2016 г. относно личните предпазни средства и за отмяна на Директива 
89/686/ЕИО на Съвета. 
 
Обувките са произведени в съответствие с изискванията на стандарт: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
ЕС декларация за съответствие - достъпна на www.fagum.pl  
Обувките имат сертификат за ЕС изследване на типа, издаден от нотифициран орган NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź. 
 
Приложение и употреба  
Обувките са предназначени за работа в строителството, минното дело и други промишлени 
отрасли. Обувките са с маслоустойчива, нехлъзгаща се подметка и абсорбираща зона в 
областта на петата, която намалява умората на краката. Обувките са 100% водоустойчиви и 
предпазват от проникване на вода в обувката. 
 
Обувките имат антистатични свойства и са предназначени за използване във взривоопасни 
среди, където е необходимо да се намали електростатичното зареждане чрез отклоняване на 
електрическите заряди, за да се елиминира рискът от запалване. Нито едно лично предпазно 
средство не може да осигури пълна защита, така че освен личната защита и спазването на 
условията за съхранение и поддръжка при избора на обувки е много важно да се въведат 
програми за превенция на трудови злополуки, важна част от които е самотестването за 
електрическо съпротивление, което да се провежда често и на редовни интервали. За обувките 
с антистатични свойства неразделна част от настоящите инструкции са указанията за 
използване на антистатични обувки. 
 
Поддръжка и съхранение 
Почиствайте замърсените обувки със сапун и вода, като използвате мека кърпа или гъба. 
Сушете влажните стелки далеч от отоплителни уреди. Съхранявайте обувките в положение, 
което не може да доведе до пречупвания или деформации на обувките, на разстояние повече 
от 1 м от източници на топлина при температури между +5 °C и +30 °C. 
 
Несъвместимо използване 
Обувките от PVC трябва да бъдат предпазвани от контакт с мастила, бои и каучук, причиняващи 
трайно замърсяване. 
 
Срок на годност 
Срокът на годност зависи от много обстоятелства, включително условията на употреба, 
интензивността на употреба и начина на третиране. Обувките трябва да се подменят, ако са 
загубили защитните си свойства. Ако не сте сигурни, свържете се с производителя. 
Повредените обувки не гарантират оптимално ниво на защита. Обувките трябва да се 
подменят, ако са изгубили защитните си свойства, т.е. са механично повредени ( срязани, 
пробити), появили са се пукнатини по повърхността на самата обувка или по подметката, или 
има други механични повреди по подметката. 
 
CE маркировка на продукта - знак за съответствие с разпоредбите на ЕС 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - международен стандарт, на чиито изисквания отговарят работните обувки 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА                                                                                     BG 
 
PVC работни обувки: 13157/A  
Производител: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Полша  
Обувките отговарят на изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 на Европейския парламент и 
на Съвета от 9 март 2016 г. относно личните предпазни средства и за отмяна на Директива 
89/686/ЕИО на Съвета. 
 
Обувките са произведени в съответствие с изискванията на стандарт: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
ЕС декларация за съответствие - достъпна на www.fagum.pl  
Обувките имат сертификат за ЕС изследване на типа, издаден от нотифициран орган NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź. 
 
Приложение и употреба  
Обувките са предназначени за работа в строителството, минното дело и други промишлени 
отрасли. Обувките са с маслоустойчива, нехлъзгаща се подметка и абсорбираща зона в 
областта на петата, която намалява умората на краката. Обувките са 100% водоустойчиви и 
предпазват от проникване на вода в обувката. 
 
Обувките имат антистатични свойства и са предназначени за използване във взривоопасни 
среди, където е необходимо да се намали електростатичното зареждане чрез отклоняване на 
електрическите заряди, за да се елиминира рискът от запалване. Нито едно лично предпазно 
средство не може да осигури пълна защита, така че освен личната защита и спазването на 
условията за съхранение и поддръжка при избора на обувки е много важно да се въведат 
програми за превенция на трудови злополуки, важна част от които е самотестването за 
електрическо съпротивление, което да се провежда често и на редовни интервали. За обувките 
с антистатични свойства неразделна част от настоящите инструкции са указанията за 
използване на антистатични обувки. 
 
Поддръжка и съхранение 
Почиствайте замърсените обувки със сапун и вода, като използвате мека кърпа или гъба. 
Сушете влажните стелки далеч от отоплителни уреди. Съхранявайте обувките в положение, 
което не може да доведе до пречупвания или деформации на обувките, на разстояние повече 
от 1 м от източници на топлина при температури между +5 °C и +30 °C. 
 
Несъвместимо използване 
Обувките от PVC трябва да бъдат предпазвани от контакт с мастила, бои и каучук, причиняващи 
трайно замърсяване. 
 
Срок на годност 
Срокът на годност зависи от много обстоятелства, включително условията на употреба, 
интензивността на употреба и начина на третиране. Обувките трябва да се подменят, ако са 
загубили защитните си свойства. Ако не сте сигурни, свържете се с производителя. 
Повредените обувки не гарантират оптимално ниво на защита. Обувките трябва да се 
подменят, ако са изгубили защитните си свойства, т.е. са механично повредени ( срязани, 
пробити), появили са се пукнатини по повърхността на самата обувка или по подметката, или 
има други механични повреди по подметката. 
 
CE маркировка на продукта - знак за съответствие с разпоредбите на ЕС 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - международен стандарт, на чиито изисквания отговарят работните обувки 
O4 - отговарят на основните изисквания на стандарта за работни обувки, включително 
устойчивост на хлъзгане на подметката върху керамична повърхност, покрита с разтвор NaLS, 
затворена зона на петата, абсорбиране на енергията в зоната на петата, антистатични свойства. 
FO - устойчивост на подметката на петролни продукти и масла. 
SR - устойчивост на хлъзгане на подметката върху керамична повърхност, покрита с глицерин. 
  
 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА АНТИСТАТИЧНИТЕ ОБУВКИ                                       
Използвайте антистатичните обувки само там, където е наложително да се минимализира 
акумулирането на статично напрежение отвеждайки електростатичния заряд за да се избегне 
риска от искрово запалване, като например на запалими вещества и пари или когато не е 
напълно елиминиран риска от токов удар от електроуреди или компоненти които са под 
напрежение. Антистатичните обувки осигуряват съпротивление между стъпалото и земята, но 
невинаги осигуряват пълна защита. Антистатичните обувки не са подходящи за работа по 
електрически инсталации под напрежение. Следва да се посочи, че антистатичните обувки не 
могат да осигурят достатъчна защита срещу токов удар от статичен разряд, тъй като само 
осигуряват съпротивление между земята и стъпалото. Понеже риска от токов удар не може да 
бъде напълно елиминиран, е важно да се вземат мерки водещи до предотвратяването на този 
риск. Тези мерки и тестове, които може да видите по-долу, би трябвало да бъдат стандартна 
част от програмата за превенция на работните злополуки. Антистатичните обувки не осигуряват 
защита срещу токов удар с променлив или постоянен ток. Ако съществува риск от излагане на 
променливо или постоянно напрежение, трябва да се използват електроизолиращи обувки, за 
предпазване от сериозни наранявания. Електрическото съпротивление на антистатичните 
обувки може да се промени значително от огъване, замърсяване или влага. Тези обувки може 
да не изпълняват предназначението си, ако се носят във влажна среда. Ако обувките от 
категория I се носят продължително време, те могат да абсорбират влагата и да станат 
проводими във влажна среда. Ако обувките се носят в условия с възможност за замърсяване на 
материала на подметката, преди да влязат в опасната зона потребителите трябва винаги да 
проверяват антистатичните свойства на обувките. Когато се използват антистатични обувки, 
съпротивлението на пода трябва да е такова, че да не се обезсилва защитната функция на 
обувките. Препоръчително е използването на антистатични чорапи. Поради това е необходимо 
да се гарантира, че обувките на потребителя, в комбинация с околната среда, са в състояние да 
изпълняват необходимата функция за разсейване на електростатичния заряд и осигуряване на 
защита през целия си експлоатационен живот. Препоръчително е да се въведе самотестване на 
електрическото съпротивление, което да се извършва често на редовни интервали. Ако 
защитните обувки са снабдени със стелка, тестване (за ергономичност и защитни свойства) се 
извършва с тази стелка, поставена в обувките. Обувките могат да се използват само с тази 
стелка. Стелката може да бъде заменена само със сходна стелка, доставена от производителя 
на оригиналните обувки или от производител на стелки, която при използване със съответните 
защитни (професионални) обувки ще отговаря напълно на характеристиките на стандарта. При 
обувки, доставени без стелка, изпитването е извършено без стелка. Могат да се използват само 
стелки, които в комбинация със съответните защитните (професионални) обувки отговарят на 
характеристиките на съответния стандарт.   
За обувки 13157/A изпитването е извършено без стелка. Ако потребителят трябва да използва 
стелка в обувките по време на употреба, тя трябва да бъде стелка, която отговаря на 
антистатичните характеристики в съответствие с изискванията на стандарт EN ISO 20347: 2022. 
Такава комбинация от обувка и стелка трябва да се изпита, за да се гарантира, че отговаря на 
изискванията за антистатични характеристики. 

İSTİFADƏ QAYDALARI                                                                                                                                         AZ 
 
Peşəkar PVC ayaqqabı: 13157/A  
İstehsalçı: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o. o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polşa  
Bu ayaqqabı Avropa Parlamenti və Şurasının Şuranın 89/686/EEC saylı Direktivini əvəz edən "Fərdi 
Mühafizə Vasitələri" haqqında 9 mart 2016-cı il tarixli 2016/425 nömrəli Reqlamentinin (Aİ) 
tələblərinə cavab verir. 
 
Ayaqqabı EN ISO 20347: 2022 standartına uyğun olaraq istehsal olunub  
Aİ uyğunluq bəyannaməsini www.fagum.pl veb-saytından əldə edə bilərsiniz  
Ayaqqabı səlahiyyətli orqan olan NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut 
Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź tərəfindən verilmiş Aİ tipli yoxlama 
sertifikatına malikdir. 
 
Tətbiq və istifadə halları 
Ayaqqabı tikinti, dağ-mədən və digər sənayelərdə istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulub. Ayaqqabı sürüşməyə 
qarşı davamlı yağ keçirməyən altlıqla təchiz olunub və daban hissəsi enerjini udaraq ayaqda 
yorğunluğu azaltmaq xüsusiyyətinə malikdir. Ayaqqabı qətiyyən hava keçirmir və suyun ayaqqabıya 
daxil olmasının qarşısını alır. 
 
Ayaqqabı antistatik xüsusiyyətlərə malikdir və alışa riskini aradan qaldırmaq məqsədilə elektrik 
yüklərinin boşaldılması yolu ilə elektrostatik yüklənmə ehtimalını azaltmaq üçün lazım olan partlayış 
mühitlərində istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulub. Heç bir fərdi mühafizə vasitəsi tam müdafinə təmin 
etmir, buna görə ayaqqabı seçərkən fərdi mühafizə, saxlama və qulluq şərtlərinin ödənməsi ilə 
yanaşı, iş yerində bədbəxt hadisələrin qarşısını almaq üçün proqramların mövcud olması vacibdir. Bu 
cür proqramların vacib elementlərindən biri daxili elektrik müqaviməti testlərinin tez-tez və 
mütəmadi olaraq aparılmasıdır. Antistatik xüsusiyyətlərə malik ayaqqabılarda antistatik ayaqqabıdan 
istifadə qaydaları bu təlimat kitabçasının tərkib hissəsini təşkil edir. 
 
Qulluq və saxlama 
Çirkli ayaqqabılar yumşaq parça və ya süngərdən istifadə etməklə su və sabunla təmizlənməlidir. Nəm 
içlikləri qızdırıcı cihazlardan istifadə etmədən qurudun. Ayaqqabıları qızdırıcı cihazlardan minimal 1 m 
aralıda +5 - + 30°C temperatur aralığında dolaşıqlıq yaratmayacaq şəkildə saxlayın. 
 
Əks göstərişlər 
PVC materiallı ayaqqabılar qalıcı ləkələr qoya biləcək mürəkkəb, boya və rezinə təmasdan 
qorunmalıdır. 
 
Yararlılıq müddəti 
Ayaqqabının yararlılıq müddəti istifadə şəraiti və intensivliyi, eləcə də qulluq üsulu daxil olmaqla bir 
çox amildən asılıdır. Qoruyucu xüsusiyyətlərini itirdiyi halda ayaqqabı yenisi ilə əvəz olunmalıdır. 
Qaranlıq qalan məqam varsa, istehsalçı ilə əlaqə saxlamağınız xahiş olunur. Zədələnmiş ayaqqabıların 
optimal müdafiə səviyyəsini təmin edəcəyinə zəmanət verilmir. Əgər qoruyucu xüsusiyyətlərini 
itiribsə, yəni mexaniki zədə (dəlinmə, kəsiklər) əlamətləri varsa yaxud üst və ya alt hissələrində səth 
çatları əmələ gəlibsə, ayaqqabı yenisi ilə əvəz olunmalıdır. 

 
 
 
CE məhsul nişanları - Aİ normalarına uyğunluq nişanı 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - tələbləri iş ayaqqabıları tərəfindən ödənilən beynəlxalq standart 
O4 - peşəkar ayaqqabı standartının əsas tələblərinə, o cümlədən altlığın NaLS məhlulu ilə örtülmüş 
keramik səthdə sürüşməyə qarşı davamlılığı, daban nahiyəsinin qapalı olması, daban nahiyəsində 
enerjinin udulması, antistatik xüsusiyyətlər kimi tələblərə cavab verir 
FO - altlığın dizel yanacağına qarşı davamlılığı  
SR - altlığın qliserinlə örtülmüş keramik səthdə sürüşməyə qarşı davamlılığı 
 
ANTİSTATİK AYAQQABI İLƏ BAĞLI MƏSLƏHƏT 
Alovlana bilən maddələr və qazlar olan yerdə, yaxud elektrik cihazlarından və ya cərəyan altındakı 
komponentlərdən elektrik cərəyanının tam kəsilməməsi nəticəsində xəsarət riski yarandıqda qığılcım 
alovlanmasının qarşısını almaq üçün elektrostatik yükü buraxaraq, statik elektrik yığımının minimuma 
endirilməsini tələb edən yerlərdə antistatik ayaqqabılardan istifadə edilməlidir. Antistatik ayaqqabılar 
yalnız yer və pəncə arasında müqavimət yaratdığından, onların elektrik cərəyanının təsiri nəticəsində 
yarana bilən xəsarətdən kifayət qədər mühafizə təmin edə bilmədiyini nəzərə alın. Antistatik ayaqqabı 
cərəyana qoşulmuş elektrik qurğularında işləmək üçün uyğun deyil. Qeyd etmək lazımdır ki, antistatik 
ayaqqabı statik boşalmadan yaranan elektrik cərəyanı vurmasından kifayət qədər müdafiə ilə təmin 
edə bilməz, çünki o, yalnız yerlə ayaq arasında müqavimət yaradır. Elektrik cərəyanının təsiri ilə 
zədələnmə riski tam aradan qaldırıla bilmədiyi təqdirdə, bu riskin qarşısının alınması üçün başqa 
tədbirlər görmək lazımdır. Aşağıda göstərilən bu tədbirlər və digər testlər iş xəsarətinin qarşısının 
alınması proqramlarının ümumi bir hissəsi olmalıdır. Antistatik ayaqqabı Dəyişən Cərəyan və ya Sabit 
Cərəyan vurmasından qorumur. Hər hansı dəyişən cərəyan və ya sabit cərəyan gərginliyinə məruz 
qalma riski varsa, ciddi xəsarətlərdən qorunmaq üçün elektrikdən təcrid edən ayaqqabılardan istifadə 
edilməlidir. Antistatik ayaqqabı əyildikdə, çirkləndikdə və ya nəm olduqda onun elektrikə qarşı 
müqaviməti əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə dəyişə bilər. Bu ayaqqabı nəm mühitdə geyildikdə nəzərdə tutulan 
funksiyasını yerinə yetirməyə bilər. I Sinif ayaqqabılar uzun müddət geyilərsə, rütubəti hopdura və 
nəm mühitlərdə keçirici ola bilər. Altlıq materialının çirkləndiyi şəraitdə ayaqqabıdan istifadə edilərsə, 
istifadəçi təhlükəli sahəyə daxil olmazdan əvvəl ayaqqabının antistatik xüsusiyyətlərini yoxlamalıdır. 
Antistatik ayaqqabıların istifadə edildiyi yerlərdə döşəmənin müqaviməti ayaqqabının qoruyucu 
funksiyasını qorumağa imkan verən dəyərə çatmalıdır. Antistatik corablardan istifadə etməyiniz 
tövsiyə olunur. Bu səbəbdən, istifadəçinin ayaqqabısı ətraf mühitlə birlikdə, tələb olunan elektrostatik 
yükü dağıtma funksiyasını yerinə yetirə və xidmət müddəti ərzində müdafiəni təmin edə bilməsinə 
şərait yaradılmalıdır. Tövsiyə edilir ki, elektrik müqaviməti üzrə özünü-yoxlama aparılsın və tez-tez 
təkrarlansın. Qoruyucu ayaqqabılar içliklərlə təchiz olunubdursa, bu ayaqqabıların içinə yerləşdirilmiş 
içliklər üzərində sınaqlar (erqonomik və qoruyucu xüsusiyyətlər üzrə) aparılmışdır. Ayaqqabı yalnız bu 
içliklərlə istifadə edilə bilər. İçliklər yalnız ayaqqabının istehsalçısı tərəfindən təchiz edilən və ya 
təhlükəsizlik (iş) ayaqqabıları ilə birlikdə standartın xüsusiyyətlərinə tam cavan verən astar istehsalçısı 
tərəfindən təchiz edilən analoji astarlarla əvəz edilə bilər.  Astarsız istehsal edilən ayaqqabılara 
gəlincə, sınaqlar astarsız aparılır. Yalnız təhlükəsizlik (iş) ayaqqabıları ilə birlikdə müvafiq standartın 
xüsusiyyətlərinə tam cavab verən astarların ayaqqabının içinə yerləşdirilməsinə icazə verilir.  
13157/A seriyalı ayaqqabıda test içlik olmadan aparılıb. Əgər istifadəçiyə istifadə zamanı içlik lazım 
olarsa, EN ISO 20347: 2022 standartına uyğun antielektrostatik xüsusiyyətləri olan içlikdən istifadə 
olunmalıdır. Yeni sistemə əsaslanan ayaqqabı içlikləri antielektrostatik tələblərə cavab verib-
verməməsi müstəqil şəkildə sınaqdan keçirilməlidir. 
 

 
 
 
CE məhsul nişanları - Aİ normalarına uyğunluq nişanı 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - tələbləri iş ayaqqabıları tərəfindən ödənilən beynəlxalq standart 
O4 - peşəkar ayaqqabı standartının əsas tələblərinə, o cümlədən altlığın NaLS məhlulu ilə örtülmüş 
keramik səthdə sürüşməyə qarşı davamlılığı, daban nahiyəsinin qapalı olması, daban nahiyəsində 
enerjinin udulması, antistatik xüsusiyyətlər kimi tələblərə cavab verir 
FO - altlığın dizel yanacağına qarşı davamlılığı  
SR - altlığın qliserinlə örtülmüş keramik səthdə sürüşməyə qarşı davamlılığı 
 
ANTİSTATİK AYAQQABI İLƏ BAĞLI MƏSLƏHƏT 
Alovlana bilən maddələr və qazlar olan yerdə, yaxud elektrik cihazlarından və ya cərəyan altındakı 
komponentlərdən elektrik cərəyanının tam kəsilməməsi nəticəsində xəsarət riski yarandıqda qığılcım 
alovlanmasının qarşısını almaq üçün elektrostatik yükü buraxaraq, statik elektrik yığımının minimuma 
endirilməsini tələb edən yerlərdə antistatik ayaqqabılardan istifadə edilməlidir. Antistatik ayaqqabılar 
yalnız yer və pəncə arasında müqavimət yaratdığından, onların elektrik cərəyanının təsiri nəticəsində 
yarana bilən xəsarətdən kifayət qədər mühafizə təmin edə bilmədiyini nəzərə alın. Antistatik ayaqqabı 
cərəyana qoşulmuş elektrik qurğularında işləmək üçün uyğun deyil. Qeyd etmək lazımdır ki, antistatik 
ayaqqabı statik boşalmadan yaranan elektrik cərəyanı vurmasından kifayət qədər müdafiə ilə təmin 
edə bilməz, çünki o, yalnız yerlə ayaq arasında müqavimət yaradır. Elektrik cərəyanının təsiri ilə 
zədələnmə riski tam aradan qaldırıla bilmədiyi təqdirdə, bu riskin qarşısının alınması üçün başqa 
tədbirlər görmək lazımdır. Aşağıda göstərilən bu tədbirlər və digər testlər iş xəsarətinin qarşısının 
alınması proqramlarının ümumi bir hissəsi olmalıdır. Antistatik ayaqqabı Dəyişən Cərəyan və ya Sabit 
Cərəyan vurmasından qorumur. Hər hansı dəyişən cərəyan və ya sabit cərəyan gərginliyinə məruz 
qalma riski varsa, ciddi xəsarətlərdən qorunmaq üçün elektrikdən təcrid edən ayaqqabılardan istifadə 
edilməlidir. Antistatik ayaqqabı əyildikdə, çirkləndikdə və ya nəm olduqda onun elektrikə qarşı 
müqaviməti əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə dəyişə bilər. Bu ayaqqabı nəm mühitdə geyildikdə nəzərdə tutulan 
funksiyasını yerinə yetirməyə bilər. I Sinif ayaqqabılar uzun müddət geyilərsə, rütubəti hopdura və 
nəm mühitlərdə keçirici ola bilər. Altlıq materialının çirkləndiyi şəraitdə ayaqqabıdan istifadə edilərsə, 
istifadəçi təhlükəli sahəyə daxil olmazdan əvvəl ayaqqabının antistatik xüsusiyyətlərini yoxlamalıdır. 
Antistatik ayaqqabıların istifadə edildiyi yerlərdə döşəmənin müqaviməti ayaqqabının qoruyucu 
funksiyasını qorumağa imkan verən dəyərə çatmalıdır. Antistatik corablardan istifadə etməyiniz 
tövsiyə olunur. Bu səbəbdən, istifadəçinin ayaqqabısı ətraf mühitlə birlikdə, tələb olunan elektrostatik 
yükü dağıtma funksiyasını yerinə yetirə və xidmət müddəti ərzində müdafiəni təmin edə bilməsinə 
şərait yaradılmalıdır. Tövsiyə edilir ki, elektrik müqaviməti üzrə özünü-yoxlama aparılsın və tez-tez 
təkrarlansın. Qoruyucu ayaqqabılar içliklərlə təchiz olunubdursa, bu ayaqqabıların içinə yerləşdirilmiş 
içliklər üzərində sınaqlar (erqonomik və qoruyucu xüsusiyyətlər üzrə) aparılmışdır. Ayaqqabı yalnız bu 
içliklərlə istifadə edilə bilər. İçliklər yalnız ayaqqabının istehsalçısı tərəfindən təchiz edilən və ya 
təhlükəsizlik (iş) ayaqqabıları ilə birlikdə standartın xüsusiyyətlərinə tam cavan verən astar istehsalçısı 
tərəfindən təchiz edilən analoji astarlarla əvəz edilə bilər.  Astarsız istehsal edilən ayaqqabılara 
gəlincə, sınaqlar astarsız aparılır. Yalnız təhlükəsizlik (iş) ayaqqabıları ilə birlikdə müvafiq standartın 
xüsusiyyətlərinə tam cavab verən astarların ayaqqabının içinə yerləşdirilməsinə icazə verilir.  
13157/A seriyalı ayaqqabıda test içlik olmadan aparılıb. Əgər istifadəçiyə istifadə zamanı içlik lazım 
olarsa, EN ISO 20347: 2022 standartına uyğun antielektrostatik xüsusiyyətləri olan içlikdən istifadə 
olunmalıdır. Yeni sistemə əsaslanan ayaqqabı içlikləri antielektrostatik tələblərə cavab verib-
verməməsi müstəqil şəkildə sınaqdan keçirilməlidir. 
 
KÄYTTÖOHJE                                                                                                                   FI 
 
PVC työsaappaat: 13157/A  
Valmistaja: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Puola  
Jalkine täyttää Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston asetuksen (EU) 2016/425, annettu 9 päivänä 
maaliskuuta 2016, henkilönsuojaimista ja neuvoston direktiivin 89/686/ETY kumoamisesta, 
vaatimukset. 
 
Jalkineet on valmistettu standardin: EN ISO 20347: 2022 vaatimusten mukaisesti 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus - käytettävissä osoitteessa www.fagum.pl  
Jalkineilla on EU-tyyppitarkastustodistus, jonka on antanut ilmoitettu laitos NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Käyttötarkoitus 
Jalkineet on tarkoitettu käyttöön rakennustöissä, kaivannaistoiminnassa ja muilla teollisuusaloilla. 
Jalkineissa on luistamaton öljyä kestävä ulkopohja ja iskuja vaimentava rakenne kantapään alueella, 
mikä vähentää jalan väsymistä. Jalkineet ovat 100-prosenttisen tiiviit ja estävät veden pääsyn 
jalkineiden sisään. 
 
Jalkineilla on antistaattiset ominaisuudet ja ne on tarkoitettu käyttöön räjähdysvaarallisissa tiloissa, 
joissa on tarpeen vähentää staattista sähköä johtamalla sähkövaraus pois syttymisvaaran pois 
sulkemiseksi. Mikään henkilönsuojain ei voi antaa täyttä suojausta ja siksi on jalkineiden käytön 
yhteydessä henkilökohtaisen suojauksen ja varastointi- ja hoito-ohjeiden noudattamisen lisäksi 
tärkeää ottaa työpaikalla käyttöön tapaturmien ehkäisyohjelma, jonka tärkeänä osana ovat 
sähkövastuksen testit, jotka on suoritettava usein ja säännöllisin väliajoin. Antistaattiset 
ominaisuudet omaavilla jalkineilla ovat käyttöohjeiden erottamattomana osana antistaattisten 
jalkineiden käyttöohjeet. 
 
Hoito ja varastointi 
Puhdista likaantuneet jalkineet vedellä ja saippualla pehmeän liinan tai sienen avulla. Kuivaa kosteat 
pohjalliset riittävän etäällä lämmityslaitteista. Varastoi jalkineet asennossa, jossa ne eivät taitu tai 
muuta muotoaan, yli 1 metrin etäisyydellä lämmönlähteistä ja +5°C - +30°C lämpötilarajoissa. 
 
Sopimaton käyttö 
PVC:stä valmistettuja jalkineita on suojattava musteelta, väriaineilta ja kumilta, jotka aiheuttavat 
pysyviä jälkiä. 
 
Käyttöikä 
Käyttöikä riippuu monista tekijöistä, kuten käyttöolosuhteista, käytön tiheydestä ja hoitotavasta. 
Jalkineet on vaihdettava uusiin niiden menettäessä suojausominaisuutensa. Ellet ole varma asiasta, 
ota yhteyttä valmistajaan. Vahingoittuneet jalkineet eivät takaa optimaalista suojaustasoa. Jalkineet 
on vaihdettava uusiin niiden menettäessä suojausominaisuutensa, eli jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet 
mekaanisesti (viillot, reiät), jos kengän pinnassa tai ulkopohjassa on halkeamia tai jos ulkopohja on 
muuten mekaanisesti vahingoittunut. 
 
CE - tuotteen merkintä - tuote täyttää EU:n säädösten vaatimukset 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - kansainvälinen standardi, jonka vaatimukset työjalkine täyttää 
O4 - täyttää työjalkineita koskevan standardin perusvaatimukset mukaan luettuna ulkopohjan 
luistamattomuus NaLS-liuoksen peittämällä keraamisella pinnalla, suljettu kantaosa, iskujen 
vaimennus kantapään alueella, antistaattiset ominaisuudet. 
FO - öljytuotteita ja öljyjä kestävä ulkopohja. 
SR - ulkopohjan luistamattomuus glyseriinin peittämällä keraamisella pinnalla. 
 
 
ANTISTAATTISIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS  
Antistaattisia jalkineita pitäisi käyttää silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida staattisen sähkön 
keräytyminen johtamalla sähköstaattinen varaus pois kipinän aiheuttaman esim. herkästi syttyvien 
aineiden ja kaasujen syttymisen estämiseksi ja ellei voida täysin sulkea pois sähkölaitteen tai 
jännitteisten osien aiheuttamaa sähköiskuvaaraa. On kuitenkin huomautettava, ettei antistaattinen 
jalkine voi antaa riittävää suojaa sähköiskulta, sillä se muodostaa vain vastuksen maan ja jalan välille. 
Antistaattiset jalkineet eivät sovi jännitteisissä osissa suoritettaviin sähköasennustöihin. On otettava 
huomioon, että antistaattiset jalkineet eivät voi taata riittävää suojaa sähköstaattisen purkauksen 
aiheuttamalta sähköiskulta, sillä ne vain muodostavat resistanssin jalan ja maan välille. Ellei 
sähköiskuvaaraa voida täysin poissulkea, on käytettävä muita toimenpiteitä tämän vaaran 
estämiseksi. Näiden toimenpiteiden ja muiden alempana esitettyjen seikkojen pitäisi olla osana 
työtapaturmien ennaltaehkäisyohjelmaa. Antistaattiset jalkineet eivät suojaa vaihto- tai 
tasajännitteen aiheuttamilta sähköiskuilta. Jos on olemassa vaara, että työntekijä joutuu alttiiksi 
millaiselle tahansa vaihto- tai tasajännitteelle, on vakavalta tapaturmalta suojautumisen vuoksi 
käytettävä sähköä eristäviä jalkineita. Antistaattisten jalkineiden sähköinen resistanssi voi jalkineiden 
taipumisen, likaantumisen tai kosteuden vaikutuksen vuoksi muuttua huomattavasti. Kosteassa 
ympäristössä ei näillä jalkineilla välttämättä ole vaadittuja ominaisuuksia. Käytettäessä luokan I 
jalkineita pidemmän ajan ne voivat absorboida kosteutta ja kosteassa tai märässä ympäristössä niistä 
voi tulla sähköä johtavat. Käytettäessä jalkineita olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali 
kontaminoituu, pitäisi käyttäjän tarkastaa jalkineiden antistaattiset ominaisuudet aina ennen 
vaaralliseen tilaan menoa. Käytettäessä antistaattisia jalkineita pitäisi lattian resistanssin olla 
sellainen, ettei se heikennä jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksia. On suositeltavaa käyttää antistaattisia 
sukkia. On varmistettava, että jalkineet kykenevät niiden käyttöympäristössä täyttämään 
sähköstaattisen varauksen pois johtamiselle asetetut vaatimukset ja antamaan vaaditun suojan koko 
käyttöikänsä ajan. On suositeltavaa, että käyttäjä suorittaa sähköisen resistanssin tarkastukset itse 
säännöllisin ja lyhyin väliajoin. Jos turvajalkineet on varustettu irtopohjallisilla, on testaus 
(ergonomiset ja suojaominaisuudet) suoritettu näiden pohjallisten kanssa. Jalkineita saa käyttää vain 
näiden pohjallisten kanssa. Pohjalliset saa vaihtaa vain jalkineen tai pohjallisten valmistajan 
toimittamiin vastaaviin pohjallisiin, jotka yhdessä turvajalkineiden (työjalkineiden) kanssa täyttävät 
täysin vastaavan standardin vaatimukset. Ilman irtopohjallisia toimitetut jalkineet on myös testattu 
ilman näitä pohjallisia. Niissä voidaan käyttää vain irtopohjallisia, jotka yhdessä näiden 
turvajalkineiden (työjalkineiden) kanssa täyttävät vastaavan standardin vaatimukset. 
Jalkineiden 13157/A testit suoritettiin ilman irtopohjallista. Jos käyttäjä haluaa käyttää jalkineissa 
irtopohjallista, täytyy pohjallisen täyttää standardin EN ISO 20347: 2022 mukaiset antistaattisia 
ominaisuuksia koskevat vaatimukset. Tällaisen jalkine - pohjallinen yhdistelmän tapauksessa on 
kokeiltava, täyttääkö se antistaattisia ominaisuuksia koskevat vaatimukset. 

NAPUTAK ZA UPORABU                                                                                              HR 
 
PVC  radna obuća: 13157/A  
Proizvođač: Firma Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Poljska  
Obuća udovoljava zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 Europskog parlamenta i Vijeća od 9. ožujka 
2016. godine o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi i stavljanju izvan snage Direktive Vijeća 89/686/EEZ. 
 
Obuća se proizvodi sukladno zahtjevima standarda: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU deklaracija o sukladnosti - dostupna na www.fagum.pl  
Obuća ima EU certifikat EU o ispitivanju tipa koji je izdalo prijavljeno tijelo NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź, Polska. 
 
Primjena i korištenje 
Obuća je namijenjena za rad u građevinarstvu, rudarstvu i drugim djelatnostima. Obuća ima 
protuklizni potplat otporan na ulje i upijajuću zonu u području pete, što smanjuje umor stopala. 
Obuća je 100 % nepropusna i štiti od prodora vode u obuću. 
 
Obuća ima antistatička svojstva i namijenjena je za korištenje u eksplozivnoj sredini gdje je potrebno 
smanjiti elektrostatički naboj raspršivanjem električnih naboja kako bi se uklonio rizik od zapaljenja. 
Nijedna osobna zaštitna oprema ne pruža potpunu zaštitu, stoga je pri odabiru obuće, osim osobne 
zaštite i poštivanja uvjeta skladištenja i održavanja, vrlo važno provoditi programe prevencije 
nezgoda na radnom mjestu čiji je važan dio vlastita električna otpornost, a testove treba vršiti u 
čestim i redovitim intervalima. Za obuću s antistatičkim svojstvima upute za korištenje antistatičke 
obuće sastavni su dio ovog priručnika. 
 
Održavanje i skladištenje 
Očistite kontaminiranu obuću sapunom i vodom koristeći meku krpu ili spužvu. Mokre uloške sušite 
dalje od grijaćih uređaja. Obuću čuvati na mjestu gdje nema savijanja i deformacija obuće, na 
udaljenosti većoj od 1 m od izvora topline, na temperaturama između +5 °C i +30 °C. 
 
Nekompatibilna uporaba 
PVC obuća mora biti zaštićena od kontakta s tintom, bojama i gumom koji će prouzročiti trajnu 
kontaminaciju. 
 
Vrijeme primjene 
Rok trajanja ovisi o mnogim čimbenicima, uključujući i uvjete uporabe, intenzitet uporabe i način 
tretiranja. Obuću je potrebno zamijeniti ako je izgubila zaštitna svojstva. Ako niste sigurni, obratite se 
proizvođaču. Oštećena obuća ne jamči optimalnu razinu zaštite. Obuću je potrebno zamijeniti ako je 
izgubila zaštitna svojstva, a to znači da je mehanički oštećena (posjekotine, ubodi), da postoje 
pukotine na samoj površini obuće ili potplati ili je došlo do drugih mehaničkih oštećenja potplate. 
 
CE oznaka proizvoda - oznaka sukladnosti s propisima EU 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - međunarodnog standarda čije zahtjeve radna obuća ispunjava 
O4 - ispunjava osnovne zahtjeve standarda za radnu obuću, uključujući i otpornost na klizanje 
potplate na keramičkoj površini prekrivenoj otopinom NaLS, zatvoren petni prostor, apsorpciju 
energije u području pete, antistatička svojstva. 
FO - otpornost potplate na naftne derivate i ulja. 
SR - otpornost na klizanje potplate na keramičkoj površini s glicerinom. 
 
 
 

UPOZORENJE ZA K ANTISTATIČKU OBUĆU 
Antistatičku obuću treba koristiti ako je potrebno smanjiti elektrostatički naboj neutraliziranjem 
električnih naboja na takav način da se ukloni rizik od paljenja, primjerice, zapaljivih tvari i para 
iskrama, te ako na radnom mjestu nije potpuno isključen rizik od strujnog udara od električne 
opreme ili dijelova pod naponom. Antistatička obuća stvara otpor između stopala i tla, ali možda 
neće pružiti potpunu zaštitu ovisno o okolnostima. Antistatička obuća nije prikladna za rad na 
električnoj opremi pod naponom. Neophodno je naglasiti da antistatička obuća ne može osigurati 
odgovarajuću zaštitu od ozljeda uslijed strujnog udara, već samo stvara otpor između stopala i poda. 
Ako se opasnost od električnog udara ne može potpuno isključiti, moraju se poduzeti dodatne mjere 
za sprječavanje takve opasnosti. Takve mjere i dolje navedene dodatne provjere moraju biti dio 
uobičajenog programa preveniranja ozljeda na radnom mjestu. Antistatička obuća ne pruža zaštitu 
od ozljeda prouzročenih izmjeničnom ili istosmjernom strujom. Ako postoji opasnost od izlaganja 
izmjeničnom ili istosmjernom naponu, potrebno je koristiti električku izolacijsku obuću za zaštitu od 
ozbiljnih ozljeda. Električni otpor antistatičke obuće može se značajno promijeniti zbog savijanja, 
prljavštine ili vlage. Ova obuća možda neće imati zaštitnu funkciju kao što treba ako se nosi u vlažnim 
uvjetima. Obuća klase I može apsorbirati vlagu tijekom dugotrajnog nošenja i postati vodljiva u 
vlažnim i mokrim uvjetima. Ako se obuća nosi u uvjetima u kojima dolazi do kontaminiranja potplata, 
korisnik uvijek mora provjeriti električna svojstva svoje obuće prije ulaska u opasno područje. U 
prostorima gdje se nosi antistatička obuća, otpornost poda mora biti takva da zaštitna funkcija obuće 
ne bude narušena. Preporučljivo je koristiti antistatičke čarape. Stoga je potrebno osigurati da 
kombiniranje obuće, nositelja i njihove okoline može ispuniti unaprijed zadanu funkciju 
neutraliziranja elektrostatičkog naboja i pružiti određenu zaštitu tijekom cijelog životnog vijeka. 
Korisniku se stoga savjetuje da na licu mjesta provede ispitivanje elektrostatičke otpornosti i da ga 
provodi redovito i u kratkim vremenskim razmacima. Ako obuća dolazi s uloškom koji se može 
izvaditi, sva su ispitivanja obavljena s umetnutim uloškom. Stoga se obuća smije koristiti samo s 
umetnutim uloškom. Uložak se može zamijeniti samo s usporedivim uloškom originalnog proizvođača 
obuće ili proizvođača uložaka koji isporučuje uloške koji zadovoljavaju karakteristike navedene u ovoj 
normi u kombinaciji s određenim uloškom za tu svrhu. Ako se obuća ne isporučuje s uloškom koji se 
može izvaditi, sva su ispitivanja obavljena bez umetnutog uloška. Mora se dati upozorenje da se u 
kombiniranju s navedenom sigurnosnom obućom mogu koristiti samo ulošci koji ispunjavaju 
karakteristike navedene u ovoj normi.  
Za obuću 13157/A ispitivanja su provedena bez uloška. Ako korisnik treba umetnuti uložak u obuću 
tijekom korištenja, to mora biti uložak koji zadovoljava antistatička svojstva sukladno standardu EN 
ISO 20347: 2022. Takvo kombiniranje obuće i uložak moraju se ispitati da se vidi ispunjavaju li se 
zahtjevi za antistatička svojstva. 

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ                                                                                           HU 
 
PVC munkacsizma : 13157/A  
Gyártó: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Lengyelország  
A csizma megfelel az egyéni védőeszközökről és a 89/686/EGK tanácsi irányelv hatályon kívül 
helyezéséről szóló, 2016. március 9-i (EU) 2016/425 európai parlamenti és tanácsi rendelet 
követelményeinek. 
 
A csizmát az EN ISO 20347:2022  számú, EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat -  elérhető a www.fagum.pl 
oldalon -  szabvány követelményeinek megfelelően gyártják:  
A csizma rendelkezik az NB 1439 Łukasiewicz Kutatóhálózat - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny (Łódzki 
Műszaki Intézet), ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź.  bejelentett szervezet által kiállított 
EU-típusvizsgálati tanúsítvánnyal. 
 
Alkalmazás és használat 
A csizmát az építőiparban, bányászatban és más iparágakban végzett munkára tervezték. A csizma 
olajálló, csúszásmentes talppal és a sarokrészen lévő energiaelnyelő zónával rendelkezik, amely 
csökkenti a lábfáradtságot. A csizma 100%-ban vízálló, és véd a víz behatolása ellen. 
 
A csizma antisztatikus tulajdonságokkal rendelkezik, és olyan robbanásveszélyes környezetben való 
használatra tervezték, ahol az elektromos töltések elterelésével csökkenteni kell az elektrosztatikus 
feltöltődést a tűzgyulladás veszélyének kiküszöbölése érdekében. Egyetlen egyéni védőeszköz sem 
nyújthat teljes védelmet, ezért az egyéni védelem, valamint a tárolási és karbantartási feltételek 
betartása mellett nagyon fontos a munkahelyi sérülések megelőzésére szolgáló programok 
létrehozása, amelyeknek fontos része az elektromos ellenállásnak a munkáltató által gyakori és 
rendszeres időközönként történő ellenőrzése. Az antisztatikus tulajdonságokkal rendelkező lábbelik 
esetében az antisztatikus lábbelik használatára vonatkozó utasítások a jelen használati útmutató 
szerves részét képezik. 
 
Karbantartás és tárolás 
A szennyezett csizmát szappannal és vízzel, puha törlőkendővel vagy szivaccsal tisztítsa meg. A 
nedves talpbetéteket a fűtőberendezéstől megfelelő távolságban elhelyezve szárítsa meg. A lábbelit 
olyan helyzetben tárolja, hogy a lábbeli ne gyűrődjön vagy deformálódjon, a fűtőforrástól több mint 1 
m távolságra, +5°C és +30°C közötti hőmérsékleten. 
 
Összeférhetetlen felhasználások 
A PVC csizmát védeni kell a tartós szennyeződést okozó tintával, festékekkel és gumival való 
érintkezéstől. 
 
Használhatósági idő 
A használhatósági idő számos körülménytől függ, beleértve a felhasználás körülményeit, a 
felhasználás intenzitását és a kezelés módját. A csizmát ki kell cserélni, ha elvesztette védő 
tulajdonságait. Ha nem biztos benne, forduljon a gyártóhoz. A sérült lábbeli nem garantálja az 
optimális védelmet. A csizmát ki kell cserélni, ha elvesztette védő tulajdonságait, azaz mechanikai 
sérülést szenvedett (vágás, lyukadás), ha repedések vannak a csizma felületén vagy a talpán, vagy ha 
a talp egyéb mechanikai sérülést szenvedett. 
 
A termék CE-jelölése  - az uniós előírásoknak való megfelelés jele 
EN ISO 20347:2022  sz. EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat - 2022 - nemzetközi szabvány, amelynek 
követelményeit a munkacsizmák teljesítik 
O4 - megfelel a munkalábbelikre vonatkozó szabvány alapvető követelményeinek, beleértve a talp 
csúszásállóságát NaLS oldattal bevont kerámia felületen, a zárt sarokrészt, az energiaelnyelést a 
sarokrészben és az antisztatikus tulajdonságokat is. 
FO - a talp kőolajtermékekkel és olajokkal szembeni ellenállósága. 
SR - a talp csúszásállósága kerámiafelületen, glicerinnel bevonva. 
 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS ANTISZTATIKUS LÁBBELIK HASZNÁLATÁHOZ           
Az antisztatikus lábbelit ott alkalmas használni, ahol a statikus elektromosság felhalmozódás 
minimalizálása szükséges az elektrosztatikus töltés levezetésével, hogy a szikrával való fellángolás 
veszélye el legyen kerülve, például a tűzveszélyes anyagok  és gőzök eseteiben, amikor nem zárható ki 
teljesen az áramütés veszélye elektromos berendezések vagy azoknak feszültség alatt lévő alkatrészei 
miatt. Felhívjuk figyelmüket, hogy az antisztatikus lábbeli nem nyújthat elegendő védelmet 
elektromos áram álltáli sérülés ellen, mivel csak a talaj ás a láb között képez ellenállást. Az 
antisztatikus lábbeli nem alkalmas feszültség alatt álló elektromos berendezéseken való 
munkavégzésre. Fel kell hívni a figyelmet arra, hogy az antisztatikus lábbelik nem nyújtanak megfelelő 
védelmet a statikus kisülésből származó áramütés ellen, mivel csak a talaj és a lábtalp között 
teremtenek ellenállást. Ha az elektromos áram általi sérülést nem lehet teljesen kizárni, a rizikó 
elhárításához további intézkedéseket kell végezni. Ezeknek az intézkedéseknek és a lent 
említett  próbáknak a munkahelyi baleset elleni preventív programok részeiként kellene szerepelniük.  
Az antisztatikus lábbeli nem nyújt védelmet a váltakozó vagy egyenáramú áramütés ellen. Ha fennáll 
a veszélye annak, hogy bármilyen váltó- vagy egyenfeszültségnek van kitéve, a súlyos sérülések 
elkerülése érdekében elektromosan szigetelő lábbelit kell használni. Az antisztatikus lábbelik 
elektromos ellenállása jelentősen megváltozhat hajlítás, szennyeződés vagy nedvesség hatására. Ez a 
lábbeli nedves környezetben viselve nem feltétlenül látják el rendeltetésszerű funkciójukat. Ha az I. 
osztályú lábbeliket hosszabb ideig viselik, nedves környezetben nedvességet szívhatnak magukba, és 
vezetőképessé válhatnak. Ha a lábbelit olyan körülmények között viselik, ahol a talp anyagának 
szennyeződése előfordul, a felhasználóknak mindig ellenőrizniük kell a lábbeli antisztatikus 
tulajdonságait, mielőtt belépnek a veszélyes területre. Antisztatikus lábbeli használata esetén a padló 
ellenállásának olyannak kell lennie, hogy a lábbeli védőfunkciója ne semmisüljön meg. Ajánlott az 
antisztatikus zoknik viselete. Ezért biztosítani kell, hogy a viselő lábbelije a környezettel együtt képes 
legyen ellátni az elektrosztatikus töltés elvezetésének és a védelemnek a szükséges funkcióját az 
egész élettartama alatt. Ajánlott az elektromos ellenállás önellenőrzésének bevezetése és rendszeres 
időközönként történő gyakori elvégzése. Ha a védőlábbeli talpbetéttel van ellátva, a vizsgálatokat 
(ergonómiai és védelmi tulajdonságok) a lábbelibe helyezett talpbetéttel végezték el. A lábbelit csak 
ezzel a talpbetéttel lehet használni. A talpbetétet csak az eredeti cipő gyártója vagy egy olyan 
talpbetétgyártó által szállított hasonló talpbetétre lehet cserélni, amely a tervezett biztonsági 
(munka)lábbelivel teljes mértékben megfelel a szabvány jellemzőinek. A talpbetét nélkül szállított 
lábbelik esetében a vizsgálatokat talpbetét nélkül végezték el. Csak olyan talpbetétek használhatók a 
biztonsági (munka) lábbelivel együtt, amelyek megfelelnek a vonatkozó szabvány jellemzőinek. 
A 13157/A sz. csizma esetében a vizsgálatokat talpbetét nélkül végezték. Ha a felhasználónak 
használat közben talpbetétet kell a csizmába helyeznie, annak olyan talpbetétnek kell lennie, amely 
megfelel az EN ISO 20347:2022 szabvány szerinti antisztatikus tulajdonságoknak. Az ilyen lábbeli - 
talpbetét kombinációt meg kell vizsgálni annak biztosítására, hogy megfeleljen az antisztatikus 
tulajdonságokra vonatkozó követelményeknek. 
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Calzatura da lavoro in PVC: 13157/A  
Produttore: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polonia  
La calzatura è conforme ai requisiti del regolamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento europeo e del 
Consiglio, del 9 marzo 2016, sui dispositivi di protezione individuale. 
 
La calzatura è prodotta in conformità ai requisiti della norma: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Dichiarazione di conformità UE - disponibile su www.fagum.pl  
La calzatura è dotata del certificato di esame UE del tipo rilasciato dall’organismo notificato NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź. 
 
Applicazione e utilizzo 
La calzatura è progettata per il lavoro nell’edilizia, nell’industria mineraria e in altri settori. La 
calzatura è dotata di una suola resistente all’olio e antiscivolo e di una zona di assorbimento nella 
zona del tallone, che riduce l’affaticamento del piede. La calzatura è impermeabile al 100% e 
protegge dalle infiltrazioni d’acqua nella calzatura. 
 
La calzatura ha proprietà antistatiche ed è progettata per l’uso in ambienti esplosivi dove è 
necessario ridurre la carica elettrostatica deviando le scariche elettriche per prevenire il rischio di 
ignizione. Nessun dispositivo di protezione individuale può fornire una protezione completa, 
pertanto, oltre alla protezione personale e al rispetto delle condizioni di conservazione e 
manutenzione, è molto importante attuare programmi di prevenzione degli infortuni sul lavoro, di 
cui l’autotest della resistenza elettrica è una parte importante, e condurli a intervalli frequenti e 
regolari quando si sceglie la calzatura. Per la calzatura con proprietà antistatiche, le istruzioni per 
l’uso della calzatura antistatica sono parte integrante di questo manuale. 
 
Manutenzione e conservazione 
Pulire la calzatura contaminata con acqua e sapone utilizzando un panno o una spugna morbida. 
Asciugare le solette umide lontano dalle apparecchiature di riscaldamento. Conservare la calzatura in 
una posizione che non ne permetta l’attorcigliamento e la deformazione, a una distanza di oltre 1 m 
da fonti di riscaldamento a temperature comprese tra +5°C e +30°C. 
 
Utilizzi incompatibili 
La calzatura in PVC deve essere protetta dal contatto con inchiostro, coloranti e gomma che causano 
contaminazioni permanenti. 
 
Durata di conservazione 
La durata di conservazione dipende da molte circostanze, tra cui le condizioni d’uso, l’intensità d’uso 
e il metodo di trattamento. La calzatura deve essere sostituita se ha perso le loro proprietà 
protettive. In caso di dubbi, contattare il produttore. La calzatura danneggiata non garantisce un 
livello di protezione ottimale. La calzatura deve essere sostituita se ha perso le loro proprietà 
protettive, ovvero se è stata danneggiata meccanicamente (tagliata, forata), se vi sono crepe sulla 
superficie della calzatura stessa o sulla suola, o se presenta altri danni meccanici alla suola. 
 
Marchio CE del prodotto - marchio di conformità alle normative UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - standard internazionale i cui requisiti sono soddisfatti dalla calzatura da lavoro 
O4 - soddisfa i requisiti di base dello standard per le calzature da lavoro, tra cui la resistenza allo 
scivolamento della suola sulla superficie ceramica ricoperta di soluzione NaLS, l’area chiusa del 
tallone, l’assorbimento di energia nell’area del tallone, le proprietà antistatiche. 
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Utilizzi incompatibili 
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Durata di conservazione 
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protettive. In caso di dubbi, contattare il produttore. La calzatura danneggiata non garantisce un 
livello di protezione ottimale. La calzatura deve essere sostituita se ha perso le loro proprietà 
protettive, ovvero se è stata danneggiata meccanicamente (tagliata, forata), se vi sono crepe sulla 
superficie della calzatura stessa o sulla suola, o se presenta altri danni meccanici alla suola. 
 
Marchio CE del prodotto - marchio di conformità alle normative UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - standard internazionale i cui requisiti sono soddisfatti dalla calzatura da lavoro 
O4 - soddisfa i requisiti di base dello standard per le calzature da lavoro, tra cui la resistenza allo 
scivolamento della suola sulla superficie ceramica ricoperta di soluzione NaLS, l’area chiusa del 
tallone, l’assorbimento di energia nell’area del tallone, le proprietà antistatiche. 
FO - resistenza della suola ai prodotti petroliferi e agli oli. 
SR - resistenza allo scivolamento della suola su superficie ceramica con glicerina. 
 
 
AVVISO SULLE CALZATURE ANTISTATICHE  
Le calzature antistatiche andrebbero utilizzate in quelle situazioni in cui è necessario minimizzare 
l’accumulo di elettricità statica scaricando la carica elettrostatica per evitare il pericolo d’ignizione di 
una scintilla, ad esempio di sostanze e vapori infiammabili, oltre che nelle situazioni in cui non è del 
tutto escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche derivanti da apparecchi elettrici oppure completamente 
sotto tensione. È necessario osservare che le calzature antistatiche non possono garantire una 
protezione sufficiente contro le scosse elettriche dato che creano soltanto una resistenza tra la terra 
e il piede. Antistatická obuv není vhodná pro práci na elektrických instalacích pod napětím. È 
necessario osservare che le calzature antistatiche non possono garantire una protezione sufficiente 
contro le scosse elettriche da scariche statiche dato che creano soltanto una resistenza tra la terra e 
il piede. Nel caso in cui il rischio di scosse elettriche non può essere escluso completamente, sono 
necessarie altre misure per evitare questo rischio. Queste misure unitamente alle altre prove di cui 
sotto dovrebbero essere parte integrante del programma di prevenzione degli infortuni sul lavoro.  
Le calzature antistatiche non forniscono protezione contro le scosse elettriche con tensione alternata 
o continua. In presenza del rischio di essere esposti a qualsiasi tensione alternata o continua, è 
necessario utilizzare calzature elettricamente isolanti che proteggano da lesioni gravi. 
La resistenza elettrica delle calzature antistatiche può essere significativamente alterata dalla 
flessione, dalla sporcizia o dall’umidità. Queste calzature potrebbero non svolgere la funzione 
prevista se indossate in ambienti umidi. Se le calzature di classe I vengono indossate per un periodo 
prolungato ti tempo, possono assorbire l’umidità e in un ambiente umido possono diventare 
conduttive. Se le calzature vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la contaminazione del 
materiale della suola, gli utenti dovrebbero controllare sempre le proprietà antistatiche delle 
calzature prima di entrare in una zona pericolosa. Là dove vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche 
la resistenza del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva delle 
calzature. Si consiglia di utilizzare calze antistatiche. È quindi necessario garantire che le calzature di 
chi le indossa, in combinazione con l’ambiente, siano in grado di svolgere la funzione di dissipazione 
statica richiesta e fornire protezione per tutta il suo ciclo di vita. Si consiglia di introdurre delle prove 
interne della resistenza elettrica e di eseguirle frequentemente ad intervalli regolari. Se le calzature 
di sicurezza sono dotate di un sottopiede rimovibile, allora i test (della proprietà ergonomica e 
protettiva) sono stati eseguiti con questo sottopiede inserito nella calzatura. Le calzature vanno 
indossate soltanto con questa soletta. La soletta può essere sostituita solo da una soletta 
comparabile fornita dal produttore originale di calzature o fornita dal produttore di solette che 
soddisferà pienamente le prestazioni standard con le calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro) previste. Per 
le calzature fornite senza soletta è stata effettuata una prova senza questa soletta. Possono essere 
utilizzate solo solette che soddisfano le caratteristiche della norma pertinente in combinazione con 
queste calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro).  
La calzatura 13157/A è stata testata senza soletta. Se l’utente deve inserire una soletta nella 
calzatura durante l’uso, tale soletta deve soddisfare le proprietà antistatiche di cui alla norma EN ISO 
20347: 2022. Tale combinazione calzatura-suola deve essere testata per garantire che soddisfi i 
requisiti di antistaticità. 
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PVC darbo avalynė: 13157/A  
Gamintojas: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Lenkija  
Avalynė atitinka 2016 m. kovo 9 d. Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos reglamento (ES) 2016/425 dėl 
asmeninių apsaugos priemonių, kuriuo panaikinama Tarybos direktyva 89/686/EEB, reikalavimus.  
 
Avalynė pagaminta vadovaujantis standartais: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
ES Atitikties deklaraciją rasite adresu: www.fagum.pl  
Avalynė turi notifikuotosios įstaigos NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut 
Technologiczny, ul Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź išduotą ES tipo bandymo sertifikatą. 
 
Taikymas ir naudojimas 
Avalynė skirta darbui statybose, kasybos ir kitose pramonės šakose. Avalynė turi neslidų, alyvai 
atsparų padą ir sugeriančią zoną kulno srityje, kuri mažina pėdos nuovargį. Avalynė yra 100% sandari 
ir apsaugo nuo vandens prasiskverbimo į avalynę. 
 
Avalynė pasižymi antistatinėmis savybėmis ir yra skirta naudoti sprogioje aplinkoje, kur būtina 
sumažinti elektrostatinį krūvį, išsklaidant elektros krūvius taip, kad būtų pašalinta užsidegimo rizika. 
Jokios asmeninės apsaugos priemonės nesuteikia visiškos apsaugos, todėl renkantis avalynę, be 
asmens apsaugos, laikymo bei priežiūros sąlygų laikymosi, labai svarbu darbo vietoje įgyvendinti 
nelaimingų atsitikimų prevencijos programas, kurių svarbią dalį sudaro elektrinės varžos matavimas, 
bandymus reikia atlikti dažnais ir reguliariais intervalais. Antistatinių savybių turinčiai avalynei 
taikomos antistatinės avalynės naudojimo instrukcijos, kurios yra neatskiriamąja šio vadovo dalimi. 
 
Priežiūra ir laikymas 
Užterštą avalynę valykite muilu ir vandeniu, naudodami minkštą šluostę arba kempinę. Šlapius 
vidpadžius džiovinkite toliau nuo šildymo prietaisų. Avalynę laikykite tvarkingai padėtą, nesulenktą, 
kad avalynė nesideformuotų, esant +5 °C ir +30 °C temperatūrai nuo šilumos šaltinių laikykite 
didesniu kaip 1 m atstumu. 
 
Netinkamas naudojimas 
PVC avalynė turi būti apsaugota nuo sąlyčio su rašalu, dažais ir guma, kurie sukelia nuolatinį 
užteršimą. 
  
Naudojimo laikas 
Tinkamumo naudoti laikas priklauso nuo daugelio veiksnių, įskaitant naudojimo sąlygas, naudojimo 
intensyvumą ir priežiūros būdą. Avalynė turi būti pakeista, jei ji prarado apsaugines savybes. Jei 
nesate tikri, susisiekite su gamintoju. Pažeista avalynė negarantuoja optimalaus apsaugos lygio. 
Avalynę būtina pakeisti, jei ji prarado apsaugines savybes, t. y. buvo mechaniškai pažeista (įpjovimais, 
pradūrimais), atsirado įtrūkimų ant paties bato paviršiaus arba ant padas buvo kitaip mechaniškai 
pažeistas. 
 
Gaminio ženklas CE  - atitikties ES reglamentams ženklas 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - tarptautinis standartas, kurio reikalavimus atitinka darbo avalynė 
O4 - atitinka pagrindinius darbo avalinei keliamus standarto reikalavimus, įskaitant pado atsparumą 
slydimui ant keraminio paviršiaus, padengto NaLS tirpalu, uždarą kulno erdvę, energijos sugėrimą 
kulno srityje, antistatines savybes. 
FO - pado atsparumas naftos produktams ir alyvoms. 
SR - pado atsparumas slydimui ant keraminio paviršiaus su glicerinu. 
 
 
NURODYMAI DĖL ANTISTATINĖS AVALYNĖS   
Antistatinė avalynė naudojama ten, kur būtina minimizuoti statinės elektros kaupimąsi, nuvedant 
elektrostatinį krūvį, kad išvengti uždegimo nuo kibirkšties, pavyzdžiui degių medžiagų ir garų atveju, 
arba kai nėra pilnai pašalinta elektros šoko rizika, prisilietus prie elektros įrenginių arba prie jų dalių, 
kuriose yra įtampa. Būtina atkreipti dėmesį į tai, kad antistatinė avalynė negali užtikrinti pakankamos 
apsaugos nuo elektros smūgio, nes sudaro tiktai varžą tarp žemės ir pėdos. Antistatinė avalynė 
netinka elektros instaliacijos darbams su įtampa. Reikia pažymėti, kad antistatinė avalynė negali 
pakankamai apsaugoti nuo elektros smūgio dėl statinės iškrovos, nes sukuria tik pasipriešinimą tarp 
žemės ir pėdos. Jei elektros šoko rizikos neįmanoma pilnai išvengti, būtina imtis papildomų 
priemonių, kad pašalinti šią riziką. Tokios priemonės ir toliau nurodyti papildomi bandymai turėtų 
įeiti į įprastinę nelaimingų atsitikimų darbe profilaktikos programą. Antistatinė avalynė neapsaugo 
nuo elektros smūgio esant kintamajai arba nuolatinei įtampai. Jei kyla pavojus, kad jus gali veikti 
kintamoji arba nuolatinė įtampa, kad išvengtumėte rimtų sužalojimų, naudokite elektrą izoliuojančią 
avalynę. Antistatinės avalynės elektrinę varžą gali gerokai pakeisti lenkimas, purvas ar drėgmė. Ši 
avalynė gali neatlikti numatytos funkcijos, jei avima drėgnoje aplinkoje. Jei I klasės avalynė dėvima 
ilgą laiką, ji gali sugerti drėgmę ir tapti laidi drėgnoje aplinkoje. Jei avalynė dėvima tokiomis sąlygomis 
užteršiama, užteršiamas jos padas, naudotojai, prieš įeidami į pavojingą zoną, visada turi patikrinti 
avalynės antistatines savybes. Jei dėvima antistatinė avalynė, grindų atsparumas turi būti toks, kad 
nebūtų panaikinta apsauginė avalynės funkcija. Rekomenduojama mūvėti antistatines kojines. 
Todėl būtina užtikrinti, kad naudotojo avalynė, kartu su aplinka, galėtų atlikti reikiamą elektrostatinio 
krūvio išsklaidymo funkciją ir teiktų apsaugą visą savo eksploatavimo laiką. Rekomenduojama 
patiems atlikti elektrinės varžos bandymą ir atlikti jį dažnai reguliariais intervalais. Jei apsauginėje 
avalynėje yra pamušalinis įklotas, bandymai (ergonominės ir apsauginės savybės) buvo atlikti su šiuo į 
avalyne įdėtu įklotu. Avalynę galima naudoti tik su šiuo įklotu. Įklotas gali būti pakeistas tik į 
analogišką originalios avalynės gamintojo tiekiamą arba vidpadžių gamintojo tiekiamą įklotą, kuris 
visiškai atitiks standarto charakteristikas su saugos (darbo) avalyne. Avalynės, kuri tiekiama be šio 
įkloto, bandymai buvo atlikti be šio įkloto. Galima naudoti tik tokius įklotus, kurie kartu su šia 
apsaugine (darbine) avalyne atitinka atitinkamo standarto charakteristikas. 
Avalynei 13157/A buvo atlikti bandymai be įdėto vidpadžio. Jei vartotojui naudojimo metu reikia į 
batą įdėti vidpadį, tai turi būti naudojamas vidpadis, kuris atitinka antistatines savybes pagal EN ISO 
20347: 2022. Toks bato ir vidpadžio derinys turi būti išbandytas, ar jis atitinka antistatinėms 
savybėms keliamus reikalavimus.  
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PVC darba apavi: 13157/A  
Ražotājs: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Lukova, Polija  
Apavi atbilst Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes Regulas (ES) 2016/425 (2016. gada 9. marts) par 
individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem un ar ko atceļ Padomes Direktīvu 89/686/EEK prasībām. 
 
Apavi ir ražoti saskaņā ar šādas normas prasībām: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
ES atbilstības deklarācija – pieejama vietnē www.fagum.pl  
Apaviem ir ES tipa pārbaudes sertifikāts, ko izdevusi paziņotā persona NB 1439 “Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny”, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Lodza. 
 
Pielietojums un izmantošana 
Apavi ir paredzēti darbam celtniecībā, kalnrūpniecībā un citās rūpniecības nozarēs. Apaviem ir 
neslīdoša zole, kas izturīga pret eļļām, un absorbējoša zona papēža zonā, kas mazina pēdas 
nogurumu. Apavi ir 100% hermētiski un aizsargā pret ūdens iekļūšanu apavā. 
 
Apaviem ir antistatiskas īpašības, tie ir paredzēti izmantošanai sprādzienbīstamā vidē, kur 
nepieciešams mazināt elektrostatisko uzlādi, novadot elektrisko lādiņu tā, lai novērstu aizdegšanās 
draudus. Neviens individuālās aizsardzības līdzeklis nesniedz pilnīgu aizsardzību, tādēļ, izvēloties 
apavus, papildus individuālajai aizsardzībai, kā arī uzglabāšanas un kopšanas nosacījumu ievērošanai, 
ir ļoti svarīgi ieviest darba traumu novēršanas programmas, kuru svarīga sastāvdaļa ir pašu elektriskās 
pretestības testi, kas veicami biežos un regulāros intervālos. Apaviem ar antistatiskām īpašībām šīs 
pamācības sastāvdaļa ir norādījumi antistatisko apavu izmantošanai. 
 
Kopšana un uzglabāšana 
Netīrus apavus mazgājiet ar ūdeni un ziepēm ar mīkstu drāniņu vai sūklīti. Mitras iekšējās zoles 
nežāvējiet uz apkures ierīcēm. Apavus uzglabājiet tādā pozīcijā, kuras dēļ apavi netiek ne lauzti, ne 
deformēti, tādā attālumā, kas pārsniedz 1 m no apkures ierīcēm temperatūrā no +5° C līdz +30° C. 
 
Nesavietojama izmantošana 
PVC materiāla apavi jāsargā no saskares ar tinti, krāsvielām un gumiju, kas rada noturīgu 
piesārņojumu. 
 
Darbmūžs 
Apavu darbmūžs ir atkarīgs no daudziem apstākļiem, tostarp izmantošanas apstākļiem, izmantošanas 
intensitātes un kopšanas veida. Apavi jānomaina, ja tie ir zaudējuši savas aizsargājošās īpašības. Ja 
neesat pārliecināts, sazinieties ar ražotāju. Bojāti apavi nenodrošina optimālu aizsardzības līmeni. 
Apavi jānomaina, ja tie zaudējuši savas aizsargājošās īpašības, t.i., tie ir mehāniski bojāti (sagriežot, 
sadurot), pašu apavu virsma vai zole ir saplaisājusi, vai arī zole ir citādi mehāniski bojāta. 
 
CE produkta marķējums – norāda uz atbilstību ES tiesību aktiem 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – starptautiskā norma, kuras prasības darba apavi izpilda  
O4 – izpilda normu par darba apaviem pamatprasības, tostarp attiecībā uz zoles izturību pret 
slīdēšanu uz keramikas virsmas, kas pārklāta ar NaLS šķīdumu, attiecībā uz papēža slēgto telpu, 
enerģijas absorbciju papēža daļā, attiecībā uz antistatiskajām īpašībām. 
FO – zoles izturība pret naftas produktiem un eļļām. 
SR – zoles izturība pret paslīdēšanu uz keramikas virsmas ar glicerīnu. 
 
 INFORMĀCIJA PAR ANTISTATISKAJIEM APAVIEM  
Antistatiskie apavi būtu jāizmanto tur, kur ir nepieciešams samazināt statiskās elektrības uzkrāšanos, 
novadot elektrostatisko lādiņu, lai izslēgtu iespēju, ka dzirkstele varētu aizdedzināt, piem., 
uzliesmojošas vielas un tvaikus, vai arī tad, ja nav pilnībā izslēgta elektrotraumas gūšanas iespēja no 
zem sprieguma esošas elektroierīces vai tās daļas. Jābrīdina, ka antistatiskie apavi nevar nodrošināt 
pietiekamu aizsardzību pret elektrotraumas gūšanu, jo tie tikai rada pretestību starp zemi un pēdu. 
Antistatiskie apavi nav piemēroti darbam uz elektroietaisēm, kas nav atslēgtas no sprieguma. 
Jābrīdina, ka antistatiskie apavi nevar nodrošināt pietiekamu aizsardzību pret elektrotraumas gūšanu 
no statiskas izlādes, jo tie tikai rada pretestību starp zemi un pēdu. Ja elektrotraumas gūšanas risku 
nav iespējams pilnībā izslēgt, jāveic papildu pasākumi šī riska novēršanai. Šiem pasākumiem un 
citiem, zemāk norādītajiem testiem jābūt parastai darba traumu profilakses programmas sastāvdaļai.  
Antistatiskie apavi nesniedz aizsardzību pret elektrotraumas gūšanu no maiņstrāvas vai līdzstrāvas 
sprieguma. Ja pastāv draudi, ka tiksiet pakļauti jebkādam maiņstrāvas vai līdzstrāvas spriegumam, 
jāizmanto elektroizolējoši apavi, kas aizsargās no nopietnas traumas gūšanas. Antistatisko apavu 
elektriskā pretestība var ievērojami mainīties, apavus liecot, kā arī apavu notraipīšanas vai mitruma 
ietekmē. Ja šādi apavi tiek valkāti mitrā vidē, tie var nepildīt savas paredzētās funkcijas. Ja I klases 
apavi tiek valkāti ilgāku laiku, tie var absorbēt mitrumu, un mitrā vidē tie var kļūt elektrovadoši. Ja 
apavi tiek valkāti apstākļos, kuros tiek piesārņots ārējās zoles materiāls, lietotājiem būtu jākontrolē 
apavu antistatiskās īpašības ik reizes pirms došanās bīstamajā telpā. Tur, kur tiek izmantoti 
antistatiskie apavi, grīdas pretestībai jābūt tādai, lai netiktu apdraudēta apavu aizsardzības funkcija. 
Ieteicams izmantot antistatiskas zeķes. Tādēļ ir svarīgi nodrošināt, lai lietotāja apavi kombinācijā ar 
vidi spētu pildīt nepieciešamo funkciju – izkliedēt elektrostatisko lādiņu, un lai tie sniegtu aizsardzību 
visā savas lietderīgās izmantošanas laikā. Iesakām lietotājam ieviest pašam savu elektriskās 
pretestības testēšanu un veikt to bieži regulāros intervālos. Ja aizsargapavi ir aprīkoti ar izņemamu 
starpzoli, testēšana (ergonomiskās un aizsardzības īpašības) tika veikta ar šo starpzoli, kas ielikta 
apavā. Apavus atļauts izmantot tikai ar šo starpzoli. Starpzoli atļauts aizstāt tikai ar salīdzināmu 
starpzoli, ko piegādājis oriģinālo apavu piegādātājs vai ko piegādājis starpzoļu ražotājs, un kuras ar 
attiecīgajiem drošības (darba) apaviem pilnībā izpilda attiecīgās normas prasības to īpašībām. 
Apaviem, kas piegādāti bez ieliekamās starpzoles, testi veikti bez šīs starpzoles. Atļauts izmantot tikai 
ieliekamās starpzoles, kas kombinācijā ar šiem drošības (darba) apaviem pilnībā izpilda attiecīgās 
normas prasības to īpašībām. 
Apaviem 13157/A testi tika veikti bez ieliktas iekšējās zoles. Ja lietotājam apavos jāieliek iekšējā zole, 
tai jābūt tādai iekšējai zolei, kas atbilst antistatisko īpašību prasībām saskaņā ar normu EN ISO 20347: 
2022. Šādai apavu – iekšējās zoles kombinācijai jāpārbauda, vai tās izpilda antistatisko īpašību 
prasības. 

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА                                                                                                     MK                                
 
ПВЦ професионални обувки: 13157/A  
Производител: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Poland. 
 Обувките ги исполнуваат барањата на Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425 на Европскиот парламент и 
на Советот од 9 март 2016 година за лична заштитна опрема и за укинување на Директивата на 
Советот 89/686/ ЕЕЗ. 
 
Обувки направени во согласност со стандардот: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Декларација за сообразност на ЕУ - достапна на www.fagum.pl  
Чевлите имаат ЕУ тип на сертификат за испитување  издаден од Нотифицираното тело NB 1439 
Łukasiewicz Research Network - Łódź Institute of Technology, street Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 
90-570 Łódź.  
 
Примена и употреба 
Обувките се наменети за работа во градежништво, рударство и други индустрии. Обувките 
имаат табани против лизгање, отпорни се на масло и  имаат својство за апсорпција на енергија 
во петицата, што го намалува заморот на нозете. Обувките се 100% компактни и не дозволуваат 
да навлезе вода во внатрешноста на обувките. 
 
Обувките имаат антистатички својства и се наменети за употреба во експлозивни атмосфери 
кога е неопходно да се намали можноста за електростатско полнење преку празнење на 
електричните полнења за да се исклучи ризикот од палење. Ниту една лична заштитна опрема 
не обезбедува целосна заштита, затоа, при изборот на обувки, покрај личната заштита и 
усогласеноста со условите за складирање и одржување, многу е важно да се воведат програми 
за спречување несреќи на работното место, од кои важен дел се внатрешните тестови за 
електричен отпор и нивно изведување во чести и редовни интервали. За обувки со 
антистатички својства, инструкциите за употреба на антистатички обувки се составен дел на 
овој прирачник. 
 
Одржување и складирање 
Валканите чевли треба да се исчистат со сапун и вода, користејќи мека крпа или сунѓер. 
Исушете ги влажните облоги подалеку од уредите за греење. Чувајте ги обувките во состојба 
што не предизвикува превиткување, на минимално растојание од 1 m од грејните уреди, на 
температура од +5 до + 30°C. 
 
Контраиндикации 
ПВЦ обувките треба да бидат заштитени од контакт со мастило, бои и гума, кои предизвикуваат 
трајни флеки. 
 
Рок на траење 
Рокот на употреба на обувките зависи од многу фактори, вклучувајќи ги условите и 
интензитетот на употреба и начинот на одржување. Обувките треба да се заменат со нови 
доколку ги изгубиле заштитните својства. Ако не сте сигурни, ве молиме контактирајте го 
корисникот. Оштетените обувки не гарантираат оптимално ниво на заштита. Ако чевлите ги 
изгубиле заштитните својства, односно биле изложени на механички оштетувања (дупки, 
исеченици) или настанале површински пукнатини на горните или долните делови, тие треба да 
се заменат со нови. 
 
CE ознаки на производи - ознака за сообразност со ЕУ 

EN ISO 20347: 2022 - меѓународен стандард чии барања ги исполнуваат професионалните 
обувки 
O4 - ги исполнува основните барања на стандардот за професионални обувки, вклучително и 
отпорност на ѓонот на лизгање на керамичка површина покриена со раствор NaLS, затворена 
површина на петицата, апсорпција на енергија во пределот на петицата, антистатички својства 
FO - отпорност на ѓонот на дизел масло 
SR - отпорност на ѓонот на лизгање на керамичка површина покриена со глицерол 
 
СОВЕТ ВО ВРСКА СО АНТИСТАТИЧКИ ОБУВКИ  
Антистатички обувки треба да се користат на места кои бараат минимизирање на акумулација на 
статички електрицитет со одведување  на електростатскиот полнеж за да се спречи ризикот од 
прескокнување на искра, на пр. на запаливи материи и гасови, или на места каде ризикот од 
повреда од електрична струја од електричната опрема или компонентите под напон, не е 
целосно елиминиран. Ве предупредуваме дека антистатичките обувки не можат да обезбедат 
доволна заштита од повреди со електрична струја, затоа што тие само создаваат отпор помеѓу 
подот и ѓонот. Антистатичките обувки не се погодни за работа на електрични инсталации под 
напон. Неопходно е да се нагласи дека антистатичките обувки не можат да обезбедат соодветна 
заштита од повреди поради струен удар, туку само создаваат отпор помеѓу стапалата и подот. 
Ако ризикот од повреди од електрична струја не може целосно да се отстрани, потребно е да се 
преземат други мерки за спречување на таков ризик. Овие мерки и други тестови споменати 
подолу треба да бидат вообичаена компонента на програмите за превенција од повреди на 
работа. Антистатичните обувки не обезбедуваат заштита од електричен удар со наизменичен или 
истонасочен напон. Доколку постои ризик од изложување на каков било наизменичен или 
истонасочен напон, треба да се користат обувки со електрична изолација, за заштита од сериозни 
повреди. Електричниот отпор на антистатичките обувки може значително да се промени со 
свиткување, нечистотија или влага. Овие обувки може да не ја извршуваат предвидената 
функција ако се носат во влажна средина. Ако користите обувки од класа I долго време, обувките 
може да ја апсорбираат влагата и да станат влажни во мокри и влажни услови. Доколку обувките 
се носат во услови на контаминација на материјалот на ѓонот, корисниците секогаш треба да ги 
проверуваат електричните карактеристики на обувките пред да влезат во опасна зона. На места 
каде што се користат антистатички обувки, отпорот на подот треба да биде таков што не ја 
нарушува заштитата што ја обезбедуваат заштитните обувки. Се препорачува да се користат 
антистатички чорапи. Затоа, неопходно е да се осигура дека обувките на корисникот, во 
комбинација со околината, можат да ја извршуваат потребната функција на дисипација на 
електростатското полнење и дека обезбедуваат заштита во текот на целиот животен век. 
Препорачуваме корисникот да воведе сопствено тестирање за електричен отпор и да го врши 
често во редовни интервали. ако заштитната обувка е опремена со отстранлива влошка, таа е 
тестирана (односно, нејзините ергономски и заштитни својства се тестирани) со оваа влошка која 
веќе е поставена во обувките. Обувките може да се користат само со оваа влошка. Влошката 
може да се замени само со споредлива влошка од производителот на оригиналните обувки или 
производителот на влошки, што целосно ќе одговара на карактеристиките на стандардот со 
претпоставените заштитни (работни) обувки. За обувки испорачани без влошка, тестирањето е 
направено без оваа влошка. Може да се користат само влошки кои во комбинација со оваа 
заштитна (работна) обувка ги исполнуваат карактеристиките на соодветниот стандард. 
Кај обувките 13157/A, тестот е направен без постава. Доколку корисникот треба да стави 
постава во обувките за време на употребата, тоа треба да биде постава што ги исполнува анти 
електростатските својства во согласност со стандардот EN ISO 20347: 2022. Новиот систем треба 
одделно да се тестира дали ги исполнува анти електростатските барања. 
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 BRUKSANVISNING                                                                                                       NO 
 
PVC-arbeidsfottøy: 13157/A  
Produsent: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polen  
Fottøyet er i samsvar med kravene i direktiv fra EU-parlamentet og Rådet (EU) nr. 2016/425 av den 9. 
mars 2016 om personlig verneutstyr og opphevelse av Rådets direktiv nr. 89/686/EØS. 
 
Fottøyet er produsert i samsvar med kravene i standarden EN ISO 20347:2022  
EU-samsvarserklæring - kan leses på nettstedet www.fagum.pl  
Fottøyet er utstyrt med sertifikat for EU-typetesting, utstedt av testorgan NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27, 90-570 Łódź 
 
Bruk og bruksformål 
Fottøyet er beregnet på å benyttes på byggeplasser, i gruve- og bergverksindustri, samt innenfor 
andre industrigrener. Fottøyet har en sklisikker såle som er motstandsdyktig overfor oljer og har 
dessuten en absorberende sone i hælområdet, noe som reduserer slitasjen på fotsålene. Fottøyet er 
100 % tett og det beskytter mot at vann skal trenge inn i fottøyet. 
 
Fottøyet har antistatiske egenskaper og er beregnet på å brukes i eksplosive miljøer, der det er 
nødvendig å redusere den elektrostatiske spenningen ved å lede bort den elektriske ladningen slik at 
antennelsesfare elimineres. Intet personlig verneutstyr gir full beskyttelse; derfor er det når en skal 
velge fottøy - foruten hensynet til personlig beskyttelse og overholdelse av forutsetningene for 
oppbevaring og stell - svært viktig å innføre tiltak for å forebygge arbeidsulykker, og en viktig del av 
disse tiltakene omfatter egentesting av elektrisk motstand. Disse testene bør utføres med hyppige og 
regelmessige mellomrom. Hva angår fottøy med antistatiske egenskaper, er veiledning for bruk av 
slikt fottøy en uatskillelig del av denne bruksanvisningen. 
 
Stell og oppbevaring 
Gjør fottøy som er skadet rent ved hjelp av vann og såpe og gni bort urenheter med en myk klut eller 
svamp. Tørk våte innleggssåler på avstand fra varmeovner og -kilder. Oppbevar fottøyet i en stilling 
der fottøyet ikke blir brettet eller deformert, og lengre unna varmekilder enn en avstand på 1 m og 
ved temperaturer på mellom +5 ° C og +30 ° C. 
 
Ikke-tiltenkt bruk 
Fottøy av PVC må beskyttes mot kontakt med blekk, fargestoffer og gummi som forårsaker varig 
forurensning. 
 
Levetid 
Levetiden, m.a.o. hvor lenge fottøyet kan brukes, er avhengig av en rekke omstendigheter, inkl. 
forutsetningene for bruk, bruksintensiteten og hvordan fottøyet stelles. Fottøyet må skiftes ut 
dersom dets beskyttende egenskaper er gått tapt. Dersom du er i tvil, så vennligst henvend deg til 
produsenten. Fottøy som er skadet kan ikke lenger garantere noen optimal beskyttelse. Fottøyet må 
skiftes ut i tilfelle dets beskyttende egenskaper er gått tapt, dvs. det har blitt mekanisk skadet (som 
følge av gjennomskjæring/gjennomhulling), dersom det i selve skoen eller i sålen har oppstått 
sprekker i overflaten, eller dersom sålen er påført andre mekaniske skader. 
 
Produktets CE-merking - merket for samsvar med EUs regler 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - en internasjonal standard med krav som arbeidsfottøyet er i overensstemmelse 
med 

O4 - oppfyller standardens grunnleggende krav til arbeidsfottøy, inkl. sålens motstandsdyktighet mot 
å gli på en keramisk overflate som er dekket med en NaLS-oppløsning, med lukket hælområde, 
absorbering av energi i hælområdet, samt antistatiske egenskaper 
FO - sålens motstandsdyktighet overfor oljeprodukter og oljer 
SR - sålens motstandsdyktighet mot å gli på en keramisk overflate som er dekket med glyserin 
 
 
HENSTILLINGER ANG. ANTISTATISK FOTTØY 
Antistatisk fottøy bør benyttes der hvor det er nødvendig å minimalisere akkumulering av statisk 
elektrisitet ved å avlede elektrostatiske ladninger, slik at en skal kunne eliminere antennelse pga. 
gnist, f.eks. brennbare stoffer og antennelige damper og dersom fare for personskader som følge av 
elektrisk strøm fra elektriske anlegg eller komponenter som er spenningsførende ikke helt kan 
utelukkes. Det er nødvendig å poengtere at antistatisk fottøy ikke kan sørge for tilstrekkelig 
beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt, ettersom de kun sørger for motstand mellom underlaget og fotsålen.  
Antistatisk fottøy egner seg ikke for arbeid på elektriske anlegg under spenning. Det er nødvendig å 
presisere at antistatisk fottøy ikke kan yte tilstrekkelig beskyttelse mot personskader som følge av 
elektrisk strøm fra statisk utladning, siden det kun skaper motstand mellom gulvet/bakken og 
fotsålen. Dersom fare for personskader som følge av elektrisk strøm ikke helt kan utelukkes, er det 
helt nødvendig med ytterligere tiltak for å få bukt med denne risikoen. Disse tiltakene og flere tester 
som angitt nedenfor bør være en fast, alminnelig del av et program for å forebygge skader på 
arbeidsplasser. Antistatisk fottøy gir ikke beskyttelse mot elektrisk strøm med veksel- eller 
likespenning. Dersom det er fare for at du vil kunne bli utsatt for en hvilken som helst veksel- eller 
likespenning er det nødvendig å bruke elektrisk isolerende fottøy som vil gi beskyttelse mot alvorlige 
personskader. Antistatisk fottøys elektriske motstand kan endre seg i betydelig grad som følge av 
bøying, forurensning eller fuktighet. Dette fottøyet må ikke nødvendigvis fylle den funksjonen det er 
ment å fylle dersom du går med det i et vått miljø. Dersom du går i fottøy av klasse I over lengre tid, 
vil det kunne absorbere fuktighet og i et fuktig miljø vil det kunne bli strømledende.   
Dersom du går i fottøyet under forhold der sålematerialet forurenses, bør du alltid kontrollere 
fottøyets antistatiske egenskaper før du begir deg inn i et farlig område. Der det benyttes antistatisk 
fottøy bør gulvmotstanden være slik at fottøyets beskyttende funksjon ikke opphører. Det anbefales 
å benytte antistatiske sokker. Det er derfor nødvendig å sørge for at brukerens fottøy, i kombinasjon 
med miljøet, er i stand til å fylle den funksjonen som kreves, dvs. å avlede elektrostatisk utladning og 
gi beskyttelse gjennom hele sin levetid. Det anbefales å innføre egen testing av den elektriske 
motstanden og å gjenta testingen med jevne mellomrom. Dersom verneskoene er utstyrt med 
innersåler til å legge inn, er testing (av ergonomiske og beskyttende egenskaper) foretatt med disse 
innersålene plassert i fottøyet. Fottøyet får kun brukes med disse innersålene. De kan kun skiftes ut 
med sammenliknbare (tilsvarende) innersåler levert av samme produsent som det opprinnelige 
fottøyet eller levert av innersåleprodusenten, såler som sammen med de sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene 
som forutsettes brukt oppfyller egenskapene fullt ut slik normen sier. Hva angår fottøy som leveres 
uten innleggssåler er testingen foretatt uten disse innleggssålene. Det er kun anledning til å bruke 
innleggssåler som i kombinasjon med disse sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene oppfyller egenskapene i den 
aktuelle normen. 
Når det gjelder fottøyet 13157/A, ble testene utført uten innlagte innleggssåler. Dersom brukeren 
mens han/hun bruker fottøyet har behov for å legge innleggssåler inn i fottøyet, så må disse 
innleggssålene være av en type som oppviser antistatiske egenskaper i samsvar med standard EN ISO 
20347:2022. En slik kombinasjon av fottøy og innleggssåler må testes for hvorvidt den er i tråd med 
kravene til antistatiske egenskaper. 

INSTRUÇÃO DE USO                                                                                                      PT 
 
PVC calçado de trabalho: 13157/A  
Fabricante: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polónia  
O calçado cumpre os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 do Parlamento Europeu e do 
Conselho, de 9 de março de 2016, relativo aos equipamentos de proteção individual e que revoga a 
Diretiva 89/686/CEE do Conselho. 
 
O calçado cumpre os requisitos da norma: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Declaração EU de conformidade – disponível em www.fagum.pl  
O calçado possui o certificado EU de ensaio de tipo expedido pelo organismo notificado NB 1439 Sieć 
Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 
Łódź. 
 
Aplicação e uso 
O calçado é destinado para trabalhos na construção, mineração e outros ramais industriais. O 
calçado tem uma sola antiderrapante e resistente a óleos e uma zona de absorção no calcanhar, que 
reduz a fadiga da planta do pé. O calçado é impermeável 100% protegendo contra a penetração da 
água para o interior do calçado. 
 
O calçado tem características antiestáticas sendo destinado para o uso no ambiente explosivo, onde 
seja necessário reduzir a carga eletroestática pela derivação das cargas elétricas de modo que seja 
eliminado o perigo de ignição. Nenhum equipamento de proteção individual garante a proteção 
completa, por isso é muito importante ao selecionar o calçado, além da proteção pessoa e 
observância das condições de armazenamento e manutenção, implementar programas de prevenção 
de acidentes no local de trabalho, cuja parte importante sejam ensaios próprios da resistência 
elétrica, que devem ser efetuados em intervalos regulares. O calção com características antiestáticas 
é fornecido sempre com instruções de uso do calçado antiestático como parte inseparável destas 
instruções de uso. 
 
Manutenção e armazenamento 
Limpar o calçado contaminado com água e sabão, utilizando um pano ou uma esponja macia. Secar 
as palmilhas húmidas fora do alcance de equipamentos de aquecimento. Armazenar o calçado em 
uma posição que impeça uma quebra ou deformação do calçado, a uma distância superior de 1 m de 
fontes de calor, a temperaturas entre +5 ° C e +30 ° C. 
 
Uso incompatível 
O calçado de PVC deve ser protegido contra contacto com tinta, colorantes e borracha que causam 
uma contaminação permanente. 
 
Durabilidade 
A durabilidade depende de muitas circunstâncias, incluindo condições do uso, intensidade do uso e 
modo do tratamento. O calçado deve ser substituído se perdeu as suas características protetoras. No 
caso de dúvida, consulte o fabricante. Um calçado danificado não garante o nível ótimo da proteção. 
O calçado deve ser trocado se perdeu as suas características protetoras, ou seja, se foi danificado 
mecanicamente (corte, perfuração), existem fissuras na superfície ou na sola do calçado ou se 
ocorreu outra danificação mecânica da sola. 
 
CE marcação do produto – significa a conformidade com os regulamentos da EU  
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – norma internacional, cujos requerimentos o calçado cumpre  
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O4 – cumpre os requerimentos básicos da norma de calçado de trabalho, incluindo a resistência da 
sola antiderrapante em uma superfície cerâmica coberta pela solução NaLS, zona do calcanhar 
fechada, absorção da energia na zona do calcanhar, características antiestáticas. 
FO – resistência da sola aos produtos petrolíferos e óleos. 
SR – sola antiderrapante na superfície cerâmica com glicerina. 
 
 
AVISO RELATIVO AO CALÇADO ANTIESTÁTICO 
O calçado antiestático deverá ser utilizado onde é necessário minimizar a acumulação de eletricidade 
estática pela derivação da carga eletroestática para evitar o perigo de ignição por faísca, por ex., de 
combustíveis e vapores, e não está eliminado completamente o risco de lesão pela corrente elétrica 
do dispositivo elétrico ou peças sob tensão. É necessário advertir que o calçado antiestático não 
pode fornecer a proteção suficiente contra acidentes por corrente elétrica, porque cria somente uma 
resistência entre o chão e a sola. O calçado antiestático não é conveniente para trabalhar em 
instalações elétricas sob tensão. É preciso advertir que o calçado antiestático não pode prestar uma 
proteção suficiente contra choque elétrico por carga estática, porque só gera uma resistência entre o 
chão e a planta do pé. Se não é possível eliminar completamente o risco da lesão por corrente 
elétrica, são indispensáveis outras medidas para eliminar este risco. Estas medidas e outras provas 
indicadas adiante deveriam ser parte normal do programa da prevenção de acidentes laborais.  
O calçado antiestático não presta proteção contra uma lesão por corrente elétrica com tensão 
alternada ou contínua. Se existir um risco de exposição a qualquer tensão alternada ou contínua, 
será necessário utilizar um calçado eletricamente isolante que protege contra acidentes graves. 
A resistência elétrica do calçado antiestático pode mudar notavelmente por dobraduras, sujidade ou 
humidade. A função determinada deste calçado pode ser alterada no caso de ser usado em um 
ambiente húmido. Se o calçado de classe I for usado durante um tempo prolongado, pode absorver a 
humidade e converter-se em condutivo em um ambiente molhado ou húmido. Se o calçado for 
utilizado em condições de contaminação do material da sola, os usuários devem verificar as 
características antiestáticas sempre antes de entrar na zona perigosa. Nos locais de uso de calçado 
antiestático, a resistência do chão deve ser tal que não anule a função protetora do calçado. 
Recomendamos utilizar meias antiestáticas. Por isso é necessário garantir que o calçado do usuário 
em combinação com o ambiente seja capaz de cumprir a função requerida de derivar a carga 
eletroestática e que proteja durante toda a sua vida útil. É recomendado implementar testes 
próprios da resistência elétrica e repeti-los em intervalos regulares. Se o calçado de proteção estiver 
equipado com uma palmilha, os ensaios (propriedades ergonómicas e de proteção) foram realizados 
com esta palmilha colocada no calçado. O calçado pode ser utilizado somente com esta palmilha. A 
palmilha só pode ser substituída por uma palmilha comparável fornecida pelo fabricante do calçado 
original ou por fabricante de palmilhas que satisfaçam completamente as propriedades 
determinadas pela norma em combinação com o calçado de segurança (de trabalho). Para o calçado 
fornecido sem palmilha, os ensaios foram efetuados sem a palmilha. Só podem ser utilizadas 
palmilhas que, em combinação com o calçado de segurança (trabalho), satisfaçam as características 
da norma pertinente.  
No calçado 13157/A, os ensaios foram efetuados sem a palmilha inserida. Se o usuário necessitar 
inserir palmilhas no calçado, deve ser uma palmilha que cumpra as características antiestáticas, 
conforme a norma EN ISO 20347: 2022. A combinação do calçado e palmilha deve ser submetida ao 
ensaio das correspondentes características antiestáticas.  

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ                                                                    RU 
 
ПВХ рабочая обувь: 13157/A 
Производитель: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Польша  
Обувь соответствует требованиям Регламента Европейского парламента и Совета (ЕС) 2016/425 
от 9 марта 2016 г. о средствах индивидуальной защиты и об отмене директивы Совета 
89/686/ЕЭС. 
 
Обувь изготовлена в соответствии с требованиями стандарта: EN ISO 20347: 2022 
ЕС Декларация о соответствии – доступна на www.fagum.pl 
Обувь имеет сертификат ЕС об испытании типа, выданный нотифицированным органом NB 
1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 
90-570 Łódź. 
 
Назначение и использование 
Обувь предназначена для работы в строительной, горнодобывающей и других отраслях 
промышленности. Обувь имеет защищенную от скольжения маслостойкую подошву и 
амортизационную зону в области пятки, что снижает усталость стопы. Обувь 100% герметична и 
водонепроницаема. 
 
Обувь обладает антистатическими свойствами и предназначена для использования во 
взрывоопасной среде, где необходимо снизить электростатический заряд путем отвода 
электрических зарядов для устранения риска воспламенения. Никакие средства 
индивидуальной защиты не обеспечивают полную защиту, поэтому при выборе обуви, кроме 
индивидуальной защиты и соблюдения условий хранения и ухода, очень важно внедрить 
программы профилактики производственных травм, важной частью которых является 
тестирование электрического сопротивления, и проводить его следует часто и регулярно. В 
случае обуви с антистатическими свойствами неотъемлемой частью данной инструкции 
являются указания по использованию антистатической обуви. 
 
Уход и хранение 
Загрязненную обувь чистить водой с мылом, используя мягкую ткань или губку. Влажные 
стельки сушить вдали от нагревательных приборов. Хранить обувь в положении, исключающем 
ее перегиб или деформацию, на расстоянии более 1 м от источников тепла при температуре от 
+5 до +30 °C. 
 
Несовместимое использование 
Обувь из ПВХ должна быть защищена от контакта с чернилами, красителями и резиной, 
которые вызывают стойкое загрязнение. 
 
Срок годности 
Срок годности зависит от многих обстоятельств, в том числе от условий использования, 
интенсивности ношения и способа ухода. Обувь необходимо заменить, если она утратила свои 
защитные свойства. Если вы не уверены, обратитесь к производителю. Поврежденная обувь не 
гарантирует оптимальный уровень защиты. Обувь подлежит замене, если она утратила свои 
защитные свойства, т. е. была механически повреждена (порезы, проколы), если на 
поверхности самой обуви или на подошве появились трещины или имеются другие 
механические повреждения подошвы. 
 
CE обозначение продукта – знак соответствия стандартам ЕС 

EN ISO 20347: 2022 – международный стандарт, требованиям которого соответствует рабочая 
обувь 
O4 – соответствует основным требованиям стандарта рабочей обуви, включая устойчивость 
подошвы к скольжению на керамической поверхности, покрытой раствором NaLS, закрытую 
пятку, поглощение энергии в области пятки, антистатические свойства. 
FO – устойчивость подошвы к воздействию нефтепродуктов и масел. 
SR – устойчивость подошвы к скольжению на керамической поверхности с глицерином. 
 
 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ДЛЯ АНТИСТАТИЧЕСКОЙ ОБУВИ  
Антистатическую обувь следует использовать в тех случаях, когда необходимо минимизировать 
накопление статического электричества путем удаления электростатического заряда для 
исключения опасности воспламенения от искры, например горючих веществ и паров, и если 
полностью не исключен риск поражения электрическим током от электрического 
оборудования или его компонентов, находящихся под напряжением. Антистатическая обувь не 
подходит для работы в электроустановках под напряжением. Необходимо помнить, что 
антистатическая обувь не может обеспечить достаточную защиту от поражения электрическим 
током, поскольку она лишь создает сопротивление между землей и ступней ноги. Если нельзя 
полностью исключить опасность поражения электрическим током, необходимо принять 
дополнительные меры для предотвращения этой опасности. Эти меры и другие испытания, 
перечисленные ниже, должны быть стандартной частью программы профилактики 
производственных травм. Антистатическая обувь не обеспечивает защиту от поражения 
электрическим током переменного или постоянного напряжения. Если существует риск 
оказаться под воздействием какого-либо переменного или постоянного напряжения, для 
защиты от серьезных травм следует использовать электроизолирующую обувь. Электрическое 
сопротивление антистатической обуви может значительно меняться при изгибе, загрязнении 
или воздействии влаги. Эта обувь может не выполнять свои функции при ношении во влажной 
среде. Если обувь класса I носят в течение длительного времени, она может абсорбировать 
влагу и во влажной среде стать электропроводящей. При ношении обуви в условиях, когда 
происходит загрязнение материала подошвы, пользователи должны обязательно проверять 
антистатические свойства обуви перед входом в опасную зону. В помещениях, где используется 
антистатическая обувь, сопротивление пола должно быть таким, чтобы защитная функция 
обуви не нарушалась. Рекомендуется использовать антистатические носки. Поэтому 
необходимо позаботиться о том, чтобы обувь пользователя в сочетании с окружающими 
условиями была способна выполнять требуемую функцию рассеивания электростатического 
заряда и обеспечивала защиту на протяжении всего срока службы. Рекомендуется ввести 
собственную проверку электрического сопротивления и проводить ее часто с постоянным 
интервалом. Если защитная обувь снабжена вкладной стелькой, то испытания (эргономические 
и защитные свойства) проводились с этой стелькой, помещенной в обувь. Обувь можно 
использовать только с этой стелькой. Возможна замена только сопоставимой стелькой, 
поставляемой производителем оригинальной обуви или производителем стелек, которые с 
предполагаемой безопасной (рабочей) обувью будут полностью соответствовать требованиям 
стандарта. Для обуви, поставляемой без вкладной стельки, испытания проводились без этой 
стельки. Можно использовать только стельки, которые в комбинации с этой защитной 
(рабочей) обувью отвечают требованиям соответствующего стандарта.  
Для обуви 13157/A испытания проводились без вкладной стельки. Если в процессе 
использования требуется вложить в обувь стельку, это должна быть стелька, обладающая 
антистатическими свойствами в соответствии со стандартом EN ISO 20347: 2022. Такую 
комбинацию обуви и стельки необходимо повторно тестировать на соответствие требованиям 
в отношении антистатических свойств. 

EN ISO 20347: 2022 – международный стандарт, требованиям которого соответствует рабочая 
обувь 
O4 – соответствует основным требованиям стандарта рабочей обуви, включая устойчивость 
подошвы к скольжению на керамической поверхности, покрытой раствором NaLS, закрытую 
пятку, поглощение энергии в области пятки, антистатические свойства. 
FO – устойчивость подошвы к воздействию нефтепродуктов и масел. 
SR – устойчивость подошвы к скольжению на керамической поверхности с глицерином. 
 
 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ДЛЯ АНТИСТАТИЧЕСКОЙ ОБУВИ  
Антистатическую обувь следует использовать в тех случаях, когда необходимо минимизировать 
накопление статического электричества путем удаления электростатического заряда для 
исключения опасности воспламенения от искры, например горючих веществ и паров, и если 
полностью не исключен риск поражения электрическим током от электрического 
оборудования или его компонентов, находящихся под напряжением. Антистатическая обувь не 
подходит для работы в электроустановках под напряжением. Необходимо помнить, что 
антистатическая обувь не может обеспечить достаточную защиту от поражения электрическим 
током, поскольку она лишь создает сопротивление между землей и ступней ноги. Если нельзя 
полностью исключить опасность поражения электрическим током, необходимо принять 
дополнительные меры для предотвращения этой опасности. Эти меры и другие испытания, 
перечисленные ниже, должны быть стандартной частью программы профилактики 
производственных травм. Антистатическая обувь не обеспечивает защиту от поражения 
электрическим током переменного или постоянного напряжения. Если существует риск 
оказаться под воздействием какого-либо переменного или постоянного напряжения, для 
защиты от серьезных травм следует использовать электроизолирующую обувь. Электрическое 
сопротивление антистатической обуви может значительно меняться при изгибе, загрязнении 
или воздействии влаги. Эта обувь может не выполнять свои функции при ношении во влажной 
среде. Если обувь класса I носят в течение длительного времени, она может абсорбировать 
влагу и во влажной среде стать электропроводящей. При ношении обуви в условиях, когда 
происходит загрязнение материала подошвы, пользователи должны обязательно проверять 
антистатические свойства обуви перед входом в опасную зону. В помещениях, где используется 
антистатическая обувь, сопротивление пола должно быть таким, чтобы защитная функция 
обуви не нарушалась. Рекомендуется использовать антистатические носки. Поэтому 
необходимо позаботиться о том, чтобы обувь пользователя в сочетании с окружающими 
условиями была способна выполнять требуемую функцию рассеивания электростатического 
заряда и обеспечивала защиту на протяжении всего срока службы. Рекомендуется ввести 
собственную проверку электрического сопротивления и проводить ее часто с постоянным 
интервалом. Если защитная обувь снабжена вкладной стелькой, то испытания (эргономические 
и защитные свойства) проводились с этой стелькой, помещенной в обувь. Обувь можно 
использовать только с этой стелькой. Возможна замена только сопоставимой стелькой, 
поставляемой производителем оригинальной обуви или производителем стелек, которые с 
предполагаемой безопасной (рабочей) обувью будут полностью соответствовать требованиям 
стандарта. Для обуви, поставляемой без вкладной стельки, испытания проводились без этой 
стельки. Можно использовать только стельки, которые в комбинации с этой защитной 
(рабочей) обувью отвечают требованиям соответствующего стандарта.  
Для обуви 13157/A испытания проводились без вкладной стельки. Если в процессе 
использования требуется вложить в обувь стельку, это должна быть стелька, обладающая 
антистатическими свойствами в соответствии со стандартом EN ISO 20347: 2022. Такую 
комбинацию обуви и стельки необходимо повторно тестировать на соответствие требованиям 
в отношении антистатических свойств. 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO                                                                                         SL 
 
PVC delovna obutev: 13157/A  
Proizvajalec: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Poljska  
Obutev ustreza zahtevam Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta z dne 9. marca 2016 
o osebni zaščitni opremi in razveljavitvi Smernice Sveta 89/686/EGS. 
 
Obutev je izdelana v skladu z zahtevami standarda: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU izjava o skladnosti – na voljo na www.fagum.pl  
Obutev ima certifikat EU o tipskem pregledu, ki ga je izdal priglašeni organ NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź., Polska. 
 
Način uporabe 
Obutev je namenjena za opravljanje del v gradbeništvu, rudarstvu in drugih panogah. Obutev ima 
nedrseč, na olje odporen podplat in vpojno cono v predelu pete, kar zmanjšuje utrujenost stopal. 
Obutev je 100 % tesna in ščiti pred vdorom vode v obutev. 
 
Obutev ima antistatične lastnosti in je namenjena uporabi v eksplozivnih okoljih, kjer je potrebno 
zmanjšati elektrostatični naboj z razpršitvijo električnega naboja na način, da se odpravi nevarnost 
morebitnega vžiga. Nobena osebna zaščitna oprema ne zagotavlja popolne zaščite, zato je pri izbiri 
obutve zraven osebne zaščite in upoštevanja pogojev skladiščenja in vzdrževanja zelo pomembno 
izvajanje programov preprečevanja nezgod na delovnem mestu, katerih pomemben del je testiranje 
električnega upora ter jih izvajati v pogostih in rednih intervalih. Za obutev z antistatičnimi lastnostmi 
so navodila za uporabo antistatične obutve sestavni del tega priročnika. 
 
Vzdrževanje in skladiščenje 
Kontaminirano obutev očistite z milom in vodo z mehko krpo ali gobo. Mokre vložke sušite ločeno od 
grelnih naprav. Obutev shranjujte v položaju, kjer ne prihaja do upogibanja ali deformacije obutve, v 
oddaljenosti več kot 1 m od virov ogrevanja pri temperaturah med +5 °C in +30 °C. 
 
Nezdružljiva uporaba 
PVC obutev je treba zaščititi pred stikom s črnilom, barvili in gumo, ki povzročajo trajno 
kontaminacijo. 
 
Čas uporabnosti 
Rok uporabnosti je odvisen od številnih dejavnikov, vključno s pogoji uporabe, pogostostjo uporabe in 
načinom nege izdelka. Obutev je treba zamenjati z novo, če je izgubila prvotne zaščitne lastnosti. Če 
niste prepričani, se obrnite na proizvajalca. Poškodovana obutev ne zagotavlja optimalne ravni zaščite. 
Čevlje je treba zamenjati z novimi, če so izgubili zaščitne lastnosti, to je mehanske poškodbe 
(npr. ureznine, vbodi itd.), razpoke na površini samega čevlja ali na podplatu ali druge mehanske 
poškodbe podplata. 
 
CE oznaka izdelka - znak skladnosti z EU predpisi 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - mednarodni standard, katerega zahteve izpolnjujejo delovni čevlji 
O4 - izpolnjuje osnovne zahteve standarda za delovne čevlje, vključno z odpornostjo proti zdrsu 
podplata na keramični površini, prekriti z raztopino NaLS, zaprt petni prostor, absorpcijo energije v 
predelu pete, antistatične lastnosti. 
FO - odpornost podplata na naftne derivate in olja. 
SR - odpornost proti zdrsu podplata na keramični površini z glicerinom. 
 
 OPOZORILO K ANTISTATIČNI OBUTVI           

Antistatična obutev naj se uporablja tam, kjer je treba minimizirati akumulacijo statične elektrike z 
odvajanjem elektrostatičnega naboja, da se prepreči nevarnost vžiga z iskro, npr. vnetljivih snovi in 
hlapov, in če ni popolnoma izključena nevarnost  električnega udara iz električne naprave ali delov pod 
napetostjo. Treba je opozoriti na to, da antistatična obutev ne more zagotoviti zadostne zaščite proti 
električnemu šoku, ker ustvarja le upor med tlemi in stopalom. Antistatična obutev ni primerna za delo 
na električnih inštalacijah pod napetostjo. Upoštevati je treba, da antistatični čevlji ne morejo 
zagotoviti zadostne zaščite pred električnim udarom zaradi statične razelektritve, saj ustvarjajo le upor 
med tlemi in nogo. Če nevarnosti električnega udara ni možno popolnoma izključiti, so za 
preprečevanje te nevarnosti potrebni drugi ukrepi. Ti ukrepi in drugi preizkusi, navedeni spodaj, 
morajo biti sestavni del programa preprečevanja nesreč pri delu. Antistatična obutev ne zagotavlja 
zaščite pred električnim udarom z AC ali DC napetostjo. Če obstaja nevarnost, da bi bili izpostavljeni 
kakršnikoli izmenični ali enosmerni napetosti, je treba za zaščito pred resnimi poškodbami nositi 
električno izolacijsko obutev. Električni upor antistatične obutve se lahko znatno spremeni zaradi 
upogibanja, umazanije ali vlage. Ta obutev morda ne bo opravljala predvidene funkcije, če čevlje nosite 
v vlažnem okolju. V kolikor se obutev I. razreda uporablja dalj časa, lahko vpija vlago in nato v vlažnem 
ali mokrem okolju postane električno prevodna. V kolikor obutev uporabljate v pogojih, pri katerih 
prihaja do onesnaženja podplata, pregledujte antistatično prevodnost obutve vedno, kadar vstopate v 
prostor, kjer obstaja nevarnost električnega udara. Tam, kjer se uporablja antistatična obutev, mora 
biti upor podlage takšen, da zaščita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena. Priporočljiva je 
uporaba antistatičnih nogavic. Zato je treba zagotoviti, da je obutev uporabnika v kombinaciji z okoljem 
sposobna opravljati zahtevano funkcijo odvajanja elektrostatičnega naboja in da zagotavlja zaščito 
skozi celotno življenjsko dobo. Priporočljivo je uvesti lastno merjenje električnega upora in ga pogosto 
izvajati v rednih časovnih presledkih. Če je zaščitna obutev opremljena z vložkom, je bilo testiranje 
(ergonomskih in zaščitnih lastnosti) opravljeno s tem vložkom, ki je bil vstavljen v obutev. Obutev lahko 
uporabljate samo s tem vložkom. Vložek se lahko zamenja samo s primerljivim vložkom proizvajalca 
originalne obutve ali proizvajalca vložkov, ki bo v celoti ustrezal lastnostim standarda s prevzeto 
varnostno (delovno) obutvijo. Za čevlje, dobavljene brez vložka, je bilo testiranje opravljeno brez tega 
vložka. Uporabljajo se lahko le vložki, ki v kombinaciji s to varnostno (delovno) obutvijo ustrezajo 
lastnostim ustreznega standarda.  
Za obutev 13157/A so bili testi izvedeni brez vložka. Če mora uporabnik med uporabo v čevelj vstaviti 
vložek, mora biti vložek, ki ustreza antistatičnim lastnostim usklajen s standardom EN ISO 20347: 2022. 
Takšno kombinacijo čevelj - vložek je treba testirati, da se ugotovi, ali izpolnjuje zahteve glede 
antistatičnih lastnosti. 

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER                                                                                      SV 
 
Arbetsskor i PVC: 13157/A  
Tillverkare: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polen  
Skodonen uppfyller kraven i Europaparlamentets och rådets förordning (EU) 2016/425 av den 9 mars 
2016 om personlig skyddsutrustning och om upphävande av rådets direktiv 89/686/EEG. 
 
Skodonen har tillverkats i enlighet med kraven i standarden: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU-Försäkran om överensstämmelse – tillgänglig på www.fagum.pl  
EU-typintyget för skodonen har utfärdats av Anmält organ NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – 
Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Tillämpnings- och användningsområde 
Skodonen är avsedda för användning inom byggindustri, gruvindustri och övriga industribranscher. 
Skodonen har halkhämnande oljebeständig yttersula och en dämpande zon i hälområdet vilket 
minskar tröttheten i fotsulan. Skodonet är 100% tät och skyddar mot genomträngning av vatten in i 
skodonet. 
 
Skodonen har antistatiska egenskaper och är avsedda för användning i explosiva miljöer där 
elektrostatisk laddning måste sänkas genom att avleda elektriska urladdningar för att minimera 
antändningsrisk. Ingen personlig skyddsutrustning kan ge ett fullvärdigt skydd, därför är det viktigt 
att man förutom att personlig skydds används och villkoren för förvaring och underhåll följs också 
inför program för att förebygga arbetsolyckor, dessa program bör omfatta ett eget test med 
avseende på elektrisk resistans och bör genomföras med korta, regelbundna intervall där det behövs. 
För skor med antistatiska egenskaper ingår anvisningar för användning av antistatiska skor i dessa 
användarinstruktioner. 
 
Underhåll och förvaring 
Rengör smutsiga skor med vatten och tvål, använd en mjuk trasa eller svamp. Löstagbara innersulor 
torkas utom räckhåll för glöd från värmeelement. Förvara skorna i ett sådant läge i vilket de inte böjs 
eller deformeras, på minst 1 meters avstånd från värmekällor vid temperaturer mellan +5 ° C och +30 
° C. 
 
Oförenlig användning 
PVC-skor måste skyddas från kontakt med bläck, färgämnen och gummi, då dessa orsakar bestående 
fläckar. 
 
Livslängd 
Livslängden beror på många omständigheter, bland annat användningsvillkor, användningsintensitet 
och typ av underhåll. Byt ut skorna om de förlorat sina skyddsegenskaper. Rådgör tillverkaren vid 
tvivel. Skadade skor ger inte fullgott skydd. Byt ut skorna om de förlorat sina skyddsegenskaper, dvs. 
om de skadats mekaniskt (rivor, hål), om ovandelen eller yttersulan spruckit, eller vid andra 
mekaniska skador på yttersulan. 
 
CE produktmärkning – betecknar överenskommelse med EU-föreskrifter 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – internationell standard vars krav arbetsskorna uppfyller 
O4 – uppfyller grundläggande krav som standarden ställer för arbetsskor, inklusive yttersulans 
halkmotstånd på keramiskt kakel med NaLS-lösning på, hel hälkappa, stötabsorbering i hälen, 
antistatiska egenskaper. 
FO – olje- och kolväteresistent yttersula. 
SR – yttersulan är halktestad på keramiskt kakel med glycerin. 
 
 
VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR 
Antistatiska skor bör användas i miljöer där statisk elektricitet måste avledas för att minimera risken 
av att gnistor antänder till exempel lättantändliga ämnen eller flambara gaser, eller i de fall där risken 
för elskador från elektriska apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas. Antistatiska skor kan inte 
ge ett fullvärdigt skydd mot elskador eftersom de endast skapar ett motstånd mellan golvet och 
fotsulan. Antistatiska skor lämpar sig inte för arbetet på elektriska installationer under spänning. 
Observera att antistatiska skor inte kan ge ett fullvärdigt skydd mot elskador eftersom de endast 
skapar ett motstånd mellan golvet och fotsulan. Ifall risken för elskador inte kan uteslutas helt måste 
ytterligare förebyggande åtgärder vidtas för att motverka denna risk. Sådana åtgärder och nedan 
nämnda tester bör vara en naturlig del av alla program för att förebygga arbetsolyckor. Antistatiska 
skor ger inget skydd mot elskador som orsakats av elektrisk ström med växel- eller likspänning. Om 
det finns risk att du utsätts för vilken som helts växel- eller likspänning, måste elektriskt isolerande 
skor användas som skydd mot allvarligt olycksfall. Skornas elektriska motstånd kan kraftigt påverkas 
av smuts, fukt eller om de böjs. I blöta miljöer uppfyller skorna inte sin erfordrade funktion. Skor från 
kategori I som används under en längre period kan komma att absorbera fukt, och i en fuktig miljö 
kan de bli ledande. Ifall skorna används i en miljö där yttersulan blir smutsig, bör skornas elektriska 
egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan användaren beträder ett riskområde. Motståndet hos golvet i 
miljöer där antistatiska skor används bör vara sådant att det inte underminerar skornas skyddande 
funktion. Antistatiska strumpor rekommenderas. Det är därför nödvändigt att kontrollera att 
användarens skor i kombination med miljön uppfyller kraven på att avleda elektrostatisk laddning 
och ger ett lämpligt skydd under hela sin livslängd. Vi rekommenderar att etablera ett eget test med 
avseende på elektrisk resistans och genomföra det med korta, regelbundna intervall. Ifall skon har en 
löstagbar innersula (inläggssula) bör skons ergonomiska och skyddsegenskaper testas med innersulan 
på plats i skon. Skorna får då endast användas med dessa innersulor. Innersulorna får endast ersättas 
av samma modell från samma producent. Skor som levereras utan en löstagbar innersula har testats 
utan en sådan innersula. Används endast sådana löstagbara innersulor som i kombination med dessa 
skyddsskor (arbetsskor) uppfyller egenskaper som anges i respektive standard. 
Skodonen 13157/A har testats utan löstagbara innersulor. Om användaren behöver lägga in en 
innersula, måste innersulan uppfylla krav på antistatiska egenskaper i enlighet med standarden EN 
ISO 20347: 2022. En sådan kombination (skodon – innersula) måste testas för att ta reda om den 
uppfyller krav på antistatiska egenskaper. 

 
 
VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR 
Antistatiska skor bör användas i miljöer där statisk elektricitet måste avledas för att minimera risken 
av att gnistor antänder till exempel lättantändliga ämnen eller flambara gaser, eller i de fall där risken 
för elskador från elektriska apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas. Antistatiska skor kan inte 
ge ett fullvärdigt skydd mot elskador eftersom de endast skapar ett motstånd mellan golvet och 
fotsulan. Antistatiska skor lämpar sig inte för arbetet på elektriska installationer under spänning. 
Observera att antistatiska skor inte kan ge ett fullvärdigt skydd mot elskador eftersom de endast 
skapar ett motstånd mellan golvet och fotsulan. Ifall risken för elskador inte kan uteslutas helt måste 
ytterligare förebyggande åtgärder vidtas för att motverka denna risk. Sådana åtgärder och nedan 
nämnda tester bör vara en naturlig del av alla program för att förebygga arbetsolyckor. Antistatiska 
skor ger inget skydd mot elskador som orsakats av elektrisk ström med växel- eller likspänning. Om 
det finns risk att du utsätts för vilken som helts växel- eller likspänning, måste elektriskt isolerande 
skor användas som skydd mot allvarligt olycksfall. Skornas elektriska motstånd kan kraftigt påverkas 
av smuts, fukt eller om de böjs. I blöta miljöer uppfyller skorna inte sin erfordrade funktion. Skor från 
kategori I som används under en längre period kan komma att absorbera fukt, och i en fuktig miljö 
kan de bli ledande. Ifall skorna används i en miljö där yttersulan blir smutsig, bör skornas elektriska 
egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan användaren beträder ett riskområde. Motståndet hos golvet i 
miljöer där antistatiska skor används bör vara sådant att det inte underminerar skornas skyddande 
funktion. Antistatiska strumpor rekommenderas. Det är därför nödvändigt att kontrollera att 
användarens skor i kombination med miljön uppfyller kraven på att avleda elektrostatisk laddning 
och ger ett lämpligt skydd under hela sin livslängd. Vi rekommenderar att etablera ett eget test med 
avseende på elektrisk resistans och genomföra det med korta, regelbundna intervall. Ifall skon har en 
löstagbar innersula (inläggssula) bör skons ergonomiska och skyddsegenskaper testas med innersulan 
på plats i skon. Skorna får då endast användas med dessa innersulor. Innersulorna får endast ersättas 
av samma modell från samma producent. Skor som levereras utan en löstagbar innersula har testats 
utan en sådan innersula. Används endast sådana löstagbara innersulor som i kombination med dessa 
skyddsskor (arbetsskor) uppfyller egenskaper som anges i respektive standard. 
Skodonen 13157/A har testats utan löstagbara innersulor. Om användaren behöver lägga in en 
innersula, måste innersulan uppfylla krav på antistatiska egenskaper i enlighet med standarden EN 
ISO 20347: 2022. En sådan kombination (skodon – innersula) måste testas för att ta reda om den 
uppfyller krav på antistatiska egenskaper. 

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З КОРИСТУВАННЯ                                                                                UK 
 
ПВХ робоче взуття: 13157/A 
Виробник: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Польща  
Взуття відповідає вимогам Регламенту Європейського парламенту і Ради (ЄС) 2016/425 від 9 
березня 2016 р. про засоби індивідуального захисту та про скасування директиви Ради 
89/686/ЄЕС. 
 
Взуття виготовлене відповідно до вимог стандарту: EN ISO 20347: 2022 
ЄС Декларація про відповідність – доступна на www.fagum.pl 
Взуття має сертифікат ЄС про випробування типу, виданий нотифікованим органом NB 1439 Sieć 
Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 
Łódź. 
 
Призначення та використання 
Взуття призначене для роботи в будівельній, гірничодобувній та інших галузях промисловості. 
Взуття має захищену від ковзання підошву, стійку до оливи, та зону поглинання енергії в ділянці 
п’яти, що знижує втомлення стопи. Взуття 100% герметичне та водонепроникне. 
 
Взуття має антистатичні властивості та призначене для використання у вибухонебезпечному 
середовищі, коли потрібно зменшити електростатичний заряд шляхом відведення електричних 
зарядів для усунення небезпеки займання. Жодні засоби індивідуального захисту не 
забезпечують повного захисту, тому під час вибору взуття, крім індивідуального захисту і 
дотримання умов зберігання та догляду, дуже важливо впровадити програми профілактики 
виробничих травм, важливою частиною яких є тестування електричного опору, і проводити 
його треба часто і регулярно. У разі взуття з антистатичними властивостями невіддільною 
частиною цієї інструкції є вказівки щодо використання антистатичного взуття. 
 
Догляд і зберігання 
Забруднене взуття чистити водою з милом, використовуючи м’яку тканину або губку. Вологі 
устілки сушити подалі від нагрівальних приладів. Зберігати взуття в положенні, що 
унеможливлює його згинання або деформацію, на відстані понад 1 м від джерел тепла за 
температури від +5 до +30 °C. 
 
Несумісне використання 
Взуття з ПВХ треба захищати від контакту з чорнилом, барвниками та гумою, які спричиняють 
стійке забруднення. 
 
Термін придатності 
Термін придатності залежить від багатьох обставин, зокрема від умов використання, 
інтенсивності носіння та способу догляду. Взуття треба замінити, якщо воно втратило свої 
захисні властивості. Якщо ви не впевнені, зверніться до виробника. Пошкоджене взуття не 
гарантує оптимальний рівень захисту. Взуття треба замінити, якщо воно втратило свої захисні 
властивості, тобто було механічно пошкоджене (прорізання, проколювання), якщо на поверхні 
самого взуття або на підошві з’явилися тріщини або є інші механічні пошкодження підошви. 
 
CE позначення продукту – знак відповідності стандартам ЄС 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 – міжнародний стандарт, вимогам якого відповідає робоче взуття 
O4 – відповідає основним вимогам стандарту робочого взуття, включно зі стійкістю підошви до 
ковзання на керамічній поверхні, вкритій розчином NaLS, закритою п’ятою, поглинанням енергії 
в ділянці п’яти, антистатичними властивостями. 

FO – стійкість підошви до впливу нафтопродуктів і олив. 
SR – стійкість підошви до ковзання на керамічній поверхні з гліцерином. 
 
 
ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ ЩОДО АНТИСТАТИЧНОГО ВЗУТТЯ 
Антистатичне взуття має використовуватися у випадках, коли потрібно мінімізувати 
накопичення статичної електрики відведенням електростатичного заряду, щоб вилучити 
небезпеку загоряння від іскри, наприклад займистих речовин і парів, і якщо не повністю 
виключений ризик ураження електричним струмом з електричного пристрою або деталі під 
напругою. Антистатичне взуття не підходить для роботи в електроустановках під напругою. 
Треба зауважити, що антистатичне взуття не може забезпечувати достатній захист від ураження 
електричним струмом, оскільки створює лише опір між землею та ступнею. Якщо ризик 
ушкодження електричним струмом неможливо повністю виключити, потрібні подальші заходи 
для усунення цього ризику. Ці заходи та інші випробування, зазначені нижче, мають бути 
звичайною складовою частиною програми профілактики виробничих травм. Антистатичне 
взуття не забезпечує захист від ураження електричним струмом змінної або постійної напруги. 
Якщо існує ризик опинитися під впливом будь-якої змінної або постійної напруги, для захисту 
від серйозних травм слід використовувати електроізоляційне взуття. Електричний опір 
антистатичного взуття може значно змінюватися внаслідок вигину, забруднення або впливу 
вологи. Це взуття може не виконувати свої функції в разі використання у вологому середовищі. 
Якщо взуття класу I носять протягом тривалого часу, воно може абсорбувати вологу і у вологому 
середовищі стати електропровідним. Якщо взуття носять в умовах, коли відбувається 
забруднення матеріалу підошви, користувачі повинні обов’язково перевіряти антистатичні 
властивості взуття перед входом у небезпечну зону. У приміщеннях, де використовується 
антистатичне взуття, опір підлоги має бути таким, щоб захисна функція взуття не порушувалася. 
Рекомендується використовувати антистатичні шкарпетки. Тому треба подбати про те, щоб 
взуття користувача в поєднанні з навколишніми умовами було здатне виконувати потрібну 
функцію розсіювання електростатичного заряду і забезпечувало захист упродовж усього строку 
служби. Рекомендовано запровадити власну перевірку електричного опору і проводити її часто 
з постійним інтервалом. Якщо захисне взуття містить вкладну устілку, випробування 
(ергономічної та захисної властивостей) проводилося з цією устілкою, вкладеною у взуття. 
Взуття можна використовувати лише з цією устілкою. Можлива заміна лише порівнянною 
устілкою, що постачається виробником оригінального взуття або виробником устілок, які з 
очікуваним безпечним (робочим) взуттям будуть повністю відповідати вимогам стандарту. Для 
взуття, що постачається без вкладної устілки, випробування проводилися без цієї устілки. 
Можна використовувати лише устілки, які в комбінації з цим захисним (робочим) взуттям 
задовольняють вимоги відповідного стандарту. 
Для взуття 13157/A випробування проводилися без вкладної устілки. Якщо в процесі 
використання потрібно вкласти у взуття устілку, це має бути устілка, що має антистатичні 
властивості відповідно до стандарту EN ISO 20347: 2022. Таку комбінацію взуття та устілки треба 
повторно тестувати на відповідність вимогам щодо антистатичних властивостей. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING                                                                                                NL 
 
PVC werklaarzen: 13157/A  
Fabrikant: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków , Polen  
Het schoeisel voldoet aan de vereisten van Verordening (EU) 2016/425 van het Europees Parlement 
en de Raad van 9 maart 2016 betreffende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen en tot intrekking van 
Richtlijn 89/686/EEG van de Raad.  
 
Het schoeisel is vervaardigd overeenkomstig de eisen van EN ISO 20347:2022.  
EU Conformiteitsverklaring - beschikbaar op www.fagum.pl  
Het schoeisel heeft een certificaat van EU-typeonderzoek afgegeven door de aangemelde instantie  
NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 
19/27 90-570 Łódź. 
 
Toepassing en gebruik 
Het schoeisel is ontworpen voor werk in de bouw, mijnbouw en andere industriesectoren. De schoen 
heeft een oliebestendige antislipzool en een absorberende zone aan de hiel, waardoor de voet 
minder snel vermoeid raakt. De schoen is 100% waterdicht en beschermt tegen het binnendringen 
van water in de schoen. 
 
Het schoeisel heeft antistatische eigenschappen en is ontworpen voor gebruik in explosieve 
omgevingen waar het nodig is om elektrostatische oplading te verminderen door elektrische 
ladingen om te leiden om het risico van ontsteking te elimineren. Persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen kunnen geen volledige bescherming bieden, dus naast persoonlijke 
bescherming en naleving van opslag- en onderhoudsvoorwaarden is het bij het kiezen van schoeisel 
heel belangrijk om programma’s ter preventie van letsels op de werkplek op te stellen, waarvan tests 
op elektrische weerstand een belangrijk onderdeel is, en om deze regelmatig uit te voeren. Voor 
schoeisel met antistatische eigenschappen zijn instructies voor het gebruik van antistatisch schoeisel 
een integraal onderdeel van deze gebruiksaanwijzing. 
 
Onderhoud en opslag 
Reinig vuile schoenen met water en zeep met een zachte doek of spons. Droog vochtige inlegzolen 
niet in de buurt van verwarmingsapparatuur. Bewaar het schoeisel in een positie waarin het niet kan 
knikken of vervormen, op een afstand van meer dan 1 m van verwarmingsbronnen bij temperaturen 
tussen +5°C en +30°C. 
 
Onverenigbaar gebruik 
PVC-schoeisel moet worden beschermd tegen contact met inkt, kleurstoffen en rubber die 
permanente vervuiling veroorzaken. 
 
Levensduur 
De levensduur is afhankelijk van veel omstandigheden, waaronder de gebruiksomstandigheden, de 
intensiteit van het gebruik en de verzorging. Het schoeisel moet worden vervangen als het zijn 
beschermende eigenschappen heeft verloren. Neem contact op met de fabrikant als je het niet zeker 
weet. Beschadigd schoeisel garandeert geen optimaal beschermingsniveau. Schoenen moeten 
worden vervangen als ze hun beschermende eigenschappen hebben verloren, d.w.z. als ze 
mechanisch beschadigd zijn (ingesneden, doorboord), als er scheuren op het oppervlak van de 
schoen zelf of op de zool zitten, of als er andere mechanische schade aan de zool is. 
 
CE-markering van het product - markering van conformiteit met EU-regelgeving  
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - internationale norm waarvan de eisen aan werklaarzen voldoen  
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CE-markering van het product - markering van conformiteit met EU-regelgeving  
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - internationale norm waarvan de eisen aan werklaarzen voldoen  
O4 - voldoet aan de basiseisen van de norm voor werkschoenen, waaronder slipweerstand van de 
zool op een keramisch oppervlak bedekt met NaLS-oplossing, gesloten hielgebied, energieabsorptie 
in het hielgebied, antistatische eigenschappen. 
FO - bestand tegen olie en petroleum  
SR - slipweerstand - keramiek + glycerine  
 
 
OPMERKING BIJ ANTISTATISCH SCHOEISEL  
Antistatisch schoeisel zou moeten worden gebruikt op plaatsen, waar de accumulatie van statische 
elektriciteit geminimaliseerd moet worden door afvoer van elektrostatische lading om elk risico op 
ontbranding door een ontstekingsvonk te voorkomen, bijv. van brandbare stoffen en dampen, en als 
het risico op letsel door een elektrische schok door elektrische apparatuur of componenten onder 
spanning niet geheel uitgesloten is. Opgemerkt moet worden dat het antistatische schoeisel geen 
voldoende bescherming tegen toebrenging van letsel door elektrische stroom kan bieden, omdat het 
schoeisel slechts een weerstand tussen de aarde en de voetzool vormt. Antistatisch schoeisel is niet 
geschikt voor werkzaamheden aan elektrische installaties die onder spanning staan. Houd er rekening 
mee dat antistatische schoenen onvoldoende bescherming kunnen bieden tegen elektrische schokken 
door statische ontlading, omdat er alleen weerstand wordt gecreëerd tussen de grond en de voet. Als 
het risico op toebrenging van letsel door elektrische stroom niet geheel uitgesloten kan worden, zijn 
vervolgmaatregelen voor uitsluiting van dit risico nodig. Deze maatregelen en andere testen die hierna 
genoemd worden, moeten een normaal onderdeel zijn van het programma voor de preventie van 
arbeidsongevallen. Antistatisch schoeisel biedt geen bescherming tegen ongevallen met elektrische 
stroom met wissel- of gelijkspanning. Indien het risico bestaat op blootstelling aan wissel- of 
gelijkspanning, dienen elektrisch isolerende schoenen te worden gebruikt als bescherming tegen 
ernstig letsel. De elektrische weerstand van antistatisch schoeisel kan aanzienlijk veranderen door 
vervorming, vervuiling of vocht. Deze schoenen vervullen mogelijk niet de beoogde functie als ze in 
een vochtige omgeving worden gedragen. Als schoenen van klasse I gedurende langere tijd worden 
gedragen, kunnen ze vocht absorberen en geleidend worden in vochtige omgevingen.   
Als de schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt, 
moeten gebruikers altijd de antistatische eigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze een 
gevaarlijke ruimte betreden. Bij gebruik van antistatische schoenen dient de vloerweerstand zodanig 
te zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt gedaan. Aanbevolen wordt om 
antistatische sokken te gebruiken. Daarom is het noodzakelijk ervoor zorg te dragen dat de schoenen 
van de gebruiker, in combinatie met de omgeving, in staat zijn om de vereiste functie van het afvoeren 
van elektrostatische lading te vervullen en zo tijdens de gehele levensduur bescherming te bieden. 
Aanbevolen wordt om zelf vaak en met regelmatige tussenpozen tests van de elektrische weerstand 
uit te voeren. Indien de veiligheidsschoenen zijn voorzien van een inlegzool zijn de testen (op 
ergonomische en beschermende eigenschappen) uitgevoerd met deze inlegzool in de schoen. De 
schoenen mogen alleen met deze inlegzool gebruikt worden. De inlegzool mag alleen worden 
vervangen door een vergelijkbare inlegzool die wordt geleverd door de fabrikant van de originele 
schoenen of door een fabrikant van inlegzolen die samen met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen volledig 
zullen voldoen aan de eigenschappen conform de norm. Bij schoenen die worden geleverd zonder 
inlegzool zijn de tests zonder inlegzool uitgevoerd. Er mogen alleen inlegzolen worden gebruikt die in 
combinatie met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen voldoen aan de eigenschappen van de betreffende 
norm.  
Voor schoeisel 13157/A werden de tests uitgevoerd zonder inlegzool. Als de gebruiker tijdens het 
gebruik een inlegzool in de schoen moet aanbrengen, moet dit een inlegzool zijn die voldoet aan de 
antistatische eigenschappen volgens EN ISO 20347:2022. Een dergelijke schoen-inlegzoolcombinatie 
moet worden getest om er zeker van te zijn dat deze voldoet aan de antistatische eisen.  
 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU                                                                                           SR 
 
PVC  radna obuća: 13157/A  
Proizvođač: Firma Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., ul. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Poljska  
Obuća udovoljava zahtevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 Evropskog parlamenta i Veća od 9. marta 2016. 
godine o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi i stavljanju izvan snage Direktive Veća 89/686/EEZ. 
 
Obuća se proizvodi u skladu sa zahtevima standarda: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
EU deklaracija o usklađenosti - dostupna na www.fagum.pl  
Obuća ima EU certifikat EU o ispitivanju tipa koji je izdalo ovlašćeno telo NB 1439 Sieć Badawcza 
Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, ul. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-570 Łódź, Polska. 
 
Primena i korišćenje 
Obuća je namenjena za rad u građevinarstvu, rudarstvu i drugim delatnostima. Obuća ima neklizajući 
đon otporan na ulje i upijajuću zonu u području pete, što smanjuje umor stopala. Obuća je 100 % 
nepropusna i štiti od prodora vode u obuću. 
 
Obuća ima antistatička svojstva i namenjena je za korišćenje u eksplozivnoj sredini gde je potrebno 
smanjiti elektrostatički naboj neutralisanjem električnih naboja kako bi se uklonio rizik od zapaljenja. 
Nijedna lična zaštitna oprema ne pruža potpunu zaštitu, stoga je pri izboru obuće, osim lične zaštite i 
poštovanja uslova skladištenja i održavanja, vrlo važno sprovoditi programe prevencije nezgoda na 
radnom mestu, a čiji je važan deo sopstvena električna otpornost i gde testove treba provoditi u 
čestim i redovnim intervalima. Za obuću sa antistatičkim svojstvima uputstva za korišćenje 
antistatičke obuće sastavni su deo ovog priručnika. 
 
Održavanje i skladištenje 
Očistite kontaminiranu obuću sapunom i vodom koristeći meku krpu ili spužvu. Mokre uloške sušite 
dalje od grejnih uređaja. Obuću čuvati na mestu gde nema savijanja i deformacija obuće, na 
udaljenosti većoj od 1 m od izvora toplote, na temperaturama između +5 °C i +30 °C. 
 
Nekompatibilna upotreba 
PVC obuća mora biti zaštićena od kontakta sa tintom, bojama i gumom koji uzrokuju trajnu 
kontaminaciju. 
 
Vreme primene 
Rok trajanja zavisi od mnogih faktdokra, uključujući i uslove upotrebe, intenzitet upotrebe i način 
tretiranja. Obuću je potrebno zameniti ako je izgubila zaštitna svojstva. Ako niste sigurni, obratite se 
proizvođaču. Oštećena obuća ne garantuje optimalan nivo zaštite. Obuću je potrebno zameniti ako je 
izgubila zaštitna svojstva, a to znači da je mehanički oštećena (posekotine, ubodi), pukotine na samoj 
površini obuće ili đonu ili je došlo do drugih mehaničkih oštećenja đona. 
 
CE oznaka proizvoda - oznaka usklađenosti sa propisima EU 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - međunarodnog standarda čije zahteve radna obuća ispunjava 
O4 - ispunjava osnovne zahteve standarda za radnu obuću uključujući i otpornost na klizanje đona na 
keramičkoj površini prekrivenoj rastvorom NaLS, zatvoren petni prostor, apsorpciju energije u 
području pete, antistatička svojstva. 
FO - otpornost đona na naftne derivate i ulja. 
SR - otpornost na klizanje đona na keramičkoj površini sa glicerinom. 
 
 
UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA ANTISTATIČKU OBUĆU 
Antistatičku obuću bi trebalo koristiti tamo gde je potrebno da se umanji elektrostatička nadgradnja 
eliminisanjem elektrostatičkog elektriciteta čime se izbegava rizik stvaranja vatre od varničenja ili na 
primer zapaljivih supstanci i gasova a ukoliko nije potpuno eliminisan rizik od strujnog udara od 
električnog aparata ili delova koji su pod naponom. Potrebno je voditi računa o tome da antistatička 
obuća ne može garantovati odgovarajuću zaštitu od strujnog udara budući da stvara otpor samo 
između poda i stopala. Antistatička obuća nije prikladna za rad na električnim instalacijama pod 
naponom. Neophodno je upozoriti, da antistatička obuća ne može da obezbedi dovoljnu zaštitu od 
strujnog udara iz statičkog pražnjenja, pošto samo stvara otpor između zemlje i stopala. Ako rizik od 
strujnog udara nije u potpunosti eliminisan, neophodno je preduzeti dodatne mere da bi se izbegao 
takav rizik. Takve mere, kao i dodatni dole navedeni testovi, treba da budu rutinski deo programa 
zaštite od povreda pri radu. Antistatička obuća ne obezbeđuje zaštitu od strujnog udara naizmeničnim 
ili istosmernim naponom. Ako postoji opasnost da ćete biti izloženi bilo kakvom naizmeničnom ili 
istosmernom naponu, treba nositi električni izolacionu obuću za zaštitu od ozbiljnih udesa. Električni 
otpor antistatičke obuće bitno može da se promeni savijanjem, kontaminacijom ili vlagom. Ove cipele 
možda neće zadovoljavati svoju predviđenu funkciju ako će biti nošene u vlažnoj sredini. Ako se obuća 
razreda I nosi duže vreme, može da apsorbira vlagu i tako u vlažnoj sredini biti provodiva. Ako se obuća 
nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal đona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvek trebali da provere 
antistatička svojstva obuće pre ulaska u opasnu prostoriju. Tamo gde se koristi antistatička obuća, 
otpornost poda mora biti takva da se zaštitna funkcija obuće ne poništi. Preporučuje se upotreba 
antistatičkih čarapa. Zbog toga je neophodno da se obezbedi, da obuća korisnika u kombinaciji sa 
sredinom može da ispuni potrebnu funkciju raspršivanja elektrostatičkog naboja i da obezbedi zaštitu 
tokom svog veka trajanja. Preporučuje se uspostaviti sopstveno ispitivanje električnog otpora i često 
da se provodi u redovnim intervalima. Kada je zaštitna obuća opremljena unutrašnjim umetkom 
(ergonomska i zaštitna svojstva), ispitivanje je izvršeno sa umetkom koji je unutar cipela. Obuća sme 
da se nosi samo sa takvim umetkom. Umetak može da se zameni samo sa uporedivim umetkom 
isporučenim od strane proizvođača originalne obuće ili isporučenim od strane proizvođača umetaka 
koji potpuno ispunjava karakteristike standarda sa predviđenom zaštitnom (radnom) obućom. Za 
cipele isporučene bez unutrašnjeg umetka, ispitivanje je izvršeno bez tog umetka. Mogu da se koriste 
samo unutrašnji umeci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zaštitnom (radnom) obućom ispunjavaju svojstva 
relevantnog standarda. 
Za obuću 13157/A ispitivanja su sprovedena bez uloška. Ako korisnik treba da umetne uložak u obuću 
tokom korišćenja, to mora biti uložak koji zadovoljava antistatička svojstva u skladu sa standardom 
EN ISO 20347: 2022. Takva kombinacija obuće i uložak moraju se ispitati da se vidi da li se ispunjavaju 
zahtevi za antistatička svojstva. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE                                                                                     RO 
 
Încălțăminte de lucru din PVC: 13157/A  
Producător: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., str. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polonia  
Încălțămintea îndeplinește cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 al Parlamentului European și al 
Consiliului din 9 martie 2016 privind echipamentele de protecție personală și abrogarea Directivei 
Consiliului 89/686 / CEE. 
 
Încălțămintea este fabricată în conformitate cu cerințele standardului: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă pe site-ul web www.fagum.pl  
Încălțămintea dispune de certificat de examinare UE de tip emis de un organismul notificat NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, str. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź. 
 
Aplicații şi utilizare 
Această încălțăminte este destinată pentru lucrul în construcții, minerit și alte ramuri industriale. 
Încălțămintea are o talpă antiderapantă rezistentă la uleiuri și o zonă de absorbție la toc, ceea ce 
reduce oboseala picioarelor. Încălțămintea este 100% strâmtă și protejează împotriva pătrunderii 
apei în încălțăminte. 
 
Încălțămintea are proprietăți antistatice și este concepută pentru a fi utilizată în atmosfere 
explozive, unde este necesar să se reducă încărcarea electrostatică prin devierea sarcinilor electrice 
în scopul eliminării riscului de aprindere. Niciun echipament de protecție individuală nu poate asigura 
o protecție completă și de aceea, pe lângă protecția personală și respectarea condițiilor de 
depozitare și întreținere, atunci când se alege încălțămintea, este foarte important să se 
implementeze programe de prevenire a accidentelor la locul de muncă, a căror parte importantă să 
fie autotestarea rezistenței electrice , și să se efectueze la intervale periodice frecvente. În cazul 
încălțămintei cu proprietăți antistatice, sunt parte integrantă a acestor instrucțiunile de utilizare a 
încălțămintei antistatice. 
 
Întreținere și depozitare 
Curățați încălțămintea murdară cu apă și săpun, folosind o lavetă moale sau un burete. Uscați 
branțurile umede departe de aparate de încălzit. Depozitați încălțămintea într-o poziție care să nu 
provoace îndoirea sau deformarea încălțămintei, la o distanță mai mare de 1 m față de sursele de 
încălzire și la temperaturi cuprinse între +5°C și +30°C. 
 
Utilizări incompatibile 
Încălțămintea din PVC trebuie să fie protejată de contactul cu cerneala, coloranții și cauciucul care 
provoacă murdărire permanentă. 
 
Perioadă de utilizare 
Termenul de utilizare depinde de mai multe circumstanțe, inclusiv de condițiile de utilizare, de 
intensitatea utilizării și de modul de tratare. Încălțămintea trebuie înlocuită în cazul în care și-a 
pierdut proprietățile de protecție. Dacă nu sunteți siguri, apelați la producător. Încălțămintea 
deteriorată nu garantează un nivel de protecție optim. Încălțămintea trebuie înlocuită în cazul în care 
și-a pierdut proprietățile de protecție, adică dacă a fost deteriorată mecanic (tăiere, înțepare), dacă 
au apărut crăpături pe suprafața propriu-zisă a încălțămintei sau pe talpă, sau dacă talpa a suferit 
alte deteriorări mecanice. 
 
Marca de conformitate CE - Marcă de conformitate cu standardele UE 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE                                                                                     RO 
 
Încălțăminte de lucru din PVC: 13157/A  
Producător: Fagum-Stomil Sp. z o.o., str. Łapiguz 118, 21-400 Łuków, Polonia  
Încălțămintea îndeplinește cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 al Parlamentului European și al 
Consiliului din 9 martie 2016 privind echipamentele de protecție personală și abrogarea Directivei 
Consiliului 89/686 / CEE. 
 
Încălțămintea este fabricată în conformitate cu cerințele standardului: EN ISO 20347: 2022  
Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă pe site-ul web www.fagum.pl  
Încălțămintea dispune de certificat de examinare UE de tip emis de un organismul notificat NB 1439 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Łódzki Instytut Technologiczny, str. Marii Skłodowskiej-Curie 19/27 90-
570 Łódź. 
 
Aplicații şi utilizare 
Această încălțăminte este destinată pentru lucrul în construcții, minerit și alte ramuri industriale. 
Încălțămintea are o talpă antiderapantă rezistentă la uleiuri și o zonă de absorbție la toc, ceea ce 
reduce oboseala picioarelor. Încălțămintea este 100% strâmtă și protejează împotriva pătrunderii 
apei în încălțăminte. 
 
Încălțămintea are proprietăți antistatice și este concepută pentru a fi utilizată în atmosfere 
explozive, unde este necesar să se reducă încărcarea electrostatică prin devierea sarcinilor electrice 
în scopul eliminării riscului de aprindere. Niciun echipament de protecție individuală nu poate asigura 
o protecție completă și de aceea, pe lângă protecția personală și respectarea condițiilor de 
depozitare și întreținere, atunci când se alege încălțămintea, este foarte important să se 
implementeze programe de prevenire a accidentelor la locul de muncă, a căror parte importantă să 
fie autotestarea rezistenței electrice , și să se efectueze la intervale periodice frecvente. În cazul 
încălțămintei cu proprietăți antistatice, sunt parte integrantă a acestor instrucțiunile de utilizare a 
încălțămintei antistatice. 
 
Întreținere și depozitare 
Curățați încălțămintea murdară cu apă și săpun, folosind o lavetă moale sau un burete. Uscați 
branțurile umede departe de aparate de încălzit. Depozitați încălțămintea într-o poziție care să nu 
provoace îndoirea sau deformarea încălțămintei, la o distanță mai mare de 1 m față de sursele de 
încălzire și la temperaturi cuprinse între +5°C și +30°C. 
 
Utilizări incompatibile 
Încălțămintea din PVC trebuie să fie protejată de contactul cu cerneala, coloranții și cauciucul care 
provoacă murdărire permanentă. 
 
Perioadă de utilizare 
Termenul de utilizare depinde de mai multe circumstanțe, inclusiv de condițiile de utilizare, de 
intensitatea utilizării și de modul de tratare. Încălțămintea trebuie înlocuită în cazul în care și-a 
pierdut proprietățile de protecție. Dacă nu sunteți siguri, apelați la producător. Încălțămintea 
deteriorată nu garantează un nivel de protecție optim. Încălțămintea trebuie înlocuită în cazul în care 
și-a pierdut proprietățile de protecție, adică dacă a fost deteriorată mecanic (tăiere, înțepare), dacă 
au apărut crăpături pe suprafața propriu-zisă a încălțămintei sau pe talpă, sau dacă talpa a suferit 
alte deteriorări mecanice. 
 
Marca de conformitate CE - Marcă de conformitate cu standardele UE 
EN ISO 20347: 2022 - standard internațional ale cărui cerințe sunt îndeplinite de încălțămintea de 
lucru 
O4 - îndeplinește cerințele de bază ale standardului pentru încălțămintea de lucru, inclusiv rezistența 
la alunecare a tălpii pe o suprafață ceramică acoperită cu soluție NaLS, zona închisă a călcâiului, 
absorbția de energie în zona călcâiului, proprietăți antistatice. 
FO - rezistență a tălpii la produse petroliere și uleiuri. 
SR - rezistență a tălpii la alunecare pe o suprafață ceramică cu glicerină. 
 
 
ATENȚIONARE PRIVIND ÎNCĂLȚĂMINTEA ANTISTATICĂ   
Încălțămintea antistatică ar trebuie folosită în cazul în care este necesară minimizarea acumulării 
electricității statice prin îndepărtarea încărcării electrostatice pentru a evita pericolul de aprindere 
prin scânteie, de ex. a substanțelor inflamabile și a vaporilor și în situația în care nu este exclus 
întotalitate pericolul de electrocutare la echipamentele electrice sau la componentele sub tensiune. 
Trebuie atrasă atenția asupra faptului că încălțămintea antistatică nu este în măsură să ofere o 
protecție suficientă împotriva electrocutării deoarece produce doar o rezistență între pământ și 
picior. Încălțămintea antistatică nu este adecvată pentru lucrul la instalații electrice sub tensiune. 
Trebuie subliniat faptul că încălțămintea antistatică nu poate asigura o protecție suficientă împotriva 
șocurilor electrice cauzate de descărcările statice, deoarece creează doar rezistență între sol și picior. 
În cazul în care riscul de electrocutare nu poate fi complet eliminat, sunt necesare măsuri 
suplimentare pentru a evita acest risc. Aceste măsuri, precum și celelalte teste enumerate mai jos, ar 
trebui să fie componente firești ale unui program de prevenire a accidentelor de muncă. 
Încălțămintea antistatică nu oferă protecție împotriva electrocutării provocate de tensiunea curent 
alternativ sau continuu. În cazul în care există riscul de a fi expus la orice tensiune de curent 
alternativ sau continuu, trebuie să se folosească încălțăminte izolatoare de electricitate, care 
protejează împotriva accidentărilor grave. Rezistența electrică a încălțămintei antistatice poate fi 
modificată semnificativ prin îndoire, murdărire sau umiditate. Este posibil ca această încălțăminte să 
nu-și îndeplinească funcția prevăzută dacă este purtată în medii umede. În cazul în care 
încălțămintea din clasa I este purtată pentru perioade lungi de timp, aceasta poate absorbi umezeala 
și poate deveni conductivă în medii umede. În cazul în care încălțămintea este purtată în condiții de 
contaminare a materialului tălpii, utilizatorii trebuie să verifice întotdeauna proprietățile antistatice 
ale încălțămintei înainte de a intra într-o zonă periculoasă. Acolo unde se utilizează încălțăminte 
antistatică, rezistența podelei ar trebui să fie astfel încât funcția de protecție a încălțămintei să nu fie 
anulată. Se recomandă utilizarea de șosete antistatice. Prin urmare, este necesar să se asigure că 
încălțămintea purtătorului, în combinație cu mediul înconjurător, să fie capabilă să îndeplinească 
funcția necesară de disipare a încărcăturii electrostatice și să ofere protecție pe toată durata de viață 
a acesteia. Se recomandă să se implementeze autotestarea rezistenței electrice, care să se efectueze 
frecvent și la intervale regulate. Dacă încălțămintea de protecție a fost prevăzută cu un branț 
detașabil, probele (vizând caracteristicile de protecție și ergonomie) au fost executate cu acest branț 
aflat în încălțăminte. Încălțămintea poate fi întrebuințată numai cu acest branț. Branțul poate fi 
înlocuit numai cu un branț comparabil, furnizat de producătorul original al încălțămintei sau de un 
producător de branțuri, care să îndeplinească pe deplin caracteristicile standardului privind 
încălțămintea de siguranță (de lucru). La încălțămintea furnizată fără branț detașabil, testarea a fost 
efectuată fără acest braț. În combinație cu această încălțăminte de siguranță (de lucru) pot fi utilizate 
numai branțuri care îndeplinesc caracteristicile standardului relevant.   
Pentru încălțămintea 13157/A, testele au fost efectuate fără branț. În cazul în care utilizatorul trebuie 
să introducă un branț în încălțăminte în timpul utilizării, trebuie să fie un branț care să îndeplinească 
proprietățile antistatice în conformitate cu standardul EN ISO 20347: 2022. O astfel de combinație 
încălțăminte-branț trebuie să fie testată pentru a se asigura că îndeplinește cerințele privind 
proprietățile antistatice. 




